Item 8100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1603

-Our review indicates that the proposed support budget for the GSL
program will provide four full-time supervisors to administer seven
full-time specialists. We cannot identify any rationale for providing 1
sugervisor to administer an average of 1.4 specialists. Our review
indicates that the supervisor-to-specialist ratio can be reduced with-
~out causing major disruptions in the management of GSL operations.
For these reasons, we recommend that the four positions be deleted
including ‘costs for personnel benefits, operating expenses, and related
clerical support, we estimate this recornmendation will reduce the GSL
support budget by $171,000. : :

P OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING
Itém 8100 from the General - .

Fund and Indemnity Fund. « Budget p. GG 1
REQUESEEA 198283 .evveoecreeeesiesessseeeeeeeseesessessseessesssemsesssesseseeniones $14,987,000
Estimated 1981-82.... ' 16,240,000
AcCtUal 1980-8L . i..vceiirienirinreriaessivsserssssessssessissssssssssessssasisnsnsones 9,792,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary

increases) $1,253,000 (—7.7 percent) , ‘
Total recommended reduction .........cc.cconeunrerncinnssecnnne. s - $2,533,000
. 1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

- Item Description - Fund Amount
8100-001-001—Support . General $2,341,000
8100-001-214—Support s " Indemnity 414,000
8100-101-001—Liocal Assistance—various programs General 7,612,000
- 8100-101-214—Local Assistance—various programs Indemnity 4,620,000
Total ’ $14,987,000
g o o Analysis -

- SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES' AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

- 1. Unnecessary Commitment of General Funds. Recommend 1607
Budget Bilf' language reverting $325,000 to the General
Fund because the funds are not needed. -
2. Career Criminal. Apprehension Program. Reduce Item 1608

_ 8100-101-001 by $1,250,000 (General Fund). Recommend

" funding for the Career Criminal Apprehension Program
only through December 31, 1982, when authorization con-
tained in existing law expires. Funding for the balance of
1982--83 should be considered in connection with enactment
of legislation extending the program. .

3. .-Community Crime Resistance Program. Reduce Item 1609
8100-101-001 by $1,250,000 (General Fund), Item 8100-001-

"~ 001 by $33,000 (General Fund), and Item 8100-001-890 by
$33,000 (federal funds). Recommend funding for the
Community Crime Resistance Program only through De-
cember 31, 1982, when authorization.contained by existing
law expires. Funding for the balance of 1982-83 should be
considered in connection with legislation extending the pro-
gram. '




1604 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8100

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT '

The Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) was: created by Ch
1047/73 as the staff arm of the California Couricil on Criminal Justice
(CCQ]). It is administered by an executive director appointed by the
Governor. The council, which acts as the supervisory board to OCJP,
consists of 37 members: the Attorney General, the Administrative Direc-
tor of the Courts, 19 members appointed by the Governor, and 16 mem-
bers appointed by the Legislature. T

OCJP is divided into four program areas— (1) planning and operations,
which provides staff support to various federal and state grant programs,
(2) administration, (3) state and private agency awards, which allocates
federal grants to state and private agencies, and (4) local project awards,
which allocates state and federal grants to local governments. In the cur-
rent year, OCJP has an authorized staff of 59 personnel-years.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The total proposed expenditure program for the Office of Criminal
Justice Planning in 1982-83 is $30,110,000, consisting of $9,953,000 from the
General Fund, $5,034,000 from the Indemnity Fund, and $15,123,000 in
federal funds. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or
staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. Table 1 shows the
proposed funding, by source, for each of OCJP’s four programs.

Table 1

Office of Criminal Justice Planning
1982-83 Program Expenditures
{in thousands)

General Indemnity Federal

: _ Fund Fund Funds Totals

1. Planning and operations $1,087 $414 $331 - $1.832
2. ‘Administration : 1,254 _— : 190 1444
3. State and private agency awards................ — - 3,844 3,844
4. Local project awards........ccminscsiionss 7,612 4,620 10,758 22990
"Totals . $9,953 $5034  $1512 $30,110

Year-to-Year Expenditure Comparisons Are Not Meaningful

Table 2 summarizes total OCJP expenditure levels for the current and
budget years. While it appears from Table 2 that OCJP’s General Fund
- requirements are decreasing by $2:2 million, or 18.4 percent, the decrease
is attributable to OCJP’s method of accounting for funds available for
expenditure in the current year. This accounting method differs from that
of many departments because OJCP receives state and federal grant funds
which are available for three fiscal years. In preparing the budget, all
presently available state funds, including prior-year balances still available
for expenditure, are shown as current-year expenditures. Therefore, the
current-year .column includes more than one year’s funding. If the cur-
rent-year expenditures were adjusted to eliminate the effect of the prior-
year funds, '—t]i)iere would-be a $37,000, or-0.3 percent, decrease in General
Fund support for OCJP between the current and budget years.




Item 8100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1605

Indemnity Fund Support Increases

OCJP requests an increase of $995,000, or 24 6 percent in Indemnlty
Fund support for 1982-83. This consists of a $500,000 increase in support
for local victim and witness assistarice centers, an additional $250,000 for
local sexual assault centers, and $250,000 to expand the sexual assault pro-
gram to address the roblem of sexual exploitation of children.

There is considerable uncertainty over whether revenues to the Indem-
nity Fund will be sufficient to support the proposed level of expenditures
for these programs. For this reason, the Budget Bill contains language
providing that the additional amounts identified above will be available
for expenditure only upon certification by the Director of Finance that
sufficient funds are available, and after 30-day prior notification has been
given to the Joint Leglslatlve Budget Committee.

Table 2

Office of Criminal Justice Plannmg
Budget Summary
(dollars. in thousands)

- : " Change from
Actual Esﬁmated' Proposed - _1981-82 to 1982-83
. 1980-81 1981-82. - 1982-83 -  Amount . Percent

Funding ST - _ 8
1. General Fund ieiiensh $6,807 - $12,201 $9.953 —$2,248 —184%
2. Indemnity Fund........ 2,985 4039 . . 5034 995 24,6
3. Federal Trust Fund 31,572 21,678 15,123 —6,555 -30.2
Totals . $41,364 $37,918 $30,110 —$7,808 ~20.6%
Program : . : : .
1. Planning and operations............co... $1244 . $1,984 $1,832 —$152 —77%
Personnel-years 204 23 21 ] -87
2. Administration 1,545 1462 . . 1,444 —18 -12.:
Personnel-years 27 36 335 —25 —69
Subtotals Gt $2,789 $3446 . $3276 . -§$170 . —-49%
Personnel-years 50.1 . 59 545 —45 ~16
3. State and private agency awards.......... ©$6,602 ©  $5807 $3,844 —$1,963 —33.8%
4. Local project awards........ciivsesreerse 31,973 28,665 22,990 —5,675 —-19.8
Totals : $41,364 - §37,918 $30,110 —$7808 ° —206%

Personnel-years .....c..c.reemmeemiurinns - 50.1 59 545 —45 -176

Changes in Federal Grant Progrom

In past years, OCJP. has administered funds provided to Cahforma
the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA) under the Fed-
eral Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended.

In December 1979, a new federal law, the Justice: System Improvement
Act of 1979, reauthorized LEAA and changed the provisions under which
criminal justice grants are awarded to state and local entities. Federal
fiscal year 1980 (FFY 80) was designated a transition year between the old
program and the new law.

The federal budget for fiscal year 1981 appropriated no funds for grants
to state and local governments under the Justice System Improvement
Act, and OCJP anticipates that no additional funds will be ap Hropnated
in 1982. However, OCJP indicates that through 1982-83, it will continue
to administer federal funds awarded in prior years. OCJP advises that the
Erlor-year funds, estimated at approximately $9.5 million, have already

een allocated through contracts to various state and local programs.




1606 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT - Item 8100

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued

OCJP will continue to administer funds. allocated to California by the
federal Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention -(JJDP). .
OC]JP advises that an estimated $9.2 million of prior-year funds have been
allocated through contracts to various state and local programs, but have
not yet been expended. In addition, OCJP anticipates that California will
receive about $4 million of JJDP funds from the FFY 82 budget

.Leglsluhon Expands OCJP's Responsibilities

Prior to 1977-78, OCJP’s primary function was to administer federal Safe .
Streets Act funds. Since then, the Legislature has enacted a number of bills
which have expanded OCJP s responsibilities. Some- of the ‘major new
programs assigned to the office are discussed below.

Victim and Witness Assistance Centers

Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1977, estabhshed a program within oCJp
through which pubhc or private nonproflt agencies can help crime victims
and witnesses relate more effectively to the criminal justice system. Chap-
ter 713, Statutes of 1979, increased penalty assessments for felonies and
misdemeanors, and provrded that the additional revenue would be depos-
ited in the Indernnlty Fund to be divided equally between OCJP, for
allocation to local victim and witness assistance centers, and the Board of
Control, for the Indemnification of Private Citizens Program which pro-
vides direct assistance to crime victims and citizens who sustain injuries
while aiding crime victims. Companion legislation to the 1981 Budget Act
(Ch'102/81) reauthorized the local victim and witness assistance center
program, increased revenues to the Indemnity Fund, and provided that
Indemnity Fund: Tevenues may be used to support the program.

Career Criminal Apprehension Program

Chapter 1167, Statutes of 1978, established a career criminal apprehen-
sion program. Partlcrpatmg local law enforcement agencies are required
to concentrate enhanced management efforts and resources on career
criminals (serious repeat offenders). Such efforts include crime analysis
and improved management of patrol and investigative operations. The act
states that this program is to be supported with federal funds made avail-
able to CCC] These provisions ofp aw terminate on January 1, 1983.

Crime Resistance Task Force

-Chapter ‘578, Statutes of 1978, gave statutory status within OCJP to a
California Crime Resistance Task Force originally created on August 5,
1977, by executive order. Its purpose is to assist the Governor and OC]P
in furtgenng citizen involvement in ‘local law enforcement and crime
resistance efforts. This measure also established a California crime resist-
ance grant program, and encouraged CCC] to make federal funds avail-
able to implement:it. The provrsrons of the law w1]l sunset on January 1,
1983.

Career Criminal Prosecuhon Program

Chapter 1151, Statutes of 1977, created a program to aid district attor-
‘neys’ offices in prosecuting career criminals. The law prov1des that the
career criminal prosecution units shall perform *‘vertical” prosecution,
whereby one prosecutor follows a particular case to its.conclusion. The act
also establishes guidelines for prosecutors to follow in seekmg sentences




Ttem 8100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1607

for. 1nd1v1duals con31dered to be career crlmlnals

Sexual Assuult Programs ‘ :

Chapter 917, Statutes of 1980, transferred the Rape Victim Counsehng
Centers Program from the Department of Social Services to OCJP. This
program provides grants to local sexual assault counseling centers which
operate 24-hour telephone counseling services, and meet other specified
criteria. The act also requires OCJP. to estabhsh an advisory committee to
develop a training course for district attorneys in. the 1nvest1gat10n and
prosecutlon of sexual assault cases. ,

“Chapter 1062, Statutes of 1981, requires that the sexual assault centers
and ‘the training ‘courses for drstrlct attorneys also address the needs of
children who are victims of sexual’ explortatlon or abuse.

Goang Vlolence Suppression Program

" Chapter-1030, Statutes of 1981, estabhshed a Gang Violence Suppress1on
Program to prov1de financial and technical assistance to district attorneys
to enable them to concentrate prosecution efforts and resources on per-
“sons involved in gang-related violent crime. The act specifies that it will
become operative ‘only 1f federal funds ‘are made available for its im-
plernentatlon

Unnecessary Commltmenf of Generul Funds ,

We recommend Budget Bill language reverting to the General Fund
$325,000 appropriated to the Office of Criminal Justice Plannmg In prior
years because the funds are not needed.

The budget indicates that $780 000 in General Funds are available for
expendlture from appropriations made to OCJP for state operations in
previous years. Most of these funds were made available for expenditure
for three-year periods because they were intended to be used as state
matching funds for federal grant money which was. available for three
years. Because of OJCP’s method of accounting for General Fund amounts
available for more than one year, all of the funds are shown as current-year
expendltures regardless of whether OC]P anticipates spending them in
the current or budget year. .

OC]P adv1ses that it intends to utilize the $780000 for the following
purposes:

1. $268,000 to provide state matchin funds for federal grant money that
will be expended in the current and %)udget years;

2. $150,000 to continue implementation of Ch 917/80, which made funds
avallable without regard to fiscal year for sexual assault programs.

3. $37,000 to be used for unspecified purposes related to the Career
Crlmrnal Prosecution Program. The legislation which authorized the pro-
gram, however, expired on January 1, 1982, and according to the State
dController S offrce the funds are not avallable for expenditure after that

ate;

4. $250, 000 to reimburse the federal government if an audit reveals that
insufficient state funds were spent to match federal grants in previous
years; and. ,

. '5. $75,000 to be used for unspecrfled purposes.

Our analysrs indicates that $325,000 of the $780,000 probably will not be
needed in the current or budget years, First, OCJP advises that $250,000
may be used. to reimburse the federal government if state, local, and
private agencies in Cahforma are found to have prov1ded insufficient




1608 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT | Item 8100

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—-—Conhnued

funds to match federal grants received from the Law Enforcement Ass1st-
ance Administration. An audit of the program, which is scheduled to be
performed in the spring of 1983, will determine if OCJP is required to
make this reimbursement. OCJP' indicates that such reimbursement prob-
ably will not be necessary because it is likely that California agencies have

rovided more than the required amount of matching funds during the
Ffe of the grant program. Thus, our analy51s indicates. that the. $250,000
budgeted for this purpose represents contingency budgeting. Funds for
such reimbursement should be appropnate after thé amount of state
liability, if any, is determined. -

Second, OCJP advises that it hasno plans to utilize $75 000 of the budget-
ed amount. By allowing the funds to fernain available for expenditure for
unspecified purposes, the budget unnecessarily restricts the use of Gen-
eral Fund resources that otherwise could be used by the Leglslature ‘to
meet high priority state needs. .

.For these reasons, we conclude that OCJP has not justified the retentlon
of $325,000 that has been' made available to it from the General Fund. To
provide the Legislature with increased fiscal flexibility in allocating lim-
ited state resources to high-priority state needs, we recommend adoptlon
of the following Budget Blﬁ) language:

“Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, as of June 30 1982
$325,000 of the unencumbered balances of the approprlatlons prov1ded
by Budget Act of 1977, Item 360, the Budget Act of 1979, Item 408, and

- the Budget Act of 1980 Item 458 shall revert to the unappropnated
surplus of the General Fund.” =

Career. Crlmmcl Apprehensuon Progrcm

‘We recommend that Item 8100-101-001 be reduced by $1,250,000 in order
to limit funding for the Career Crimipal Apprehension Program to the
_ six-month period (July 1, 19582 tbrougb December 31, 1952) for which
Ffunding is authorized under existing law. We further recommend that, if
the Legislature enacts legislation to continue the program beyond Decem-
ber 31, 1982, support funds be included in the legislation.

The Career Criminal Apprehensxon Program was estabhshed by Ch
1167/78, and it is scheduled to terminate on: January 1, 1983. The law
requires participating local law enforcement agencies to develop projects

“which concentrate management efforts and resources on serious repeat
offenders.

The budget requests $2,500,000 from the General Fund for the program
in 1982-83, which is the same funding level as in the current year. The
Budget B111 contains language specifying that half of the funds, or $1,250.-
000, shall be available for expenditure in the budget year only if leglslatlon
1s enacted to reauthorize the program. The OCJP ‘advises. that if such

%mlatxon is enacted, approximately $1.7 million of the requested amount

1 be used to continue support for 19 projects started in the current year,
and about $800,000 will be used to create addltlonal projects in loca law
enforcement agencies.

QOur analysis of this request mdlcates that although the statute authorlz-
ing the program includes a sunset clause which terminates the program
on December 31, 1982, the budget includes funding for the program
through June 30, 1983 The Legislature geneérally has followed the policy
that appropriations in the budget should be based on existing statutory




Item 8100 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1609

authority, and that any:costs attributable to new legislatiori should:be
included in the new legislation. Accordingly, we recommend that funding
for the petriod January 1 throtigh June 30, 1983, be deleted from the Budget
Bill. Specifically, we recommend thdt Item 8100-101-001 be reduced%’)y
$1,250,000. This would leave adéquate funds to support the program until
its authorization expires. We recommend that if the Legislature enacts a
bill to continue the program beyond the statutory termination date, funds
for the remaining six months of 1982-83 be provided in the proposed
legislation. - ' T '

Commiinity Crime Resistance Program- . ‘ Coi

. We recommend a reduction of $1,316,000 (81,250,000 General Fund in
Item 8100-101-001; $33,000 Generdl Fund in Item 8100-001-001, and $33,000
federal funds in Item 8100-001-890) in order to limit funding for the Com-
munity Crime Resistanceé Program to the six-month period (July 1, 1982
through December 31, 1982) for which funding is authorized under exist-
ing law. We further recommend that, if the Legislature. enacts legislation
to continue the program beyond December 31, 1982, support funds be
Included in the legislation. , :

" The Community Crime Resistance Program was established by Ch 578/
78, and it is scheduled to terminate on January 1, 1983. The program
provides funds to local governments to encourage citizen involvement in’
crime resistance efforts. ST

The budget requests. $1,250,000 from the General Fund for local assist-
ancegrants and $130,000, consisting of half federal funds and half General
Fund money, for program administration in 1982-83. This is the same

amount as appropriated for the current year. The OCJP advises that the -

funds will be used to support approximately 15 local projects which proba-
bly will receive funding in the current year, and at Fe’ast 10 new projects:
The Budget Bill contains language specifying that half of the funds, or
$625,000; shall be available for expenditure in the budget year ‘only if
legislation is enacted to reauthorize the program. =~ SR
Our reéview of the program indicates that the local assistance funds
appropriated to the program for the current year will be sufficient to fully
support it through:January 1, 1983, when the program is scheduled to
terminate. According to OCJP, the $1,250,000 General Fund arnount ap-
propriated for local assistance grants in the current year has not yet been
allocated to projects. Even if these funds were allocated immediately, they
V\é%gld be sufficient to support the projects for a full year, or until January
1983. : o

In addition, our analysis of this request indicates that although the stat-
ute authorizing the program includes a sunset clause which terminates the
program on December 31, 1982, the budget includes funding for the pro-
gram through June 30, 1983. The Legislature generally has followed the
policy that appropriations in the budget should be based on existing statu-
to‘r{ authority, and that any costs attributable to new legislation should be
included in the new legislation. : ' : o
.. Because local assistance funding provided in the current year will fully
support the crime resistance projects through January 1, 1983, and because
the statutory authority for the program will sunset on that date, we recom-
. mend deletion of (1) all funds requested for local assistance and (2) half
of the funding requested for program administration. Specifically, we
recommend a reduction of $1,250,000 from Item 8100-101-001, $33,000 from
Item 8100-001-001, and $33,000 from Item 8100-001-890. This would leave




1610 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ~ Item 8120

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PI.ANNING——Conhnued

adequate funds to support the program until its authorlzatlon exprres We
recornmend that if the Legislature enacts a bill to continue the program
beyond the statutory termination date, funds for the' remammg srx months
of 1982-83 be provided in the proposed leglslatlon

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICERS' STANDARDS AND

TRAINING
Item 8120 from the Peace Offl- Coe o
cers’ Training Fund S PR Blidget p. GG 7
ReQUESLEA 198283 .....ooovvoeeeeeeeeereessobomssessesseeseosereseetenroes . $92,639,000
Estimated 198182, S © 719,386,000
AcCtUal 198081 ......coevervurreiesieersniaisinessnsiiosssesessesobesssssssionsossssns 18,858,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $3,253,000 (+16.8 percent)
Total recommended reductlon riveiee oo e s r st e erer b ereneensnreeen $32,000

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ‘ Description Fund ‘ Amount
8120-001-228—Commiission Support ‘ Peace Officers’ Training $4,227,000
8120-101-228-—Assistance to Cities and Counties Peace Officers’ Training . <. 18,412,000
" Total o : $22,639,000_
) I o o - Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS o page

1. Video Program. Reduce Item 8120-001-228 by $65,000. Rec- 1612
ommend deletion of proposed project because it is duplica- v
tive of an existing private sector service. :

2. Standards Research. Recommend that five positions be 1613
limited to June 30, 1984 to. correspond to_completion of
work product.

3." California Peace OfﬁcersLegaI Sourcebook. Augment Item 1613
8120-101-268 by $33,000." Recommend Peace Officers’
Training Fund, rather than the General Fund, finance a law
fnforcement sourcebook prepared by the Department of

ustice

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on Peace Officer Staridards and Tramlng (POST) is
responsible for raising the level of professmnal competence of local law
enforcement agencies by establishing miniimum rec¢ruitment and training
standards, and by providing management counseling. Through a local
assistance program, the commission reimburses agencies for -costs - in-
curred as a consequence of participating in the trammg courses.

The commission has 77.4 authorized positions in the current year.




Item 8120 _ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1611

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $22, 639 000 from the Peace
Officers’ Training Fund for support of the commission in 1982-83. This is
an increase of $3,253,000, or 16.8 percent, over ¢stimated current-year
expendltures This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or
staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The commission and its local assistance program are supported by the
Peace Officers’ Training Fund (POTF), which derives its revenues from
penalty assessments on criminal and traffic fines. These penalty assess-
ments are deposited first in the Assessment Fund, and then transferred to
other funds, including the POTF, by a statutory formula. Chapter 966,
Statutes of 1981 (SB 210), increased the POTF share from 24.17 percent
to 30.83 percent until January 1, 1986, and reduced the Driver Training
Penalty Assessment Fund share’ by a correspondmg amount.

The adjustments in the penalty assessment distribution rates are reflect-
ed in the increased revenues to the POTF in the current and budget years.
Table 1 shows commission revenue from all sources. :

* Table 1

Peace Offlcers Tralmng Fund Revenues
{dollars in thousends)

Assessments : Other

_ » on Fines .. Income*® : Total .
1979-80 $15,308 $704 $16,012.
1980-81 16,544 912 17,186
1981-82 (est.) . 18,444 . 756 19,200

198983 (est.) ’ . C 1974 LT56 20,500

® Earnings from Surplas Money Investment Fund and miscellaneous income.

{?e total fundlng reqmrements for the commission are shown in
Table 2.

Table 2

Commission on Peace Officers’ Standards and Tramlng
: Budget Summary
{dollars in thousands)

Estimated Proposed Change

: s 1981-82 1962-83 - " Amount Percent
Standards ... ' ' ‘ " $1974 '$2,217 $243 12:3%
Training i 1,992 2,010 .18 09
Administration ' (2,292) 2121) (~171) (-1.5)
Assistance to cities and counties.:......ee 15420 - 18,412 o 2992 194
Totals . : $19,386 $22,639 $3,253 16.8%
Personnel-years _ 774 86.6 9.2 - 119

Assistance to Cities and Codnties A

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $18,412,000 from the Peace
Officers’ Training Fund to provide qualifying local governments with
reimbursement for training costs, mcludmg per diem,- travel, tuition, and
partial reimbursement of participants’ salaries. This is an increase of $2.-
992, 000 or 194 percent over the amount budgeted in the current year.




1612 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8120

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICERS’ STANDARDS AND - TRAINING—Con-
tinued

The increase would allow the commission to reimburse local governments
for approximately 44 percent, rather than 30 percent, of the salary costs
of participants in certain POST courses.

In recent years, POST has reimbursed local agencies for 30 percent of
the salaries of participants in many certified courses. An additional reim-
bursement of up to 20 percent of salaries was provided from funds remain-
ing in the commission’s local assistance appropriation at the end of the
fiscal year. In 1980-81, reimbursements were ultimately funded at a total
of 45 percent. In 1981—82 no surplus is expected, and reimbursements are
projected to remain at the 30 percent level. Our analysis indicates that
even with the incréased state assistance, local governments will continue
to bear most of the costs of training peace officers.

Test ltem Bank Should Improve Examination Quulliy
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes to redirect $86,000 from consulting services to
fund 1.5 positions to establish an automated bank of test items from which
ongoing proficiency and training academy examinations may be assem-
bled. A recent POST review of over 3,000 test items resulted in the iden-
tification of fewer than 300 which it considered to be valid. The
commission advises that this proposal will enable it to upgrade the various
examinations currently administered under POST auspices, and to main-
tain a higher level of test validity.

We recommend approval of this redirection because it should allow the
commission to provide more timely and valid tests to law enforcement
trainers.’

Video Programs

We recommend the deletion of a proposed video clearinghouse because
It duplicates a service that is already available, for a savings of $65,000
(Item 8120-001-228).

The budget requests $65,000 for 1.5 positions to establish an automated
clearinghouse of training videotapes produced by law enforcement agen-
cies throughout the state. The commission states that currently many local
agencies produce training videotapes because they are unaware that oth-
ers have already produced similar tapes. It expects that the program will
reduce unnecessary duplication in the production of these tapes.

Our analysis indicates that this proposal duplicates a service that is
already available. The California Peace Officers Association (CPOA) pro-
duces an annual catalogue listing various training materials available to
law enforcement agencies throughout the state. This catalogue contains
materials from 34 agencies, 1nclucghng the major providers of POST train-
ing courses. It covers films, slides, and audiotapes, as well as videotapes,
thus making a much broader scope of materials available to a potential
user. The POST system, by cataloging only videotapes, would not inform
a potential videotape producer of available training materials on the same
subject, but produced using another medium. .

The commission contends that the more frequent updating allowed by
an automated system provides a significant advantage to potential users.
It is unclear, however, that this advantage justifies the cost of the project,
or overcomes the limitations of the proposed one-medium system. Be-




Item 8120 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1613

cause the system is largely duplicative of a service that is already provided
by the private sector, we recommend deletion of the proposal, for a sav-
ings to the Peace Officers’ Training Fund of $65,000.

Standards Research

We recommend that five positions proposed to comply with Ch 1180/80
be limited to June 30, 1954,

The commission requests $326,000 and five positions to develop _]Ob-'
related education and selection standards for law enforcement jobs. This
would be the first year of a proposed two-year project. The comrmission
indicates that approximately the same staffing level and dollar amount will
be requested in 1983-84.

Under Ch 1180/80, the commission is requ1red to develop and adopt
standards for physical agility, vision, hearing, and emotional stability, by
January 1, 1985. Chapter 1180 mandates that the standards be supported
by the commission’s research.

Based on our analysis, the five new positions that the budget requests
to perform these studies are reasonable. However, because the commis-
sion indicates that the workload will be completed at the end of 1983-84,
we recommend that these five positions be limited to June 30, 1984.

California Peace Officei’s Legal Sourcebook

We recommend an augmentation of $33,000 to the commission’s budget
(Item 8120-001-228) to reimburse the Department of Justice for its costs
related to the California Peace Officer’s Legal Sourcebook.

The Department of Justice has developed a plan to print and distribute
a publication entitled the California Peace Officer’s Legal Sourcebook.
The sourcebook is intended to provide California peace officers with a
51mple analysis of current statutory and case law, and to explain constitu-
tional issues which affect law enforcement activities. It will be modeled
after a sourcebook developed for Arizona law enforcement officers. De-
Eartment staff indicate that the publication will consist of an 800-page text-

ound in a looseleaf binder format, which will allow for revisions on a
quarterly or as-needed basis. They advise that videotapes eventually may
be produced to accompany specific chapters or sourcebook revisions.

In the current year, the department is developing the text of the sour-
cebook, and printing and distributing 2,000 copies of the publication, at a
General Fund cost of $109,067. The commission tentatively has agreed to
finance the publication of approximately 5,000 additional copies, at a cost
of $35,000, and to distribute them to law enforcement agencies for use in
a pilot program to determine the usefulness of the sourcebook.

- In the budget year, the department anticipates that its General Fund
costs to develop, print, and distribute sourcebook updates will be $33,242.
Additional costs to print and distribute up to 40,000 more sourcebooks for
all California peace officers may be incurred if the pilot program indicates
that the publication is effective.

There is no need to use General Fund resources to finance this pro;ect
Because it will provide legal training to local law enforcement officers, the
sourcebook and associated videotape programs are clearly within the
scope of POST’s mandate and could be financed by the Peace Officers’
Training Fund.

In order to increase the ﬂex1b1hty of the Legxslature in managing the
state’s resources, we recommend that all costs related to the sourcebook
be financed from the Peace Officers’ Trammg Fund. Spemﬁcally, we rec-




1614 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8140

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICERS' STANDARDS AND TRAINING—Con-
tinued

ommend an augmentation of $33,000 from the Peace Officers’ Training
Fund to reimburse the Department of Justice for its costs related to the
sourcebook. In our analysis of the Department of Justice budget (Item
0820) we recommend a General Fund reduction of $33,000 and a $33,000
increase in relmbursements

STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
Item 8140 from the General

Fund - Budget p. GG 11
Requested 1982-83 .......cccocciviivnnennesiecrrrnrnnennssacenens rrereeerenenieenee 87,677,000
Estimated 1981-~82.........ccovvensivniinesensennesssssssessisisinrssssssesiseses 7,632,000
Actual 1980-81 ......... ettt sae sttt e e et e essese e et ene e et st asesne e ns 6,323,000

‘Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
" increases) $45,000 (4-0.6 percent)
Total recommended reduction ... icinececcrnensrenneeseenns " None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The office of State Public Defender was created in 1976 Its rimary
responsibility is to provide legal representation for indigents before the
Supreme: Court and courts o% appeal, either upon appointment by the
court or at the request of an indigent defendant. These same services may
‘also be provided by private attorneys appointed by the court. The Public
Defender has offices in Los Angeles, Sacramento, San Diego, and San
Franmsco and .is authorized 165.9 personnel -years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval,

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,677,000 from the General
Fund for the support of the State Public Defender in 1982-83. This is an
increase of $45,000, or 0.6 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The requested increase primarily reflects routine merit salary adjust-
ments and price increases for operating expenses, partially offset by a 5
percent baseline reduction. To achieve this reduction, which the adminis-
tration required of many General Fund agencies, the office proposes to
eliminate $404,000 and 10.5 positions from its base budget. As a result of
the staff reduction, the office expects the number of appeals it is able to:
handle to decline from 1,500 to 1,400 per year, a decrease of 6.7 percent.

During the current year, the office’s expenditures were reduced by -
$156,000 in response to the Governor’s executive order which called for 2
percent reductions in General Fund expenditures for state operations.

Growth in Workload Shifted to Appomied Private Counsel

In prior years, the State Public Defender has indicated that the offlce s
goal was to handle 50 Fercent of the appeals filed by indigent criminal
appellants. In its initial year of operation, the office was a531gned 1,050




Item 8160 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1615

criminal appeals in the courts of appeal, which represented 33 percent of
the total criminal appeals caseload. The percentage of cdses assigned to
the State Public Defender increased to 38.3 percent in 1977-78 and 45.2
percent in 1978-79. Since then, however, the percentage has declined—to
374 percent in 1979-80 and to 33.9 percent in 1980-81. It probably will
decline further in the current and budget years because the number of
appeals will increase while the office’s stafting level is beihg reduced.

The decline in the number of appeals handled ‘by the State Public
Defender has resulted in a proportionate increase in the number of indi-
gent criminal appeals assigned by the courts to private counsel. Accord-
ingly, the Governor’s Budget requests $3,079,000 for the courts of appeal
and the Supreme Court (Item 0250) to pay fees of private appointed
counsel. This is an increase of 14.6 percent over the current-year amount.
Because there is a time lag between the appointment of private counsel
and the payment of their fees, it is likely that costs for appointed counsel
will continue to rise in the future as a result of budget-year reductions in
staffing for the State:Public Defender. Nevertheless, this shift in workload
from the State Public Defender to private counsel results in savings to the
state because, on the average, cases haridled by the State Public Defender
cost two to three times more than cases handled by private counsel. Be-
cause we have no basis for judging the relative quality of the work product
or the relative complexity of the cases handled by each group of attorneys,
we are not able to draw conclusions regarding the cost-effectiveness of the
State Public Defender.

'ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS
Item 8160 from the General o

Fund. ; : Budget p. GG 13
Requested 1982-83 .......c.covveeviveeereeereerennnens SRR S $1,775,000
Estimated 1981-82........ccoiiiicinoiisieesisiiessisesssssivssseasoivois o 1,775,000
Actual 1980-=81 .......coooeveviomiisivennne ererrerr oo a e e ara e e i eee 1,566,000

- Requested increase—None o '
Total recommended reduction .........c.ccceeicivinenincnnncivisenensin. . $1,000,000

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item T Description ’ . Fund Amount
8160-101;001—Public Defender Assistance General . ) $775,000
8160-111:001—Capital Case Defense : : General 1,000,000
- Total . | $1,775,000
o e o ’ Analvsis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS = page

1. Capital Case Defense. Delete Item 8160-111-001. - Recom- 1616
mend deletion ‘of $1,000,000 requested: to reimburse coun-’
ties for nonmandated costs relating to defense of indigents
in capital cases.




1616 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Item 8160
ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS—Continved

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT _

Under Section 987.6 of the Penal Code, the state reimburses counties for
a portion of their expenditures in providing legal assistance to indigents
charged with criminal violations in the trial courts or involuntarily de-
tained under the Lanterman-Petris-Short Act. The reimbursements may
not exceed 10 percent of a county’s expenditures for such purposes.

Under Ch 1048/77, the state reimburses counties for the costs of inves-
. tigative services and expert witnesses necessary for the defense of indi-
gents in capital cases. - S
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS e

The budget proposes appropriations totaling $1,775,000 from the Gen-
eral Fund for assistance to counties for defense of indigents in 1982-83. The
requested amounts equal estimated current-year expenditures.

Public Defender Assistance’ ,

We recommend approval. o C

The $775,000 requested is the traditional level of state support for this
program, and represents less than 1 percent of county costs. The state has
never contributed the full 10 percent authorized by existing law.

Capital Case Defense

We recommend deletion of this item, for a General Fund savings of
$1,000,000 (Item 8160-111-001); because- the state is-not mandated to pay
these costs. .- - _ ' o

Between 1977-78 and 1980-81 the state provided approximately $3.1
miillion to counties to reimburse them for costs associated with Ch 1048/77,
on the assumption that it was: required-to-do so by .the Revenue and
Taxation Code. o S S
_ According to an opinion issued by the Legislative Counsel on Janudry
26, 1980 (Opinion No. 16006), Chapter 1048 does not require counties to
provide indigent defendants with any additional services beyond those
that they are required by the United States Constitution to provide. Spe-
cifically, the opinion states that “a-county is required by the United States
Constitution to provide furids for irivestigators, experts, and others for an
indigent defendant in a capital case if a showing of need is made.” Chapter
1048 simply established a procedure whereby the defendant’s counsel
could request funds needed for an adequate defense. Because Chapter
1048 merely restates a constitutional provision, it does not fall within the
definition of a state mandate, nor does it result in state-mandated costs as
defined in either the Revenue and Taxation Code or Article XIII B of the

- California Constitution. Consequently, state reimbursement of costs at-

tributed to Chapter 1048 is not required. :

Because the original basis for the appropriation no longer exists, we see
no redson to continue it. Therefore, we recommend that these payments
be deleted, for a General Fund savings of $1,000,000.




Item 8170 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1617

SUBVENTION FOR GUARDIANSHIP/CONSERVATORSHIP'

PROCEEDINGS
Item 8170 from the General ‘

Fund g ' Budget p.. GG 13
Requested 1982-83 .......oooooccovvrcevssriern. oeeeereseriemisinenis everirmnnnns i $3,250,000
Estimated 1981-82.........cocoverreioreirriesonnensensinneiens reveeeeas e © 3,681,000
ACEUAl 198081 ...t seas e ensae e renssrassssnes 1,836,000

Requested decrease $431,000 (—11.7 percent)- ' :
Total recommended reductlon .................................................... None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This itemn reimburses counties for increased costs miandated by Ch 1357/
76. That legislation revised procedures, terminology and definitions relat-
ing to guardianship and “conservatorship, and required additional local
expenditures to (1) provide appointed counsel and court investigators to
represent the interests of proposed wards or conservatees under specified
circumstances and (2) provide court investigators to conduct periodic
reviews of guardianships and conservatorshlps

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend appiroval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,250,000 from the General
Fund to reimburse local governments for the mandated costs of the eon-
servatorship/guardianship program in 1982-83. This amount is 11.7 per-.
cent below current-year estimated expenditures of $3,681,000. ;

The 1981 Budget Actappropriated $1,836,000 to reimburse local govern-
ments for mandated .costs under the conservatorshlp /guardianship pro-
gram. Because that amount proved to be insufficient, an additional
$644,000 was appropriated in Ch 1090/81 (alocal government claims bill).
In addition, a deficiency of $1,201,000 is identified in the Governor’s
Budget to pay 1979-80 and 1980-81 claims that exceed appropriations for
those years. - .

This year, the Controller s Office has received claims covering 1981-82
amounting to approx1mately $3 million. Based on this information, the
budgeted amount appears approprlate to fund claims in the budget year.




1618 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8180

PAYMENTS TO COUNTlES FOR COSTS OF HOM!CIDE TRIALS

e —am CHLAN v

Item 8180 from the General

Fund ‘ o Budget p. GG 14

: Requested 1982—83 Cerieraeseeesesnessiasnsineebesenase et essae b s e s nserseneans $100,000

Estimated .1981-82 e iebnt e bt fudeninetie ;- 1,884,000

ACHUAL 198081 ...oeoiriiiniinnresreeevisisiresessseessresssssssesssssssssenios .-”f -1, 121 000
Requested decrease $1,784,000 ( 94.7 percent) L

Total recommended reductlon eteeterenenesenanaenaestsenesaeseeeansaneenneinsin None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.”

This itein proposes an appropriation of $100,000 from, the General Fund
to reimburse counties for costs resulting from homicide trials to the extent
that the costs of such trials exceed the revenue derived from 1:25 cent local

property tax rate. Expendltures for this prograrn since 1971—72 are shown
in Table 1.

Tabla 1.

Reimbursements to Counties for Cost of Homiicide Tnals
1971-72 through 1982—83

) » Expense
1971-72 PRI . $95,964
1972-73 ieeisiorisiesaiandeismmtainsiimnioiin . < 3101087 ¢
1973-74 : \ - N 164,824
LOTATS oottt 55,000,
1975-76 Givesistaeene vt meisigenieni Crrreamact e 199,727
1976-77 & S s iare ot e . 1,182 -
1978-79.......... : i Siheeneesin . eeiliinen 0 424,842
1979-80...... o : : ; i 1,208,724
1980-81 ; . v - e . - 1121000 -
1981-82- {estiinated) ieerrnenei . s . 1,884,000
1982-83 (proposed) 100,000

The Governor’s Budget shows estimated current- -year and proposed
budget-year expenditures of $1,884,000 and $100,000, respectively. The
current-year amount includes fundmg for the Corona (Sutter County),

ittson (Siskiyou County), Stanley (Lake County), and Hawkins (Del
Norte County) trials: Whether this amount will cover the state’s share of
tllle cgsts of these trlals w1ll not be known until after the trials are com-
plete :

‘There is no way to forecast the riumber and dollar value of claims that
will be filed'in the budget year. Consequently, we have no'basis for recom-
mending any change in the ~budget'e3 amount.




Item 8190 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1619

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF
TORT LIABILITY CLAIMS

Item 8190 from the General

Fund - - Budget p. GG 14
Requested 1982-83 ........oiiveinrirerrinsnneisienniersssssseessssssesesessssssses .$500,000
Estimated 1981-82.........cvireriireiiirreeeeresmsessssessssssosssssssssens 1,575,000
Actual 1980-81 .........coireeeeerierrtreens s ssrese e s esessssensssssnessrenes 2,643,000

Requested decrease $1,075,000 (—68.3 percent) ‘
Total recommended reduCHIOn ............cvvevevinviverrrnrseeneiieeeersones None

: Analy&zs
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. No Plan for Medfly Claims Payment and Administration. 1621
Recommend the Department of Finance report to the fiscal
committees, prior to budget hearings, on the administra-
tion’s plan to finance the payment and administration of tort
liability claims related to the Medfly eradication program.

2. Underbudgeting. Recommend the Department of Fi- 1622

‘nance report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hear- ‘
ings, on the ability of the state to pay tort liability claims
with the amount budgeted for that purpose. o

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Under existing law, the Board of Control is the primary agency responsi-
ble for management of tort claims against the state. The board processes
all such claims by referring them to the appropriate agency for comment,
and subsequently conducts an administrative hearing on the claims’ valid-
ity. Claims arising from the activites of the Department of Transportation
(Caltrans) are referred to that agency for investigation and litigation. The
Department of Justice investigates all other claims to determine their
validity, and providés legal services to the board: :

Claims Payment v 4
Funds are appropriated in this item to pay claims of up to $50,000 each
against all General Fund agencies except the University of California
(claims against the University are funded under Item 6440). The Depart-
ment of Justice administers the funds and, with the approval of the Board
of Control, directly settles any claim up to $25,000. Approval of the Depart-
ment of Finance must be obtained for the payment of any claim between
$25,000 and $50,000. Claims above $50,000 generally are funded separately,
through legislation containing an appropriation. Special fund agencies
rﬁimbtu;xrisle l}he General Fund for payments made under the program on
their behalf. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget. proposes an appropriation of $500,000 from the General
Fund for payment of tort liability claims in 1982-83. This is the same
amount as a%)ropn'ated by the 1981 Budget Act. However, total General
Fund expenditures in 1981-82 are expected to be $1.5 million because of
special legislation, Ch 964/81, which appropriated $1,000,000 from the
General Fund. '




1620 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8190

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF
TORT LIABILITY CLAIMS—Continued

Table 1 summarizes statewide tort liability claims in the current and
budget years. In addition to the $500,000 appropriated for claims of up to
$50,000 against General Fund state agencies, $7,732,000 is budgeted for
claims against the Department of Transportation in 1982-83. Thus, the
t$ota:l32a(r)r68unt budgeted in 1982-83 for claims against state agencies is

8,2

Table 1

Administration and Payment of Tort Liability Claims
Summary of Statewide Activity
. (in thousands)

_ Change .
Actual  Estimated Proposed  1981-82 to 1982-83
1950-81 - 1981-82 - 198283 © Amount. ' Percent
1. Staff Services C

a. Department of ]ustlce _ :
General Fund $2,149 $2,969  $2676 —$293 . =99%

Special Fund.. 1,632 1,626 1,789 163 10.0
b. Department of Transportahon .......... 4,968 5,266 5,266 . - -
¢. Board of Control ....ceimmmrmngssissnn T4 74 75 1 14

Subtotals ........... ’ $8823 . $9.935 - $9.806 ° = —$129 ~13%
2. Claim Payments » . .
a. Department of Justice

General Fund $1,588 $1,500 $500 —$1,000. . =667%
Special Fund 1,055 75 - - =75 —100.0
_b. Department of Transportatlon .......... - 6,869 - 7,364 7,732 368 5.0
Subtotals ‘ s $9,512° $8,939 $8232° | . —$T07 . 179%
3. Insurance Premiums i
a. General Fund $125 - - $149 $143 —-$6 —4.0%
b. Special Fund ..........i...... 413 - 188 189 1 0.5
" Subtotals : $538 $337 $332° -$5 _ —15%
Totals . $18,873 $19.211 $18,370. —$841 —4.4%

Table 2 shows total tort clalms workload (excluding Caltrans) from
197778 through 1980-81. While the number of claims filed with the Board
of Control decreased from 1979-80 to 1980-8l, tort claim payments in-
creased by 34 percent Claim payments and admmlstratlve costs have.
increased each year during the four-year penod although the rate of
mcrease has fluctuated: w1de1y .

Table 2
Summary of Tort Claims Activity
(Excludlng Department of Transportatnon)
(dollars in thousands) :
: ) 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
1. Tort claims filed with Board of Control“ cemnerionin - 1,4247 0 1536 1,636 1510

Change from prior year e 7% 8% 1% - —8%
2. Total claims payments : $1,542 $1,952. . $1,965 $2,643

Change from prior year 114% 21% 1% . 34%
3. Administrative costs e $2,658 $2,863 - $3,185 $3,855

Change from prior year R L 56% 8% 11% 21%

* This amount does not include automobile tort claims, which are processed by the Insurance Office,
Department of General Services.




Item 8190 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1621

Tort Liability Insurance

In past years, this item provided funds to cover the cost of premlums
charged by private insurance carriers to insure the state against tort liabili-
ty for claims between $5 million and $50 million. This insurance coverage
was terminated May 20, 1978, because the administration, with the concur-
rence of the Le slature determined that it was no longer cost-beneficial
for the state to %uy this type of insurance at existing market rates.

Historically, the state also has purchased a number of small liability
thcles some of which are required to fulfill equipment lease or revenue

onding requirements, and others which are discretionary. The budget
estimates that the state will spend $337,000 on such policies in the current
year. This amount is $201,000, or 37 percent less than was expended iii
1980-81. In Section 4.7 of the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature adopted
language to prohibit the use of funds approprlated in tﬁe Budget Act to
purchase discretionary tort liability insurance policies unless 30 days’ ad-
vance noticeis provided to the Joint Legislative Budget Commlttee, along
with a cost-benefit analy31s of the proposed policies.

No Plan for Medfly Claims Puymeni’ and Administration

We recommend the Department of Finance report to the fiscal commit-
tees prior to budget hearings on the administration’s plan to finance the
payment and administration of tort liability claims related to the Medfly
eradication prograin.

In response to major infestations of the Mediterranean Fruit Fly, Wthh
occurred primarily in the Santa Clara Valley, the Department of Food and
Agriculture implemented a program to eradicate the pest. Eradication
methods have included removing and destroying fruit from the infested
area; releasing billions-of sterile flies, and making aerial applications of
pest1c1des

As a result of the eradication program, the State Board of Control has
received almost 7,300 claims for reimbursement for damages which the
claimants believe resulted from the state’s eradication efforts. The board
advises that, while none of the claims have been approved for payment,
the amount claimed to date totals an estimated $26 million. This consists
of about $10.5 million for 7,250 property damage claims, and $15.5 million
for 44 bodily injury claims.

The Board of Control and the Department of Justice already have in-
curred significant costs related to this claims workload. The Department
of Finance has authorized the board to spend approximately $75,000 to
employ temporary staff to process and acknowle ge the receipt of the
claims in the current year. The board advises that this amount probably
will be inadequate to cover its costs. In August 1981, the Department of
Finance notified the Legislature, pursuant to Séction 28 of the 1981 Budget
Act, that it intended to authorize the Department of Justice to establish
7.6 positions in the current year to orgamze a tort claims processing sys-
tem, and to begin preparing the state’s legal defense against claims related
to the Medfly eradication program. The department utilized 1,500 hours
of attorney services in 1980-81, and over 2,000 hours in the first five months
of 1981-82 on the Medfly program. The Department of Finance advises
that a deficiency appropriation will be requested at a later date to pay for
any of these expenditures which cannot be absorbed within existing re-




1622 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT - ' Item 8190

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF
TORT LIABILITY CLAIMS—Continued

sources. '

Our analysis indicates that it is likely that the Board of Control and
Department of Justice will continue to need additional staff in the budget
gear. First, the Department of Food and Agriculture advises that it will

egin aerial spraying again in northern California in March 1982. Because
damage claims may be submitted up to 100 days after the incident 'in
which the damage occurred, it is likely that the board will continue to
receive new claims into the budget year. The board estimates that it would
need additional staff for about five months beyond the date of the final -
spraying to insure that the damage claims are all received, acknowledged,
and scheduled for administrative hearings. In addition, the board must
inform claimants of the hearing dates, hold administrative hearings, and
notify the claimants of the board’s decisions on their claims. '

Second, the Department of Justice anticipates that it will continue to
provide legal advice to Medfly project staff and prépare the state’s legal
defense in the budget year. As the Department of Finance advised in its
Section 28 notification in August 1981, the department probably will need
additional legal staff once litigation of damage claims begins.

Our review of the budget indicates that the administration has not
provided any funds in either the current or budget year to finance costs
of Medfly claims payments, administration or related legal work. Further,
the budget proposes no staff for either the Board of Control or the Depart-
ment of Justice to handle workload related to the claims in 1982-83. We
are concerned that the budget (a) does not identify these potentially
major costs, (b) does not present a plan to address the Medfly claims
workload, and (c) does not provide financing for liability claims and ad-
ministrative staff. ' ' -

By ignoring these potential liabilities, the budget distorts the state’s
financial position, and fails to provide the Legislature with a complete -
revenue and expenditure plan for 1982-83. Furthérmore, because the
budget fails to provide funding for any of the costs which the state can
expect to incur as a result of damage claims arising from the Medfly
eradication program, it reduces the ability of the Legislature to assess the
amount of state resources that are available to support various other state
departments and programs. Therefore, we recommend that the Depart-
ment of Finance report to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings
on the administration’s plan to finance the payment and administration of
tort liability claims related to the Medfly eradication program.

Historical Underbudgeting for Tort Liability Claims .

" We recommend the Department of Finance report to the fiscal commit-
tees prior to budget hearings on the ability of the state to pay routine tort
liability claims with the amount budgeted for that purpose.

The General Fund amount required to pay routine tort liability claims.
against state agencies has exceeded the $500,000 budgeted for this purpose
in each of the last three years. In 1978-79, 1979-80, and 1980-81, it was
necessary for the Department of Finance to allocate additional funds from
the reserve for contingencies or emergencies ($250,000 in 1978-79,
$316,000 in. 1979-80, and $200,000 in 1980-81) to the tort liability item
because the $500,000 appropriated to pay such claims was not sufficient.

In view of the fact that the $500,000 appropriated in this item was




Items 8190-8200 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1623

1nadequate in 1978-79, 1979-80, and 1980-81, our analysis indicates that the
budget probably does not prov1de adequate funding for the payment of
routine tort liability claims in the budget year. Failure to budget for these
costs distorts the state’s findncial position and reduces the ability of the
Legislature to assess the amount of state resources available to finance
various other state departments and programs. Therefore, we recommend
the Department of Finance report to the fiscal committees prior to budget
hearings on the ability. of the state to pay anticipated. tortrl)lablhty claims
with the amount budgeted for that purpose

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF TORT LIABILITY .
CLAIMS—REVERSION :

Item 8190- 495 to. the Motor Ve-
‘hicle Account, State Transpor-
tatlon F und

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

. Chapter 1225, Statutes-of 1980, appropriated $80, 000 from the Motor
Vehicle Account State Transportatlon Fund, to the Department of Justice
to pay.the claim of Forrest and Judy Painter against the State of California.
The Controller’s records indicate that the claim was paid in the amount
of $77,000, and $3,000 of the appropriation remains unencumbered. This
item would revert the unencumbered balance to the Motor Vehicle Ac-
count, State Transportatxon F und . ,

. COMMISSION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Item 8209 from the General S , ; .
Fund P S : Budget p. GG 16

Requested 1982-83 .....ccovmninniiviivinniuiiioniiission $336,000
Estimated 1981=82...........c.... vieebenieid T e et sese e reras s : 328,000
Actual 198081 ... ..icviiuiiiinisiuenriierieneresiecestenarsssbe st snersivsesennisnasesnisin 304,000

-~ Requested increase (excluding amount for salary-
‘increases) $8,000 (+2.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ... - $5,000
' Analyeis 7
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. In-state Travel.. Reduce Itemn 8200-001-001 by $5, 000 Rec- 1625 .
. ommend deletion to correct for overbudgeting.

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT :

The Commission for Economic Development was estabhshed in 1972 to
provide guidance on statewide economic development. It is composed of
17 members, including 6 members of the Legislature, and is chaired by the
Lieutenant Governor, The commission’s statutory responsibilities include
considering and recommendmg economic development programs for im-




1624 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8200 ‘

COMMISSION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Continued

proving the Califorhia economy. A 17-member advisory couneil, appoint-
ed by the Lieutenant Governor, assists the commission in carrying our its
responsibilities.

In addition, several task forces provide private-sector expertise to the
commission in developing solutions for specific problem-areas. Current
task forces include thosé on agriculture, the housing industry, water, rural
economy, and alternate fuel development.

The commission must report annually its activities and recommenda-
tions to the Legislatire ang to the Governor.

The staff of the commission consists of 6.8 positions i the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $336,000 for the
support of the commission in 1982-83. This is $8,000, or 2.4 percent, more
than estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by
the amount of any salary or benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The past, current, and budget year requlrements of the commission are

‘summarized in Table 1. :

Table 1
Commission for Economic Development
Budget Requirement‘s
{dollars in thousands) .
Actual - Estimated - Proposed
- i : . 1980-81 - 1981-82 . .. - 1982-83
Personal Servicés v reneinaid $173 8196 - $199

Operating Expenses - 144 151 142
Total Costs.. $317 $347 $341

Funding v : . ’ o

General Fund $304 $328 $336

Reimbursements - 13 19 , 5

Personnel-Years 6.3 6.8 .. 6.8

Budget Year Changes

The proposed $8,000 increase in the commission’s expendltures durmg
the bug et year refects the following changes:

1. A $3 000 increase in personal services for merit salary and assoc1ated
benefit increases;

2. An increase of $6,000 for. in-state travel;

3. A $14,000 General Fund increase to offset a $l4000 reductlon in
reimbursements. This reduction is proposed because revenue from the
sale of publications has been less tgan anticipated and there will be a
decline in lease- -revenues from other state agencies which will no longer
use the commission’s copying machine; and

4. A $15,000 reduction il operating expenses to comply with the 5 per-
cent reduction imposed on many General Fund-supported agencies by
the administration. The budget proposes to decrease general expense by
$7,000 and lnterdepartmental consultant services by $8,000. According to
the commision’ s staff, these proposed reductions are not expected to affect
the commission’s ablhty to meet its statutory responsibilities.

" Table 2 summarizes the budgetary effects of these proposed changes




Item 8200 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1625

Table 2

Budget Year Changes
' {in thousands) -~ -

R S ) . ) Expenditures
1981-82 Revised Budget ... $328
- 1. Cost Changes : g . .

a. Merit salary adjustment : . privareceens . .3

b. In-state travel ' 6

c. General Fund offset for reduced relmbursements 14

2. Five Percent Reduction : T : -15

1982-83 Proposed Net Budget ... : ‘ , $336
Net Total Changes ' 88

Curreni-Yeur Activities

The commission met twice durmg the July-December 1981 period: At
these meetings, the commission moved to implement its 1981-82 legisla-
tive program, developed by its task forces on housing, agriculture, energy,
and rural economy. It endorsed legislation pertaining to affordable hous-
ing, enterprise zones, unitary taxation, small business, transportatlon and
the regulatory process:-for business develo ment. :

In addition, the commission authorized the publication of updated ver-
sions of Domg Business in California and the California Energy Almanac.
It also contracted for a study on the state’s energy needs and a guide for
industrial development in California. The energy study was published in
August 1981. The industrial development guide is being prepared by Cali-
fornia State Un1ver31ty, Sacramento, and is scheduled to be published in
January 1982. .

‘During the fall of 1981, the commission formed additional task forces on
water supply and developmnt of alternative fuels. As their predecessors,
these new task forces are charged with the responsibility of 1dent1fy1n§
economic development-related problems in their respective areas an
{nakmg recommendatmns to the commission for solution of these prob-
ems

The commission has at least two more meetings scheduled during the

. January-June 1982 perlod and it ant101pates meetmg at least quarterly
durmg 1982-83.

o ln-Shfe Travel Overbudgeied

We recommend a reduction of $5,000 from tbe General Fi und (Item
8200-001-001) to correct for overbudgeting.

The budget proposes $17,000 for in-state travel by the commission and
its staff in 1982-83. This is $6,000, or 54.5 percent more than the estimated
1981-82 expenditures for this item ($11,000). : ,

Our an ysis indicates that the 54.5 percent increase for 1n-state travel
is’ unjustified for 'the following reasons:

1. Taking $11,000 as the budget base for 1982-83 and applying a 7 per-
cent price increase, the amount budgeted for 1982—83 would be $12,000, -
instead of the $17; 000 proposed.

2. The ‘budget does not propose a staff increase, and no other justifica-
tion for the increase has been submitted.

3. As of December 31, 1981, the commission had spent only $3,656 (33
percent) of its total ($11, 000) travel budget in 1981-82. During the ]anuary
—June 1982 period, the commission anticipates havmg the same number of




1626 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . Ttem 8220
COMMISSION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Continved = . '

meetings. This’ would require about the same level of travel expenditures
as during the first six-month period. Therefore; it'is reasonable to assume
that the: comm1ssmn will not exceed its travel allotment of :$11,000 in

1981-82. -
.For these reasons we recommend that $5,000 for in-state-travel be
deleted from the proposed budget to correct for overbudgetlng

MOTlON PICTURE COUNCIL

Item 8220 from the Motion Pic- -
ture Council Account of the

Special Deposit Fund Budget p. GG 17
ReqUESted 1982-83 .....ovv..oiiesccrsonsiesssivessssssssssssessssssses oo $208,000
Estimated 1981-82.......cooooorievsieoereioossosssssosssrsseosserirereesiniooe S 203,000

Actual 1980-81 ........ccocveveererioieriesreriessiserees s asssssaessie Leveiereenane 166,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary o
increases) $5,000 (+2.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........cnreeiivnieiennins None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Motion Picture Council (MPC) was estabhshed in- 1974 as an adv1-
sory body to encourage production of motion pictures'in California. It is
composed of 14 members. Ten public members, with specific qualifica-
tions, are appointed by the Governor. The remaining four members repre-
~ sent the Legislature, two from each house, appointed, respectively, by the
Speaker of the Assembly and the Senate Rules Committee.

‘Responsibilites of the MPC include (1) developing ‘and distributing -
- promotional materials which encourage producers to make films in Cali-
fornia; (2). helping movie companies to secure filming locations and per-
‘mits, (3) estabEshmg fees and granting permits for filming on state-owned
'property, and (4) coordinating-activities of local entities which-perform
similar functions.

Activities of the council are funded from fee-revenues which are depos-
ited in the Motion Picture Council Account of the Special Deposit Fund.
Annual expenditures of the council are limited to the amount of fee reve-
nues collected each year and any ‘surplus which may be avallable in the
account from previous years.

“ The staff of the MPC consists of four posmons in the current year

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. : :

The budget proposes an appropriation of $208 000 from the Motxon
Picture Council Account of the Spec1al Deposit Fund for support of the
council in 1982-83. This is $5,000, or 2.5 percent, more than estimated
current year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any
salary or staff beneﬁt increased.: approved for the budget year v




Item 8220 B GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1627

Budget Year Changes A
. The budget proposes no staff or program changes: The proposed $5,000
increase for 1982-83 is the net result of two changes: (1) an $11,000 reduc-
tion in-personal services expenditures reflecting termination, during 1982,
of a special consultant paid from unscheduled salary savings realized dur-
ing the current year, and (2) a $16,000 increase in operating expenses for
anticipated price increases. Table 1 shows the council’s budget require-
ments for the past, current, and budget years, as well as the proposed
changes for 1982-83. - o
: SR ~ Table 1
" Motion Picture Councit’
Budget Requirements and Budget Year Changes
{doltars in thousands)
Budget
Year:
Actual ~ Estimated Proposed - Changes
S 1950-81 198182 1982-83  Amount - Percent
Personal Services 3116 $126 $115. —$11 —87%

Operating Expenses ........... , 50 71 93 o160 208
Totals ... $166 $203 $208 $5 25%
Personnel years ........ 38 4 4 - L=

Fee Collections Ldg, But Expenditures Remain Within Révenue Limits

Expenditures by the MPC are funded from fees which the council is
authorized to establish and charge for the use of state-owned property in
filming motion pictures and commercials. Revenues from these fees are
also used as reimbursements to affected state agencies (e.g., The Califor-
nia Highway Patrol and the Department of Parks and Recreation) for
their expenses dssociated with such filming, : .

Currently, the fees range from $600 to $1,200 per day of filming, depend-
ing on'the number of vehicles admitted to the filming site. A special -fee
of $100 per day is charged during set construction, strike, or “hold” days.

Table 2 summarizes the council’s fee revenues and expenditures for the
past, ‘current, and. budget years. It also shows the actual, current year
revenues and expenditures, as of December 31, 1981.

Table 2

Motion Picture Council
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures
(in thousands) )

198182

. Actual Actual as of - Estimated:  Projected
Revenues v ’ . 1980-81 12/31/81 Full-Year 1982-83
Beginning surplus ' : C$89 $40 $40 $40
Fee revenues.. » RS- 117 68 203 208

Total revenues . $206 $108 $243 - $248
Expenditures " ‘_ ; ; 166 - 58 o208 - 208
" Ending surplus .o $40 $50 $40 $40 -

‘Table 2 indicates that the fee revenues collected during the first half of
1981-82 were less than one-half of the amount of fee revenues estirnated
to be collected during 1981-82. The council attributes the shortfall to
unfavorable weather and television schedule constraints which caused




1628 '/ GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8260

MOTION PICTURE COUNCIL—Continued

delays and cancellations of projected filming sessions. Table 2-also shows
that Motion Picture CounciFexpenditures were adjusted during the July-
December 1981 period to stay within the resources available from fee
collections during that period. Based on past years” experience, the council
anticipates collecting more fee revenues during the January-June 1982
period than during the first half of the fiscal year. In the event the estimat-
ed revenues do not materialize, however, expenditures will be reduced
during the second half of 1981-82. The council indicates that, if necessary,
similar adjustments of expenditures will be made during 1982-83.

CALIFOVRNIA ARTS COUNCIL
Item 8260 from the General

Fund Budget p. GG 18
Requested 1982-83 ........cccoourienirreerienrene e essessstssesssssssenssans $11,555,000
Estimated 1981-82............... eveeseerersreesrearesiosbaiotsarenessaneniosserrensinrones ‘11,751,000
ACtUAl 198081 ..o sre e ersesosesossseriaciesresoseseons 10,110,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $196,000 (—1.7 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........c.covriiuennien, R hpensseirionen, - $641,000

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description ' ~ Fund <~ Amount
8260-001-001—Support General T $2,423,000
8260-011-001—Grants . General . . 6,982,000
8260-101-001—Local Assistance General : 1,400,000
Chapter 1258, Statutes of 1980—Local Assistance General 750,000
Total : . $11,555,000
' - ' ' ' ’ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page. ;

1. Administrative Costs. Reduce Item 8260-001-001 by $104,- 1630
000. Recommend deletion of overbudgeted administrative
costs. - Lo
2. State/Local Partnership Program. Reduce Item 8260-101- 1631
001 by $537,000. Recommend adoption of a September-
through-August funding cycle to tie expenditure of funds to
the year for which they are appropriated.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT"

The enabling legislation for the California Arts Council directs it to (a)
encourage artistic awareness and expression, (b) assist local groups in the
development of arts programs, (c) promote the employment of artists in
both the public and private sector, (d) provide for the exhibition of art-
works in public buildings, and (e) ensure the fullest expression of artistic
potential. In carrying out this mandate, the Arts Council has focused its
efforts on the development of a grants program to support artists in vari-
ous disciplines. ' N R

The council has 52.1 authorized personnel-years during the current




Item 8260 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1629
year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $11,555, 000 from the General
Fund for the California Arts Council in 1982-83. "This is a decrease of
$196,000, or 1.7 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year.

In addition to General Fund support, the councﬂ anticij ates receiving
federal funds totaling $845,000 in- 1982-83. Also, the council’s Interagency
Arts program, a component of the statewide projects element, expects to
receive $16,000 in reimbursements. Thus, as surnmarized in Table 1, the
council is proposing a total expenditure program of $12,416,000, a decrease
of $271,000, or 2.1 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures.

‘Table 1

California Arfs Council
Budget Summary
(dollars.in thousands)

sy : Estimated Proposed Change
Funding : 1981-82 1982-83 ~ Amount Percent
General Fund $11,751 $11,555 ~$196 —17%
Federal funds : X T920- 845 S -T5 -82
Reimbursements ... ‘ 16 o 18 S , —
Totals ; ; e $19,687 $12,416 C—$2m1 ~2.1%
Program ’ T _ AT m : v S
Cultural participation ............ccoiuiuiueieeiveenns $2,493 $2151 - —§349 =137%
Grant expenditures (1,904) (1,538) (—366) —19.2
Administrative costs . (589) - (613) © (M) 41
Personnel-years ..., v RENE 44 . =03 =64
Organizational grants..... .68 6817 R 08
Grant expenditures. (5,709) (5,710) (1) :
Administrative costs ... (1,116) (1,167) (51) ,‘4.6
Personnel-years ... : 89 - ‘89 - =
Direct support and training for artists.... . 119 118 -1 -08
Grant expenditures (80) (73) (=7 . —88
Administrative costs, - (39) ,(45) (6)- 15.4
Personnel-years ... : S 03 L 03 - -
Statewide projects 23250 - 3,270 o 0.6
Grant expenditures...........coemsreosmessns (2,560) (2,531) (=29) - -1l
Admiinistrative costs : -{(690) (139) - 49) - 7.1
Personnel-years ' 55 55 ' - R
Central administration (distributed) ........ = (1,694) ~(L,815) (121) T.1
Personnel-years : 32.7 - 322 - =05 -15
Totals (all funds)... , $12,687 $12.416 gt —21%
Grant expenditures . (810,253) .- -~ ($9,852) (=$401) - =39
Administrative costs .... ($2,434) ($2,564) - ($130). 5.3
Personnel-years .......c..miereerseres 521 51.3 -08 —l 5

Five Percent. Reduchon

In response to the 5 pércent budgetary reduction 1mposed on many
General Fund agencies by the administration,. the ‘council reduced its
requests for grant funds by $367 000 and for admlmstratlve support by
$128,000.




1630 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8260

‘CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Cdnﬁnued

Administrative Cosis Overbudgeied

We recommend a reduction of $104,000 (Item 826'0 001-001 ) to e]zmmate
overbudgeted expenses, for a conespondmg savings to the General Fund.

“The Arts Council’s budget request includes $2,564,000 for administrative

expenses. Our analysis of the i'!l)roposed expendltures indicates that $104,-

000 of this amount is not justifie

d, as summarized in Table 2. A discussion
of each item follows. «

Table 2

California Arts Council :
Reductlons in Admmlstratlve Costs Recommended by Analyst

" “Amount  ~ Analyst’s

Purpose - ) ‘ : Requested Proposal - Difference
Newsletter ... rerversseens $138,000 $69,000 - $69,000
Photocopier rental R . 19,000 - 19,000 -
Attorney General fees . S 6,000 . ———— 6,000
Training : 11,000 6,000 5,000
Intermittent help . : . et 10,000 5,000 5,000

Total ... ’ $104,000

Newsletter. 'The council’s budget includes $138,000 for produchoh and
mailing of a -monthly newsletter. In January 1982, after the budget was

. submitted, the council decided to publish the newsletter on a bimonthly -
“basis, at an annual cost of $69,000. As a result, funds for the newsletter are

ogerbudgeted by $69 000, and we recommend that this amount be delet-'

Photocopier Rental, The Governor s Budget 1ncludes $19,000 to lease
a photocopier and $34,000 to buy the same machine. Because the purchase

of the machine would be to the state’s long-term economic advantage, we
recommend that funds requested for the copier be approved. Use o these
funds will make it unnecessary to continue leasing the copier. According-
ly, we recommend that the unneeded lease funds e deleted for a savings
of $19,000. - -

Attomey General Fees. The Governor’s Budget includes $6,000 for
legal services to be provided by the Attorney General’s office. Because the
Arts Council is supported by the General Fund, the Attorney General does
not bill it for legai) services. Therefore, the $6000 is unneeded, and. we
recommend its deletion.

Training. The council requests $11,000 for training dunng 1982-83,
which is an increase of $8,000, or 367 percent, over 1980-81 expendltures
The council has not identified how $5,000 of the proposed amount would
be used. Without documentation of the need for or purpose of these funds,
we cannot recommend that they be approved.

Intermittent Help. The council proposes to double its use of intermit-
tent pool employees (from one to two) in 198283, at an increased cost of
$5,000. For the current year, however, the Le islature approved six new
positions for the-council’s: administrative staff, in response to workload
problems. The increased permanent staff’ should obviate the need for
additional intermittent help. Therefore, we recommend a reduction of the
$5, OOO requested for this purpose.




It’eﬁi 8260 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1631

Fund State/Local Partnership Program on Flscal-Yeur Busns

We recommend that the State/Local Partnersbzp program be shifted to.
a September-through-August funding cycle in order to tie the expenditure
of funds to the year for which they are appropnated fora Gener;z] Fund
savings of $537 000 (Item 8260-101-001).

"The Governor’s Budget requests $1,400,000 for the counc1l s State/ Local
Partnership program in 1982-83. This is the same amount as appropriated
for the program in the current year. Under this program, counties receive
two types of grants. First, each participating county receives a $12,000
block grant which, statew1de totals $684;000. The rémaining funds—$716,-
000—are awarded to counties as. Local Priorities Grants (LPGs), based on
population and “effort.” i -

This June, the council will award the $716 000 provided for LPGs by the
1981 Budget Act to counties for expenditure during the next 12 months.
As a result, nearly all of the LPG funds budgeted for 1981-82 will be spent
during 1982—83 and similarly, nearly all of the $716,000 LPG funds,
groposed in the Governor’s Budget for 1982-83 probably would actually

e spent in 1983-84. While some funding delay is unavoidable as contracts
are processed after the start of a fiscal year, an 11-month delay unneces-:
sarily ties up limited General Fund resources. To the extent practicable,
we believe that funds should be budgeted for the year in which they W1ll
be expended.

Consistent with thls approach and recogmzmg that some time is re-
quired between the enactment of the budget and-the award of grants, we -
recommend that the council shift the State/Local Partnership program to
a September- throu%h-August funding cycle. Funds appropriated in the
1981 Budget Act will be awarded to counties in June 1982 and will cover:
the program through May 1983. To insure no interruption.in funding,
funds should be appropriated in the 1982-83 budget to cover June 1983
through August 1983. At that point, the program would shift to'a Septem-
bér-through-August. cycle, with the period September 1983 through Au-
gust 1984 being funded in the 1983-84 budget. Such a shift would require
$179,000 (three months of full-year funding). in LPG funds for 1982-83,
thereby allowing a one-time reduction of $537,000. This reduction would
not have any adverse 1mpact on program continuity.

This recommendation is consistent with the council’s decision to shift .
the Technical Assistance (TA) program from a January-through-Decem-
ber cycle to an October-through-September cycle. The council has in-.
dicated that because the TA grants would be continuous, there would not
be a break in services. '

-Since funding programs durlng the fiscal year in which the funds are to
be expended provides the Legislature with greater flexibility in allocating
limited state funds and avoids unnecessarily tying up funds, we recom-.
mend the deletion of funds which will not be spent in the budget year and
are not needed for program c¢ontinuity. This would result in a General
F und reductlon of $537 000 (Item 8260 101- 001) ‘ .




1632 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8280
NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
Item 8280 from the General

Fund » S Budget p. GG 28
Requested 1982-83 $182,000
Estimated 1981-82...... 199,000
Actual 198081 ....covrieiiiniecnrecrnreesrereseessersssrssiesstenssrasessssasssssasssesens 205,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary R

~increases) $17,000 (—8.5 percent) . ,‘ ‘

Total recommended reductlon T T TSN None

GENERAL' PROGRAM _STATEMENT ‘

" The .nine-member Native American Heritage Commission was estab-
lished on January 1, 1977, by Chapter 1332, Statutes of 1976. Commission
members are appomted by the Governor and serve without compensatlon
but are reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses. The commission’s
responsibilities and powers are directed toward the identification, catalog-
ing and preservation of places of special religious or social S1gn1ﬁcance to
Native Americans, in ord) er to ensure thé free expression of Native Ameri-
can religion. The commission has 4.2 authorize posmons in the current
year.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approva]

The budget proposes an appropriation of $182,000 from the General
Fund for support of the commission in 1982-83. This is a decrease of.
$17,000, or 8.5 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The
decrease reflects elimination of funding for a limited-term archaeologist
position and a 5 percent reduction in baseline expenditures required by
the Governor, ofget by increases for operating expenses. The decrease in
commission expenditures shown in the budget, however, makes no allow-
ance for any salary or staff beneﬁt increases that may be approved for the
budget year.

Because the two-year limited-term archaeologist position authorized by
the 1980 Budget Act and scheduled to terminate on June 30, 1982, was niot
filled until January 30, 1980, the budget proposes that the position be
extended for seven months into the budget year. Funds to support the
extension of this position will be redirected from existing resources. Our -
analysis indicates that this would be approprlate

Duplicate Services
The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act requires our ofﬁce to
(1) review the activities of other agencies, both private and public, which
provide services to Native Americans to determine if any of these agencies
duplicate the services provided by the Native American Heritage Com-
mission (NAHC), (2) explore the possibility of relying on the Federal
Bureau of Land Management or Bureau of Indian Affairs, rather than the
NAHC, to provide these services, and (3) determine if other states receive
federél funding for performing act1v1t1es similar to those performed by the
NAH
... In response to this langudge, we surveyed a variety of agencies and
individuals which either provide direct services to or are associated with




Item 8290 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1633

Native Americans. We were unable to identify any agency which dupli-
cates the services of the Native American Heritage Commission. Discus-
sions with staff at the Bureau of Land Management and Bureau of Indian
Affairs indicated that services provided by NAHC are substantially differ-
ent from those provided by either of these federal agencies. The Bureau
of Indian Affairs oversees and provides services only as they directly relate
to activities on reservations. The Bureau of Land Management oversees
" activities only as they relate to federal land. Finally, we were unable to
identify any federal funds presently subsidizing programs in other states
similar to those administered by California’s NAHC

Budget Bill Language Requires Termmaﬂon

-Language contained in the 1981 Budget Act (Item 8280-001-001) pro-
vides that the Native American Heritage Commission be phased out over
the period 1981-82 through 1984-85. This language is also contained in the
1982 Budget Blll

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION

Ttem 8290 from the General
Fund and Environmental

Licernise Plate Fund Budget p. GG 29
Requested 198283 ......ocoorrerereineivireenns reveserstestesnieraseaeesasonesans $2.643,000
Estimated 1981-82....... reiererreesaressesteaaesassraesisrarsesteareenesareaensnnasens 2,095,000
ACUAl 1980-81 ..ottt eaes 880,000

Bequested increase (excluding amount for salary
- increases) $548,000 (+26.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............cccvvvevivinencrereeereenenns $279,000
Recommendation pending ....... etiesterseressarnessesrsirerersereisnnaierasarenne $350,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
8290-001-001—Support General $2,293,000
8290-001-140—Support California Environmental Li- 350,000
: cense Plate
Total $2,643,000
) » ] . Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1, Telecommunication Applications Within State Govern- 1636
ment. Reduce Item 8290-001-001 by $124,000. Recommend -
"~ deletion of $124,000 in cormmission baseline activities be-
cause these activities fall outside the commission’s mandate.

5775056




1634 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8290

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Continued

2. Interconnection and Systems Integration. Reduce Item 1637
8290-001-001 by $139,000. Recommend reduction in state
portion of hardware and administration to reflect historical
trends. Further recommend supplemental language direct-
ing the commission to study the feasibility of alternative
cost-recovery rate fees for the use of these uplinks and the
potential for using those monies to establish a public broad-
casting fund to finance future hardware needs.

3. Statewide Planning.  Withhold recommendation on $350,- - 1637
000, pending the March 1, 1982 submission of reports con-_
cerning the cost-effectiveness of this program.

4. Attorney General Fees.  Reduce Item 8290-001-001 by $14,- 1638
000.  Recommend deletion of $14,000 for Attorney General
services because the commission is a General Fund agency
and, therefore, is not billed for these services. :

5. Unbudgeted salary savings. Reduce Item 8290-001-001 by 1638
$2,000. Recommend reduction because of unbudgeted sal-
ary savings.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Public Broadcasting Commission (CPBC) was estab-
lished by Ch 1227/75, as an independent entity in state government. The
commission is composed of 11 members and is charged with encouraging
the growth and development of public broadcasting. Specified duties and
powers.of the commission include (1) making grants to public broadecast-
ing stations, (2) facilitating statewide distribution of public television and
radio programs, (3) applying for, receiving and distributing funds, (4)
conducting research and demonstration activities, (5) promulgating regu-
lations, (6) supporting systems of interconnection between stations, and
(7) reporting annually to the Governor and Legislature.

As aresult of Ch 1086/79 (AB 699), the commission is required to report
to the Legislature prior to April 15,1982, on the effects of 3eregulation on
cable TV subscriber rates. It is also required to encourage local and state
government and educational use of cable channels, and to report to the
Legislature concerning such use by January 1, 1983.

The commission has 11.2 authorized personnel-years in 1982-83.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

As shown in Table 1, the budget proposes appropriations of $2,643,000
for support of the California Public Broadcasting Commission in 1982-83,
consisting of $2,293,000 from the General Fund and $350,000 from the
Environmental License Plate Fund. The proposed expenditures are $548,-
000, or 26.2 percent, above estimated current year. expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year. ‘ ' _ '

The pro[ilosed $548,000 increase for 1982-83 reflects $709,000 in proposed
program changes, increases to offset the effects of inflation, $103,000 in




Itemn 8290 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1635

reductions resulting from the Governor’s mandated 5 percent budget
reduction, and a reduction of $100,000 in one-time expenditures. The
nature of the commission’s ongoing activities and its attempts at entering
the field of telecommunications have the potential to increase significant-
ly the amount of General Fund support required in future years. Particu-
larly large increases in hardware costs may be anticipated if the
commission secures a larger rcle in telecommunications.

Table 1
California Public Broadcasting Commission
Budget Summary by Program-
(dollars in thousands)
Estimated  Proposed Change
1981-82 1982-83  Amount Percent
Funding Sources

General Fund $1,995 $2,293 $298 149%
California Environmental License Plate Fund...... 100 350 250 250.0
Totals $2,095 $2,643 $548 26.2%
Programs
10. Statewide Programming ......omeccnnscivinnecs $1,100 $1,314 $214 195%
Grant Expenditures (1,030 (1,248) (218) (21.2)
Administrative Costs (70) (66) (—4) (—4.0)
Personnel-years 2.3 21 -0.2 —87
20. Interconnection $225 $563 $338 150.2%
Hardware (109) (307) (198) (182.0) .
Administrative Costs (116) (256) (140) (120.7)
Personnel-years 21 28 0.7 333
30. State Government
Telecommunications $200 $168 —$32 —16.0
Administrative Costs (200) (168) (—32) (—16.0)
Personnel-years 21 18 -03 143
40. Public Broadcast Facilities ........c.cermrrvccens. $360 $342 —$18 ~50%
Grant Expenditures - (274) (264) (—-10) (=37)
Administrative Costs - (86) (78) (—8) (—9.3)
Personnel-years 21 19 —-02 -95
50. Administration :
(undistributed) 210 256 46 21.9
Personnel-years .. 2.6 26 — —
Totals $2,095 $2,643 $548 26.2%
Total Personnel-years .......ccmiccernens 112 112 - -

State Telecommunications Policy

The commission’s interconnection and systems integration programs
amount to approximately 28 percent of the commission’s budget, as shown
in Chart 1. These programs have the potential to duplicate activities now
being undertaken by other agencies in state government. For example,
the commission is in the process of awarding a contract to conduct an
assessment of existing ancf) planned telecommunication interconnection
systems in California. This study will concentrate on video transmission,
but will also include audio and data transmission. Meanwhile, the Com- -
munications Division of General Services has awarded a contract the first
phase of which also examines existing facilities and future user needs for
data communications.




1636 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8290

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Continued

Chart1 .

California Public Broadcasting Commission
Proposed Expenditures by Program
- 1982-83 (in thousands) '
Total Expenditures $2,643
Statewide Programming
- for Public Broadcasting

Audiences
$1,314 (49.7%)

Ad.ministration

_— 256 (9.7%)

Public Broadcast Facilities
— $342 (12.9%)

N\

Interconnection Telecommunications Applications
$563 (21.3%) within State Government
$168 (6.4%)

In our analysis of the proposed budget of the Communications Division
of General Services, we point out that the Office of Planning and Re-
search, the University of California, the California State University, and
the State Office of Information Technology, among others, are all involved
in various aspects of telecommunications. In that analysis, we recommend
that the appropriate legislative policy committees hold hearings on state
data communications policy in order to identify any need for legislation
to coordinate data communications systems planning and operation by
state agencies. The intent of this recommendation is to avoid duplication
and insure that the systems now being established by the state are comple-
mentary. We recommend that the interconnection and systems integra-

. tion programs of the CPBC be included on the agenda of these hearings.

Statewide Telecommunications Aphlicaiions .

We recommend a reduction of $124,000 in Item 8290-001-001 in telecom-
munications applications within state government because these activities
are outside the commission’s mandate.

The budget proposes $168,000 for telecommunications applications
within state government. Of this amount, $124,000 is for new demonstra-
tion projects for public telecommunications involving local governments
and $44,000 is for completion and analysis of teleconferencing demonstra-
tion projects already under way. '

Under existing law, the CPBC’s mandate is limited to public broadcast-
ing and cable television. The Division of Communications of the Depart-
ment of General Services is mandated to develop and oversee
telecommunications usage by state government and has; in fact, com-




Item 8290 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 7/ 1637

pleted several demonstrations of this technique. We therefore recom-
mend a reduction of $124,000 in Item 8290-001-001 because this activity
falls outside the legislative mandate of the commission.

Interconnection

We recommend a reduction of $139,000 included in the grants for inter-
connection hardware. We further recommend the adoption of supplemen-
tal report language directing the CPBC to study the feasibility of a
cost-recovery program for these “uplinks.”

The budget proposes $359,000 in new monies for interconnection plan-
ning and systems integration. Included in this amount is $204,000 in grants
to public broadcasting stations for the construction and operation of two
satellite “uplinks” (ground to satellite transmittors) located in San Fran-
cisco at KQED and Los Angeles at KCET. The uplinks would allow for the
following to be efficiently and cost-effectively distributed statewide and
nationally via satellite to any (or all) population centers: public affairs
productions of all 12 public television stations; the instructional material
of each postsecondary institution; the instructional material originating
from each of the regional instructional consortia for K-12; and other gov-
ernmentally and nongovernmentally financed productions.

An additional $1 million for the project will be available from federal
funds ($700,000) and from California public broadcasting television sta-
tions ($300,000). Funding of the state’s portion of the project, proposed at
i%5.7dpercent, is contingent on the availability of the federal and private

unds.

Our analysis indicates that historically, the state has provided up to 5
percent of total income for local public broadcasting television stations
through the grant process. We have no analytical basis for recommending
that the state’s proportional share of the interconnection program. be
greater than what the Legislature has historically provided for contribu-
tions to local stations. We therefore recommend a reduction in Item 8290-
001-001 of $139,000.

The two uplinks will be used by public broadcasters and state agencies
on some type of marginal cost basis. We further recommend the adoption
of supplemental report language directing the CPBC to report to the fiscal
committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by January 1,
1983 on the alternatives for adopting full cost recovery rate structures for
the use of the uplinks. In addition, this report should examine the potential
for developing a special revolving public broadcasting fund which could
be used to finance future hardware needs of public broadcasters.

Statewide Programming

We withhold recommendation on one-year funding for television and
radio reporting on environmental issues, pending analysis of a forthcoming
report evaluating this activity in the current year.

The budget proposes $350,000 from the Environmental License: Plate
Fund to provide for the expansion of environmental reporting by Califor-
nia Public Radio ($100,000), two public television documentaries on envi-
ronmental issues ($100,000), and three debates on environmental issues
through the University of California ($150,000). The funds will be awarded

through the commission’s grant making process.
~ Use of license plate funds for the purpose of environmental education
is authorized by statute. In the current year, the commission is spendin
$100,000 of Environmental License Plate Fund monies on environmenta




1638 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Item 8300

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION—Continued

issues. The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act directed the
CPBC to “evaluate the cost effectiveness” of utilizing television and radio
as a means for protecting the environment, and to report to the Legisla-
ture by March 1, 1982. Because the report has not yet been completed, we
have no analytical basis for approving this budget change proposal. We
therefore withhold recommendation, pending the submission of the
above-mentioned report. We will submit a supplemental analysis to the
fiscal committees at that time. '

Attorney General Fees

We recommend a reduction of 14,000 to Item 8290-001-001 to correct for
overbudgeting.

The budget includes $14,000 for the payment of legal services provided
by the Attorney General’s office. Because the Public Broadcasting Com-
mission is a General Fund agency, the Attorney General does not bill the
commission for its service. Therefore the $14,000 is unneeded, and we
recommend its deletion.

Unbudgeted Salary Savings .

We recommend a reduction of $2,000 to Item 8290-001-001 because of
unbudgeted salary savings.

The commission has proposed to add one program analyst position in
1982-83. Our analysis indicates that the proposed position is necessary.
Department of Finance budget instructions specify that a minimum of 5
percent salary savings be budgeted for each new position. In its budget
change proposal on system integration and interconnection; however, the
commission failed to budget a salary savings. We therefore recommend
that salary savings of 5 percent be budgeted, allowing for a reduction of
$2.000.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Item 8300 from the General

Fund Budget p. GG 35
Requested 1982-83 .....cc.couevrivvirrrmireneionnnneessssssssesssnsionns eeeneeenie $9,355,000
Estimated 1981-82.......cccvviviiinirienrriinesseererisissssnsesssseserossssivesmsas 9,239,000
Actual 1980-81 .....ccvveirriereeietireiieieeee e esess s see e s tensennas 7,889,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $116,000 (+1.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........cciinnivneneiveinass None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB) protects the right of
agricultural workers-to join employee organizations, bargain collectively
- with their employers, and engage in concerted activities through repre-
sentatives of their own choosing. Agricultural workers currently are ex-
cluded from coverage under the National Labor Relations Act, which
guarantees similar benefits to other workers in the private sector.

. Current-year staffing for the board is 200.2 personnel-years,




Item 8300 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1639

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropr1at1on of $9,355,000 from the General
Fund for support of the ALRB in 1982-83. This is an inicrease of $116,000,
or 1.3 percent, above estimated current-year expendltures This amount
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved
for the budget year.

Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for the board in the
current and budget years. ,

Table 1

Agricultural Labor Relations Board
Budget Summary
{dollars in thousands}

Estimated Proposed Change
1981-82 - 1982-83 Amount ~ Percent

Administrative services (distributed) “.......cciiviuvinenenr ($681) ($698) ($17) (2.5%)
Personnel-years 183 17.2 =11 -6.0

Board administration : '

a. Representation cases : 974 944 -30 -31
Personnel-years 17.3 16.1 -12 —69

b. Unfair ldbof practice cases .............eimmseerennnns 2,656 2,584 -72 —27
Personnel-years 472 439 -33 =70

c. Policies; procedures, and motions ... - 282 273 . -9 . -32
Personnel-years Skl 47 —04 -78

General counsel admiriistration” S

a. Representation cases 3713 384 11 29
Personnel-years 79 75 “—04 -5.1

b." Unfair labor practice Cases w.......iumiceesiosssivisenns 4331 4,528 197 45
Personnel-years.... , 91.3 86.9 —44 —438

c. Court litigation . 623 . 642 19 30
Personnel-years : 131 125 =06 —46
Totals $9,239 $9,355 $116 - 1.3%
Personnel-years 2002 188.8 —114 -5.7

‘The General Fund increase of $116,000, or 1.3 percent, includes $68,000
to cover higher mileage allowances ‘and fees paid to persons called as
witnesses at board hearings, as required by Ch 184/81. The remainder of
the increase consists of merit salary and price adjustments, partially offset
by a reduction of 11.4 personnel-years to implement the 5 percent budget
reduction imposed on many General Fund agencies by the Governor.

Workload High. The workload of the ALRB continues to remain at a
relatively high level, compared to earlier periods. In 1978, for example, the
riumber of unfair labor practice charges, which is the major determinant
of staffing requirements, averaged only 42 charges per month. In 1980-81,
these charges averaged 76 pér month.

Moreover, some of the backlog resulting from the 1979 lettiice strike
remains to be processed. The board currently has 72 cases awaiting hear-
ings by administrative hearing officers, representing a backlog of approxi-
miately eight months. The five-member board, %wh hears appeals of
decision made by hearing ofﬁcers, has a total of 78 cases awaitin d?eh bera-
tions. This backlog along with continuing workload, should fully occupy
the board and its staff well into the budget year.




1640. / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8320

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Item 8320 from the General ‘

Fund | Budget p. GG 44
Requested 1982-83 ..............iciviveninnnad reeeeeseeteseseertsreesbeenraeronsiaans $4,837,000
Estimated 1981-82........ccccccvnreniisivnenirereceneeresnesensssesossssssesesssansis 4,796,000
Actual 198081 .....oviceirreiiioneinriierereeeisennaessesessebeceennaessssesiaassns 3,955,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $41,000 (1.0 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..........cceu...... SR - $82.000
‘ ’ o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Response to Legislative Directive Inadequate. Recommend 1641
Legislature direct the board to report on case processing
procedures. :

2. Operating Expenses Overbudgeted. Reduce by $82,000. 1643
iI?{ec(i)mmend deletion of unjustified operating expense
unds. :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Public Employment Relations Board guarantees to public educa-
tion and state civil service employees, the right to join employee organiza-
tions and engage in collective negotiations with their employers regarding
salaries, wages, and working conditions. In so doing, the board administers
three acts: (1) thé Education Employment Relations Act (EERA), which
affects public education employees (K through 14), (2) the State Employ-
er-Employee Relations Act (SEERA), which affects state civil service
employees, and (3) the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations
Act (HEERA).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

"The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,837,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB) in
1982-83. This is an increase of $41,000, or 1.0 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of.
any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The
$41,000 increase is due primarily to merit salary adjustments, inflationary
factors, and the establishment of a new regional attorney function.

During 1981-82, the board anticipates spending $625,000 from the $978,-
000 remaining from a 1979 appropriation for one-time costs associated with
the implementation of HEERA and SEERA. For 1982-83, the board is
requesting reappropriation of the balance, $353,000, for costs primarily
associated with HEERA. Thus, the board proposes a total expénditure of
$5,190,000 in 1982-83. This is $231,000, or 4.3 percent, below current-year
expenditures (including expenditures from the 1979 appropriation).

Table 1 shows the board’s proposed expenditures and personnel-years
by program, for the prior; current, and budget years.




Itemm 8320 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1641

Table 1

Public Employment Relations Board
Program Expenditures
(dollars in thousands)

) Change
Actual  Estimated Proposed from 1981-82
Program - 1980-81  1981-82  1982-83  Amount  Percent
Administration - (distributed to other pro- :
" grams) ($759)  (81,062)  ($1,072) ($10) 0.9%
Personnel-years (21.2) (335) - (335) —
Board operations 1,270 1,744 1,694 —50- —-29
Personnel-years 315 426 38.1 —-45 = -106
Regional office 0perations..........mmiccrioes 1,199 1,242 1,351 109 88
~ Personnel-years 26.8 315 30.5 10,5  -32
Administrative law . 1,486 1,505 1,493 —-12 —-038
Personnel-years 30.1 329 313 . —16 —49
General counsel - 305 299 -6 ~-20
Personnel-years - 48 38 -10 -208
Totals, ongoing costs $3,955 $4,796 $4,837 $41 1.0%
Unallocated workload adjustment ® ................ — 625 353 - ~272 -435
Totals : $3,955 $5,421 $5,190 —$231 —4.3%
Personnel-years 88.4 111.8 103.7 -81. -72

® One-time costs funded from reappropriations.

Five Percent Reduction '

The board’s budget was reduced by $255,000 to comply with the admin-
istration’s directive that the budgets of many state agencies be reduced by
5 percent. This reduction consists primarily of the termination of 6.6 tem-
porary help positions and decreases in operating expenses and equipment.
Our analysis indicates that these reductions will have a minor impact on
board operations.

New Function Established Administratively

 During the current year, PERB reclassified three vacant public employ-
ment representative positions to three legal attorney positions, in order to
establish a new function in its regional operations el%ment. Only one of
the three reclassifications is reported in the budget.
The primary purpose of the new function is to screen unfair labor
‘practice charges in order to eliminate nonmeritorious charges before they
reach the hearing stage. Under the new procedure, the hearing process
will not start until after a regional attorney ensures that there is a probable
valid basis for the charge and issues a complaint. Formerly, all non-
meritorious charges were eliminated at an informal conference conducted
by a hearing officer. It is too early to evaluate the effectiveness of the new
function.

Case Processing Needs to be Expedited

We recommend that the board report to the fiscal committees prior to
budget hearings on the procedures it has established to expedite its case
processing.

Chapter 1088, Statutes of 1980, which became effective January 1, 1981,
increased the board from three to five members to allow it to accelerate
its processing of cases. Although more than 13 months have passed since
this administration-supported bill took effect, the Governor has not filled




1642 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8320

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD—Continued

one of the two new positions. While he has filled the other new position,
there is no evidence that the one additional filled position has increased
board productivity.

In our analysis last year, we demonstrated that the PERB is more than
four times slower than the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, three times
slower than the New York Public Employment Relations Board, and al-
most eight times slower than the Massachusetts Labor Relations Commis-
sion in processing unfair labor practice cases at the board level. (For a
more complete discussion of the board’s performance relative to other
boards with similar duties, see Analysis of the Budget Bill for the Fiscal
Year 1981-82, pp. 1513-1515.) In response to our recommendation, the
Legislature adopted in the Supplemental Report to the 1981 Budget Act,
language requiring the board to “establish realistic time targets and relat-
ed procedures” for its case processing system and report to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1981.

The board has submitted a report identifying time targets which it had
adopted. The board, however, has not described the procedures which it
must -adopt 'in order to meet these timetables. Moreover, the board’s
recent performance provides no indication that it’s performance is im-
proving. Our analysis indicates that at the board level, cases were proc-
essed at a slower pace in 1981 than in the previous year. In 1980, a median
time of 591 days elapsed between the receipt of an appeal of a hearing
officer’s decision and all related materials on an unfair f;%or practice case
and the issuance of the decision by the board. For 1981 decisions, the board
had the cases for a'median time of more than 800 days. It issued decisions
in representation cases in a median time of 194 days during 1980, and 200
days during 1981. : '

This slow rate of issuing cases is also increasing the board’s backlog.
From December 29, 1980, to December 21, 1981, the total number of cases
on the board’s docket rose from 82 to 119, an increase of 45.1 percent. On
December 29, 1980, the oldest case on the docket had been there almost
2.5 years. On December 21, 1981, the oldest case had been on the board’s
docket for more than three years. Exceptions to hearing officer decisions
on unfair labor practice charges, one of the major elements of the board’s
caseload, rose from 57 to 86 cases during this period, an increase of 51
percent.

Some of the cases on the board’s docket involve allegations by em-
ployees that they suffered discrimination by their employer or employee
organization because they exercised their rights under the new collective
bargaining laws. Such discrimination cannot be remedied, nor can the
rights of other employees be protected, until the board issues its decisions.

The board’s processing time target for unfair labor practice charge
cases, which it adopted pursuant to the supplemental language, is 80 days.
The board, however, does not calculate the time period from when it
receives a case. Instead, it calculates the period from the date of delibera-
tion before the board. All of the other boards in other states, as well as the
ALRB, base their target dates on when they receive the case and all other
related materials. N ‘

Problem not Due to Lack of Budget Resources. As demonstrated last
year, PERB’s problems are not caused by a shortage of budget resources.
In 1980, each of the three PERB members was authorized three attorney
positions to assist in writing decisions. At the same time, each of the five




Itemn 8320 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1643

members of the ALRB was authorized two attorneys. The New York State
PERB, which consists of one full-time and two part-time members, has a
single attorney to assist with decision writing. The three full-time mem-
bers of the Massachusetts Labor Relations Commission use a pooled-attor-
ney concept where a total of 12 attorneys serve not only as hearing officers
but also defend board actions in the courts and assist the board in research-
ing and writing decisions. Although the board’s budget was based on the
assumption that the number of attorneys assigned to each board member
would be reduced to two because of the increase in the number of board
members, the budget shows that until December 31, 1981, each board
member was assigned an additional attorney, using temporary help funds.
Our analysis indicates that the board’s case processing problems are due
to a lack of sound case management procedures designed to ensure that
cases are processed expeditiously. It was the Legislature’s intent in adopt-
ing supplemental report language last year to encourage the board to
improve its procedures. When measured against this objective, we find
the board’s response deficient. The board’s report did not explain the
procedures which it needs to adopt to expedite case processing, as the
Legislature directed. Consequently, we recommend that, prior to budget
hearings, the board outline those procedures for the fiscal committees.

Operating Expenses Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $82,000 to eliminate. overbudgeting in
operating expenses and equipment.

PERB is requesting $964,000 for operating expenses and equipment, and
$100,000 as a special item of expense for factfinding. The latter amount is
used to pay the costs of the chairpersons of three-member factfinding
panels which are called to try toresolve labor impasses affecting primarily
local school districts after mediation has failed. »

The board is requesting $429,000 for rented office space and $28,000 for
facilities planning in its facilities operation category. Our review of the
board’s rental contracts indicates that it will pay about $400,000 for office
space in 1982-83. It will need no funding for facilities planning in 1982-83
because none of its leases expire until 1987. The boardp is, therefore, over-
budgeted in this category by $57,000.

The board has also consistently overbudgeted for factfinding. Its request
of $100,000 in 1982-83 is not consistent with actual expenditures in this
category of $71,000 in 1978-79, $64,000 in 1979-80, and $53,000 in 1980-81.
It spent $22,830 in the first half of the current year.

While it is difficult to estimate future factfinding costs, which depend
on the number and severity of labor disputes that may be referred to
factfinding, the board appears to be overbudgeted in this category by at
least $25,000, on the basis of actual experience.

We recognize that it is entirely possible, due to the erratic nature of
labor relations, for the board’s exFenditures to dramatically increase in
%ni/ one year above past year actual expenditures. Nevertheless, we do not

eli

eveitis aﬁpropriate to tie up limited General Fund resources for such-

a possibility that may not materialize, thereby reducing the amount avail-
able to the Legislature to meet high priority state needs.

It generally has been the Legislature’s policy not to budget for contin-
gencies on a program-by-program basis. Rather, the Legislature appropri-
ates funds based on past experience, and permits agencies to receive
allocations from the reserve for contingencies or emergencies or to re-
quest a deficiency appropriation to cover unusual and unpredictable in-




1644 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Itern 8320

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD—Continued

creases in program costs. We recommend that this policy be applied to the
board’s budget.

We therefore recommend that facilities operations and factfinding be
reduced by $82,000 (General Fund). '

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
‘BOARD—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 8320-490 from the General
Fund

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

Item 375 of the 1979 Budget Act appropriated $1,285,812 for the im-
plementation of two new collective bargaining acts affecting state civil
service employers and employees of the state’s two higher education
systems. Of this amount, $1,238,070 was reappropriated by the 1980 Budget
Act and $978,000 was reappropriated by the 1981 Budget Act. The budget
shows that the board will spend approximately $625,000 of the 1981 reap-
propriation in 1981-82, and is requesting that the balance—$353,000—be
reappropriated for expenditure in 1982-83. :

These funds were initially appropriated to cover the one-time costs
associated with dividing employees into “bargaining units”, and holding
elections in each unit to determine which, if any, employee organization
is to represent the employees in the unit for bargaining purposes. Most of
these costs result from administering mail-ballot elections to give more
than 200,000 employees affected by the new laws the opportunity to vote
on which employee organizations are to represent them.

Elections for bargaining units for state civil service employees have
nearly been completed. The board expects to conclude the elections for
employees of the California State University in the current year. The °
1982-83 reappropriation would be used primarily for elections affecting
employees ofp the University of California.

Because the funds will be used for the purpose for which they were
originally appropriated, we recommend approval of the request.




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1645

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Item 8350 from the General

Fund Budget p. GG 48
Requested 1982-83 ........ccoemeriimieinrinerieserisinenessnssssssssrssssssenes $77,828,000
"Estimated 1981-82.....c. it seesestssesssseseseenes 94,516,000
AcCtUAl 1980-81 ...ttt it s sarssbenas 88,169,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $16,688,000 (—17.7 percent) '
Total recommended reduction .........ocooivvivvenneivreerereeeerseeeens $26,524,000

Recommendation pending ..........cneecnnnneesneesesiveens $583,000

-1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount

8350-001-001—Departmental Support General $57,828,000

8350-101-001—Local Mandates General $20,000,000
Total $77,828,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. User Fees. 'Recommend department report the actions it 1650
will take if user-fee legislation is not implemented by July 1,

1982, and the effect that any implementation delay will have
on the General Fund. ‘

2. Travel Costs. . Recommend. that department report on 1651
overexpenditure of 1981-82 travel budget. ,

3. Facilities Operations. Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by $130,000 1651
(General Fund), Item 8350-001-890 by $25,000 (federal
funds) and reimbursements by $3,000, Recommend reduc-
tion to correct for overbudgeting.

4. Personal Services. Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by $500,000. 1652
Recommend reduction to correct for underbudgeting of
salary savings.

5. Budget Procedures. Recommend Department of Indus- 1652
trial Relations, under the supervision of the Department of
Finance, take steps to improve its overall budget proce-
dures and report to the legislative fiscal committees on its
progress by November 15, 1982.

6. Uninsured Employers’” Fund (UEF) Benefits. Withhold 1653
recommendation on $5,509,000 financed by user-fee reve-
nue, pending clarification of the proposal’s constitutionality.

7. UEF Reform. Recommend legislation requiring the UEF 1653
to operate more as an administrative agency and less as a
litigious system. - .

8. Legal Defense of the UEF.  Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by 1654
$577,000. Recommend existing legal defense costs be fund-
ed by user-fee reimbursements.

9. UEF Attorneys. Withhold recommendation regarding 1654

© proposed $1,155,000 augmentation for attorneys, pending
receipt of specified information.

10. Subsequent Injuries Staffing, Reduce Item 8350-001-001 1654




1646 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT » Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

by $23,000 (General Fund) and reduce reimbursements
from the Subsequent Injury Fund by $29,000. Recom-
mend reduction because program is overstaffed. '

11. Subsequent Injuries. - Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by $136,- 1655
000. Recommend all administrative and defense costs of
subsequent injury program be paid from Subsequent In-
jury Fund, for General Fund savings of $136,000 and an
increase of $107,000 in reimbursements.

12. Elevator-Pressure Vessel Inspection. Reduce Item 8350- 1656

001-001 by $5,112,000. Recommend appropriation of $2,-
085,000 from the new Elevator Safety Account and $3,027,-
000 from the new Pressure Vessel Account to make
programs self-supporting, consistent with Ch 102/81. Fur-
ther recommend department report on problems that
have delayed implementation of Ch 102/81.

13. Amusement Rides and Aerial Tramways. Recommend 1657
legislation making the amusement ride and aerial passen-
ger tramway inspection programs self-supporting, and re-

uiring state and local governmental agencies to pay for
elevator and pressure vessel inspections (potential savings
to the General Fund: $506,000 annuaily).

14. Occupational Health. Withhold recommendation on 1658
$583,000 for increased staffing for occupational health
standards development and health inspections, pending
receipt of workload information justifying proposed posi-
tions.

15. Federal Funding for Cal-OSHA Enhancements. Recom- 1659
mend that the department apply for maximum federal
funding. Further recommend that control language be
added to reduce General Fund support in an amount equal
to unanticipated increases in federal support.

16. Cal-OSHA Standards.” Recommend legislation requiring 1659

" Department of Industrial Relations to adopt and enforce
federal standards except in cases where such standards are
inappropriate (potential General Fund savings: up to $3.0
million).

17. Labor Standards Staffing. Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by 1661
$170,000 (General Fund) and reduce reimbursements from
the Industrial Relations Construction Industry Enforce-
ment Fund by $138,000. Recommend deletion of nine po-
sitions to eliminate overstaffing.

18. Cash-Pay Self-Funding. Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by $331,- 1663
000.. Recommend cash-pay program funding be appro-
priated from the new Industrial Relations Construction
Industry Enforcement Fund.

19. Performance Standards. Recommend Division of Labor 1664
Standards Enforcement establish performance standards
for field operations and report to the legislative fiscal com-

_ mittees by December 1, 1982. _

20. Licensing and Registration. ' Recommend legislation mak- 1664
ing various licensing and registration functions in the Divi-
sion of Labor Standards Enforcement self-supporting
(potential General Fund savings: $300,000 annually).




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT -/ 1647

21. Apprenticeship Standards. Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by 1666
$1,245,000. Recommend deletion of new function which :
duplicates existing state and local activities.

22. Legislative Mandates. Reduce Item 8350-101-001 by $18 1666
million. Recommend termination of reimbursement for
inflation adjustments to workers’ compensation benefits.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The purpose of the Department of Industrial Relations is to “foster,
promote and develop the welfare of the wage earners of California, im-
prove their working conditions and advance their opportunities for profit-
able employment.” To fulfill these broad objectives, the department pro-
vides services through the following eight programs:

1. Administrative Supporting Services. Includes the office of the Di-
rector. Provides overall policy direction; legal; public information; fiscal
management; personnel; training; data processing services; and consulta-
tion services to employers regarding compliance with the California Oc-
cupational Safety and Health Act (Cal-OSHA).

2. Self-Insurance Plans Unit. lIssues certificates of self-insurance to
those enterprises and public agencies demonstrating financial capability
to compensate their workers fully for industrial injuries, and monitors
financial transactions involving such injuries. «

3. State Mediation and Conciliation Services. Investigates and medi-
ates labor disputes, and arranges for the selection of boards of arbitration.

4. Division of Industrial Accidents and the Workers’ Compensation Ap-
peals Board. Adjudicate disputed claims for compensating workers who
suffer industrial injury in the course of their employment, approve
rehabilitation plans for disabled workers, and administer the Uninsured
Employers’ Fund.

5." Division of Occupational Safety and Health. Administers the Cali-
fornia Occupational Safety and Health Act (Cal-OSHA), enforces all laws
and regulations concerning the safety of work places (including mines and
tunnels), and inspects elevators, escalators, aerial tramways, radiation
equipment and pressure vessels.

6. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement. Enforces a total of 15
wage orders promulgated by the Industrial Welfare Commission and more
than 200 state laws relating to wages, hours and working conditions, child
labor and the licensing of talent agents and farm labor contractors.

7. Division of Apprenticeship Standards. Promotes apprenticeship
programs and other “on-the-job” training for apprentices and journey-
men, and promotes equal opportunity practices in these programs.

8. Division of Labor Statistics and Research. Gathers data regarding
collective bargaining agreements, work stoppages, union membership,
and work-related injuries and illnesses as part of the Cal-OSHA plan for
ifdentifying high-hazard industries for intensified safety enforcement ef-

orts.

The department is authorized 2,336.3 personnel-years in 1981-82.

Reimbursement of Mandated Local Costs

Under Section 2231 (a) of the Revenue and Taxation Code, the state
reimburses local governmental agencies for increased costs imposed by
state legislation enacted after January 1, 1973. The Budget Bill (Item
8350-101-001) contains funding for five different measures enacted since
that time, which increase workers’ compensation benefits and affect local
entities as employers.




1648 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continved
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS »

The budget requests two appropriations totaling $77,828,000 from the
General Fund for support of tge Department of Industrial Relations in
1982-83. This is $16,688,000, or 17.7 percent, below estimated General
Fund expenditures for the current year. This decrease in General Fund
support does not reflect a decrease in the scope or level of the depart-
ment’s programs. Instead, it reflects a switch in the funding source for the
workers’ compensation adjudication program from the General Fund to
user fees. -

Table 1 shows expenditures and personnel-years, by program, for the
current and budget years. :

Table 1

Department of Industrial Relations
Budget Summary

{dollars in thousands)

. Estimated ~ Proposed Change
Funding 1981-82 1952-83 Amount Percent
General Fund .

Budget Bill appropriations .............c.veveeneeee $94,516 $77,828 —$16,688 -177%
Reappropriation from 1981 Budget Ac — 254 254 : —
Subtotals $94,516 $78,082 —$16,434 —174%

Reimbursements 1,807 34,532 32,725 1,811.0
Federal funds 16,388 17,203 815 5.0
Totals . $112,711 $129,817 $17,106 15.2%
- Program : ) .
Administrative support, distributed to other -
programs ($6,958) ($8,366) ($1,408) 20.2%
Administrative support, undistributed .............. ) 20 20 — —
Personnel-years : 154.7 1917 37.0 —
Regulation of workers’ compensation insurance
plans 1,022 1,106 84 82
Personnel-years 239 239 — —_
Conciliation of labor disputes ...........corierrmecnene. 1,394 1,504 110 79
Personnel-years 26.6 26.6 — —
Adjudication of workers’ compensation dis-
putes 31,001 37,846 6,845 22.1
Personnel-years 7742 895.7 121.5 15.7
Prevention of industrial injuries and deaths .... 34,354 40,169 5815 16.9
Personnel-years 696.8 780.3 835 120
Enforcement of laws relating to wages, hours,
and working conditions.........o..c.cceeereceesssnenns 16,976 19,612 2,636 .+ 155
Personnel-years 456.6 516.3 59.7 13.1
Apprenticeship and other on-the-job training 5,175 6,832 1,657 320
Personnel-years 137.0 168.3 313 228
Labor force research and data dissemination .. 2,769 2,728 —41 -15
Personnel-years 66.5 66.5 —_ —
Subtotals $92,711 $109,817 $17,106 18.5%
Personnel-years 2,336.3 2,669.3 333.0 143 -
Local Mandates 20,000 20,000 — —

Totals $112,711 $129,817 $17,106 152%




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1649

The budget proposes a total expenditure program for the department
of $129,817,000, including  expenditures from reimbursements, federal
funds, and the reappropriation of $254,000 from the 1981 Budget Act. This
amount is $17,106,000, or 15.2 percent, above estimated current-year ex-
penditures. The department’s expenditures will increase by the amount
of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

As noted above, the proposed reduction in General Fund expenditures
and the increase in reimbursements reflect, primarily, the department’s
proposal to make the Division of Industrial Accidents self-supporting.
Included within the companion bills to the Budget Bill (AB 2361 and SB
1326) is a proposal to allow the division to assess user fees against private
employers to cover the costs of workers’ compensation adjudication in the
private sector, including the costs of the Uninsured Employers’ Fund.
(The element of the program serving public employment would continue
to be financed by the General Fund.) This proposal is expected to result
in General Fund savings of $7.8 million to the department in 1982-83.

These savings are partially offset by a request of $8.6 million from the
General Fund (plus $6.1 million from reimbursements) for workload
changes and new or expanded programs.

Table 2 shows that the department’s total proposed increase in expendi-
tures consists primarily of workload changes totaling $5,586,000 and new
or expanded programs totaling $8,301,000.

Table 2

Department of Industrial Relations
Proposed 1982-83 Budget Changes

(in thousands)
Current-Year Expenditures (RéVised) _ v :
General Fund : $94516

- Federal funds 16,388
Reimbursements . . 1,807
Total, Current-year expenditures $112,711
Budget-Year Changes
Administrative adjustments $269
Merit salary adjustments............... 550
Price increases 2,400
Workload changes: 5,586
« Increase legal defense of the Uninsured Employers’ Fund (1,155)
» Expand workers’ compensation adjudication (4,084)
« Enable OSHA Standards Board to comply with Ch 567/79 (AB 1111) ......ccccrcerers (347)
Program changes: . ! 8,301
« Assume legal defense of the Subsequent Injury Fund from the Department of Justice (547)
« Increase Cal-OSHA self-initiated occupational health inspections and voluntary com-
pliance programs. : : (1,783)
« Develop additional occupational health regulations and conduct occupational health
studies relating to male infertility and emergency response personnel-...........c...c.... (2,193)
» Establish a new education outreach program for the Hazardous Evaluation System ’
and Information Service (241)
« Expand outreach program to enforce provisions of the Labor Code....ccccoeceecrrercssinens (1,861) -
« Implement Ch 929/81 (AB.440), licensing of athletic agents and Ch 633/80 (SB 545),
garment manufacturers 3 (431)
« Establish new program to improve classroom instruction for apprenticeship and
employment-based training programs (1,245)
Total, Budget-year changes . ; $17,106

Total, Budget-year request $129,817




1650 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continved

The new or expanded programs relating to Cal-OSHA and the Hazard-
ous Evaluation Systemn and Information Services are proposed as part of
the Governor’s Toxic Substance program. The apprenticeship and em-
ployment-based training program is part of the Governor’s “Investment
in People Initiative.” These programs are discussed later in this Analysis.

ADMINISTRATION

Budget Based on Tenuous Assumption v

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department report to
the fiscal committees on what actions it will take if user fee legislation is
not implemented by July 1, 1982, and what the effects of any delay will
be on the General Fund.

The budget of the Department of Industrial Relations is presented on
the assumption that legislation establishing a user fee program for. the
Division of Industrial Accidents will be passed by the Legislature and full
implementedby July 1, 1982. The statutory changes needed to accomplislixj
this have been included in the companion bills to the Budget Bill (AB 2361
and SB 1326).

The proposal would require the division to recover the costs of the
private sector workers’ compensation adjudication program by assessin
user fees on private employers. The proposal woulé) generate additiona
revenue of approximately $37.5 million in 198283 to cover $27.0 million
of the division’s current baseline budget, plus proposed increases of (a)
$3.8 million primarily to meet rising worEloa in the division, (b) $5.5
million for benefits financed by the Uninsured Employers’ Fund (UEF),
and (c) $1.2 million for legal defense of additional claims against the UEF.
Under the proposal, the costs of the public sector workers’ compensation
Brogram (about 16 percent of total program costs) would continue to be

orne by the General Fund. Consistent with the proposal, thé budget
indicates that the division will be supported primarily by reimbursements
beginning July 1, 1982. '

Implementation Schedule Too Short. It is doubtful that the legislation
can be enacted and implemented by July 1, 1982, for several reasons. First,
both AB 2361 and SB 1326 (as introduced) require the department to
establish, and adjust annually, user fees which would be assessed against
private employers. In order to do this, the division would need to develop

roposed regulations, hold public hearings, and write the final regulations
Eefore the new fees could be put into effect. (In response to our inquiries,
the department advises that amendments will be offered to make public
hearings unnecessary during the first year.) _

Second, the department has not been able to implement on a timely
basis similar legislation enacted last year. Specifically, at the time this
analysis was written the department had not implemented (1) Ch 102/81
(AB 251), which took effect June 28, 1981, and requires the elevator and
pressure vessel inspection programs to be self-supporting and (2) Ch
1172/81 (AB 1095), which took effect January 1, 1982, and provides for the
self-financing of the Labor Commissioner’s program to ensure that con-
tractors in the state are not violating the law regarding payroll deductions.

If the proposed legislation is not implemented by July 1, 1982, it may not
generate sufficient user-fee revenue to fund several departmental gro-
grams in 1982-83. Therefore, we recommend that, prior to the budget




Item 8350 v GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1651

hearings, the department report to the fiscal committees on what actions
it will take if user-fee legislation is not implemented by July 1, 1982, and
what the effects of any delay will be on the General Fund.

Overexpenditure of Travel Budget Appears Likely

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report to
the fiscal committees on how it intends to comply with raandated reduc-
tions in its 1981-82 travel budget.

Control Section 27.10 of the 1981 Budget Act reduced the General Fund
travel budget of most state agencies—including the Department of Indus-
trial Relations—by 25 percent. Under its authority to make certain adjust-
ments in budget categories pursuant to Section 28 of the Budget Act, the
Department of Finance (DOF) permitted departments to submit re-
quests for an exemption to the 25 percent travel reduction and to redirect

" resources from other categories. The DOF granted the exemptions when
departments clearly demonstrated that the curtailment of travel re-
sources adversely affected public health and safety or revenue-generating
activities.

The Department of Industrial Relations did not receive an exemption
from the provision of Control Section 27.10.

Our analysis indicates that the department has failed to manage its
198182 travel budget in such a way as to abide by this legislative require-
ment. Based on its rate of ‘expenditure for the first six months of the
current year, the department may overspend its travel budget by as much
as $821,000 (49 percent). Of the $1,663,000 General Fund allocation for
travel, it spent approximately $1,242,000, or 75 percent, in the first half of
the year. At this rate of expenditure, it will exhaust its General Fund travel
budget by April 1, 1982. .

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees
prior to-the budget hearings on its plans to ensure that this category is not
overspent without curtailing services to the public.

Fucilities Operations Overbudgeted : ,

We recommend a reduction of $158,000 in facilities operations to elim-
nate overbudgeting, for a savings of $130,000 from the General Fund (Item
8350-001-001), $25,000 in federal funds, and $3,000 in reimbursements.

The Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) proposes an expenditure
of $6,735,000 for facilities operations in 1982-83. Of this amount, $5,523,000
is from the General Fund, $1,078,000 is from federal funds, and $134,000
is from reimbursements. .

Based on a study of DIR’s space needs completed on August 12, 1981,
by the Space Management Division of the Department of General Serv-
ices, we conclude that the $6,735,000 requested by DIR for 1982-83 is
excessive. Table 3 displays DIR’s 1982-83 facilities operations request and
the amount required using information from the study conducted by the
Space Management Division. Based on this information, our analysis indi-
cates that DIR has overbudgeted facilities operations by $158,000.

Accordingly, we recommend a total reduction of $158,000, which con-
sists of $130,000 from the General Fund, $25,000 in federal funds, and
$3,000 in reimbursements.




1652 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continuved

Table 3
Department of Industrial Relations
Facilities Operations Requirements
1982-83
{in thousands) .
Department’s  Analyst’s
Proposal Recommendation

Rent for existing leased space $5,396 $5,.241°
Space management service charge- 57 54
Rent for leased space for requested positions 858 858 -
State police services 248 248
Alterations, maintenance, and repair. 176 176
Total requirements $6,735 $6,577
Amount overbudgeted $158

2 From August 1981 Space Management Division study.

Personal Services Overbudgeted

We recommend that Item 8350-001-001 be reduced by $800,000 (General
Fund) to eliminate overbudgeting in personal services.

The Department of Industrial Relations requests a General Fund in-
crease of $800,000-for personal services in 1982-83. The department ex-
plains that the increase is requested to remedy an underfunding problem
Frimarily caused by the transfer of $850,000 from personal services to
acilities operations in 1980-81. Apparently, this amount was available for
transfer because salary savings in that year were considerably higher than
budgeted. . D Lo

The department has not provided any reason why salary savings will be
$800,000 lower in 1982-83 than they were in 1980-81. In fact, our analysis
indicates that salar% savings probaﬁly will be greater in the budget year
than in past years because past experience indicates that several of the
categories of new positions {such as workers’ compensation judges, indus-
trial hygienists, and physicians) will be difficult to recruit. Any recruit-
ment difficulty will lead to larger salary savings.

Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the proposed $800,000 increase,
f;%g ;_ggrresponding savings to the General Fund (Item 8350-001-001) in

Deparitmental Budget Procedures Need Improving

We recommend adoption of supplemental report language requiring
the Department of Industrial Relations to take steps, under the supervi-
sion of the Department of Finance, to improve its overall budgeting proce-
dures and report to the legislative fiscal committees on its progress by
November 15, 1952.

As we noted above, the department has failed to control and manage
its travel budget so as to comply with provisions of the budget in a manner
that does not jeopardize services to the public. In addition, the Depart-
ment of Finance reports that the Department of Industrial Relations was
several weeks late in submitting its budget requests and back-up justifica-
tion documents. Qur review indicates that the quality of most of the
back-up material was inadequate to permit legislative review. For exam-
ple, in some cases the dollar costs shown in the summaries were inconsist-
ent with the amounts shown in the detailed analysis. In other cases, the
department failed to provide workload justification for requests to in-
crease staff when such justification was readily available. We also note




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1653

that, to date, the department has failed to implement properly four meas-
ures passed by the Legislature last year. Accordingly, we recommend that
the following supplemental language be adoptei

“The Department of Industrial Relations shall, under the supervision of
the Department of Finance, take steps to improve its overall budget
procedures and report to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee on its progress by November 15, 1982.”

Uninsured Employers’ Fund Benefits

We withhold recommendation on the department’s request to expend
$5,509,000 of user-fee revenue to pay workers’ compensation benefits from
the Uninsured Employers’ Fund, pending clarification of the constitution-
ality of the proposal.

The Uninsured Employers’ Fund (UEF) provides workers’ compensa-
tion benefits to workers who are injured in the course of employment in
cases where the employer fails to meet his legal obligation to provide
workers’ compensation benefits. Theoretically, the state is supposed to
recover the costs of the benefits from the uninsured employer. Few such
recoveries, however, have been made. The UEF has derived its revenue
primarily from General Fund appropriations and from fines and penalties
assessed against employers who are found not to have insurance.

For 1982-83, the u(i,get requests $5,509,000 to cover the cost of UEF
benefits. The expenditure would be funded by reimbursements derived
from user fees assessed on private employers.

There is some question as to whether this proposal is consistent with the
State Constitution. The Constitution appears to make employers liable
only for the cost of workers’ compensation benefits paid -to their. own
employees. In 1972, for example, it was necessary to enact a constitutional
amendment to allow death bénefits, in cases where there is no surviving
heir, to go to the state so that they could be used to offset the cost of
workers’ compensation benefits of the subsequent injury program.

‘We have asked the Legislative Counsel for a formal opinion on this issue.
We withhold recommendation on the UEF benefit request, pending re-
ceipt of the opinion.

Uninsured Employers’ Fund Program Too Litigious
We recommend that legislation be enacted requiring UEF claims to be
reviewed through an administrative claims process prior to litigation.

Under existing law, payment of UEF benefits cannot commence until
after a workers’ comnpensation judge issues a judgment. Our analysis indi-
cates that this provision results in excessive litigation costs and delays the
resolution of many UEF cases. If claims against the fund were first re-
viewed by a workers’ compensation claims examiner with authority to
settle routine cases, only those cases that cannot be resolved at this stage
would need to be litigated. This would permit the program to operate
more efficiently, in the same manner as most workers’ compensation
insurance companies operate. :

In order to improve the efficiency of the system and the timeliness of
awards, we reécommend that legislation be enacted to require that UEF
claims first be examined by a claims examiner and resolved at that level,
if possible. Only those claims which are still disputed should be litigated.

The recommended legislation would produce savings in three ways.
First, it takes less personnel time to administratively adjust workers’ com-
pensation claims than to litigate them. Second, claimers’ examiners who




1654 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

would administer such claims are less costly to the state than attorneys.
Third, the legislation would reduce litigation before the Workers” Com-
pensation Appeals Board. The amount of such savings would depend on
the manner of implementation.

Existing Uninsured Employers’ Fund Legal Defense Should be Supported by
User Fees

We recommend that funding for seven existing attorney and related
support staff which defend the UEF be provided by user fee reimburse-
ments, rather than from the General Fund, for a General Fund savings of
$577,000.

The budget requests $1,155,000 from user fee reimbursements for 13
additional attorneys and 28 related staff positions because of increased
claims against the UEF. These positions would augment the department’s
currently authorized staff of seven attorneys and nine claims adjusters
which defend the state against these claims.

Our analysis indicates that defense costs of the UEF should be funded
by user fees, rather than from the General Fund. The budget proposal,
however, does not follow this policy consistently. It funds both the $1,155,-
000 augmentation and the nine existing claims adjusters from user fee
reimbursements, but funds the seven existing attorney positions from the
General Fund. On the same basis used by the department to justify user
funding for the claims adjusters, we recommend that the existing positions
be funded from the same source, for a General Fund savings of $577,000.

Uninsured Employers’ Fund Attorneys Not Justified

We withhold recommendation on a request for 13 proposed new attor-
neys and 28 related support positions, pending receipt of specified work-
load data.

As mentioned above, the department proposes an augmentation of $1,-
155,000 from user fee reimbursements for 13 additional attorneys and 28
related support staff because of increased claims against the UEF.

We recognize that the department’s legal unit needs additional staff to
defend claims against the state before the Workers’ Compensation Ap-
peals Board. We are aware that there is a significant number of cases
where no representation is available because of the lack of staff. The
department, however, has failed to provide adequate justification for the
13 proposed attorney positions. For example, it has failed to identify the
total number of UEF hearings at which attorneys need to appear and the

ersonnel-years that are needed to cover those hearings. The department
gas not been able to identify the number and percent of the hearings that
are not covered. We withhold recommendation on the proposal to add 13
attorneys and related support staff, pending receipt of information need-
ed to justify the new positions.

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

Subsequent Injury Fund Staffing Excessive

We recommend deletion of oene attorney and two workers’ compensa-
tion assistants which are not justified by workload, for a savings of $52,000
consisting of $23,000 from the General Fund and $29,000 from the Subse-
quent Injury Fund. :




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1655

The Subsequent Injury Fund (SIF) provides workers’ compensation
benefits to employees with preexisting disabilities who suffer work-related
injuries. In some cases, when a worker with a preexisting disability has an
industrial accident, the total workers’ compensation liability can be great-
er than the combination of the two disabilities (the old and the new). The
Erogram is designed to encourage employers to hire handicapped persons

y providing that the employer is only liable for benefits associated with
the second injury, with the state being responsible for any balance.

In the past, the Department of Justice (DOJ) has defended the state
against SIF claims filed by employees. In the current year, DOJ is author-
ized two attorneys, six claims examiners, 5.6 clerical positions, and approxi-
mately three special investigators.

The budget proposes to administratively transfer responsibility for the
program to the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). The depart-
ment is requesting 17 positions, at a total cost of $547,000 in 1982-83, to
implement the transfer. Of this amount, $159,000 is from the General
Fund and $388,000 is from the SIF in the form of reimbursements.

The DIR is proposing approximately the same total staffing level cur-
rently being utilized by the DOJ. The DIR, however, plans to discontinue
use of the special investigators because of declining workload and effec-
tiveness. In their place, DIR proposes one additional attorney and two
additional workers’ compensation assistants. No workload data is available
to support these positions. Therefore, we recommend that they be delet-
ed, for a total program savings of $52,000, consisting of $23,000 from the
General Fund and $29,000 from the SIF.

Consolidation of Subsequent Injury Defense Costs

We recommend that all administrative and defense costs of the subse-
quent injury program be paid from the Subsequent Injuiy Fund, for a
General Fund savings of $136,000 (Item 8350-001-001) and a commensu-
rate increase in reimbursements. : :

The Labor Code prohibits the Department of Justice from receiving
reimnbursements from the SIF to cover the costs of attorney services. The
DIR has assumed that it is also covered by this prohibition. Consequently,
the department requests a General Fund appropriation to cover attorney
costs in 1982-83. The remainder of the program (claims adjusting) is

roposed to be supported from reimbursements. The Attorney General,

owever, recently advised the department that the prohibition is not
applicable to DIR. On the basis of this opinion, we recommend that the
DIR attorneys be funded from reimbursements, rather than from the
General Fund. o

Adoption of our recommendation would reduce General Fund expendi-
tures Ey $136,000 and increase reimbursements by a commensurate
amount. (The $136,000 amount assumes adoption of our recommendation
to eliminate funding for three unjustified positions.)

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

Mine Safety

The Department of Industrial Relations and the U.S. Department of
Labor currently provide rigorous mine safety inspection programs affect-
ing the same mines in California. The Legislature adopte£language in the
Supplemental Report to the 1981 Budget Act, requiring the department
to “explore with the federal government methods for eliminating duplica-




1656 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

tion between the state and federal mine safety programs” and report to
the Legislature by December 1, 1981. The language required the report
to contain “a detailed comparison” of the functions of the two agencies,
an identification of “the functions that are duplicative,” and recommenda-
tions for any necessary legislation. Finally, the language required this
office to include a discussion of the department’s report in the Analysis of
the 1982 Budget Bill. .

Report Inadequate and Inaccurate. The department’s five-page re-
-port does not contain a detailed ‘comparison of the functions of the two

programs, as mandated by the Legislature. Moreover, of the 28 features
of the two programs which are compared in the report, the department
inaccurately represents at least six of the federal features.

The report also fails to mention features of the federal program which
appear to be more comprehensive than the state program. For example,
the federal program has a staffing level of 16 inspectors in California
compared to six state inspectors. The report fails to mention that the
federal program has a technical support program which provides highly
trained specialists and equipment to ‘assist mine owners and federal mine
safety. compliance personnel in solving special mine safety and health
problems, whereas the state has no such program. ‘

Program Effectiveness. Even though the state and federal programs
employ different approaches to the problems of mine safety and health,
it cannot be demonstrated that either program is more effective than the
other in preventing work-related injuries to miners. In fact, according to
data maintained by the federal government, California’s incidence .of
work-related injuries and deaths to miners was slightly higher than the
national average in 1980 and 1981. L

Elimination of Duplication.” The department’s report lists several op-
tiloxclls for eliminating duplication between the two programs. These in-
clude: . ‘

o Abolishing either the state or federal program, L

« Eliminating either state or federal civil penalties for violation of mine

safety regulations,

« Establishing a state plan program patterned after the OSHA cost-

sharing program. o .

At this time, the most feasible option may be federal legislation estab-
lishing a state plan program similar to the OSHA program. Legislation (S
1423) has been introduced in Congress which would effectuate this con-
cept. Under the proposed legislation, the féderal government would pay
up to 50 percent of the costs of state mine safety programs, as it now does

for the Cal-OSHA program. :

Self-Funding Legislation not implemented

We recommend that $2,085,000 for the elevator inspection program and -
$3,027,000 for the pressure vessel program be appropriated from the new
Elevator Safety Account and the Pressure Vessel Account to implement
Ch 102/81, and that General Fund support be reduced commensurately,
for a total General Fund reduction of $5,112,000. '

We also recommend that the department report, prior to budget hear-
ings, on the problems that have delayed implementation of the new stat-
utle. : : :

" The Division of Occupational Sa_fety and Health proposes to spend $6.2




Item 8350 " GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1657

million in 1982-83 for its elevators and pressure vessel inspection pro-
grams, as part of its program to protect the health and safety of California
workers. The budget shows that the division will collect $2,696,000 in fee
revenue to offset the costs of these inspection activities. The elevator
program includes elevators, escalators, amusement rides, aerial passenger
tramways, and other related devices. The pressure vessel program in-
cludes pressurized air tanks, liquid petroleum gas tanks, and boilers of
various types. . :

Chapter 102, Statutes of 1981 (AB 251), permits the division to set fees
for the inspection of elevators and pressure vessels at levels to-cover the
costs “of having the inspections performed by a division safety engineer,
including administrative costs.” It also creates the elevator safety -and
pressure vessel accounts in the General Fund to support the inspection
activities. The legislation did not address the inspection of amusement
rides and aerial passenger tramways, nor does the legislation authorize the
division to charge state and local government agencies for inspecting
elevators and pressure vessels. It is also not clear whether the legislation
coverssome of the special activities of the division, such as complaint and
accident investigations involving elevators and pressure vessels.

Although Ch 102/81 took effect on June 28, 1981, the department’s
budget does not reflect any additional fee revenue.

We' recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to reflect the fee
increases authorized by this legislation, and to appropriate funding for the

“elevator and pressure vessel programs from the two new accounts. Be-
cause all of the functions of the two inspection programs are not covered
by fees it is necessary to split funding between the General Fund and each
of the two new accounts. According to our analysis, $2,085,000 of the
$2,710,000 which is proposed for the elevator program should be appro-
priated from the Elevator Safety Account and the balance, $625,000,
should come from the General Fund. Of the $3,450,000 which is proposed
for the pressure vessel program, $3,027,000 should be appropriated from
the Pressure Vessel Account and $423,000 should be appropriated from the
General Fund. : ’

Implementation of Ch 102/81 along these lines will result in a reduction
of $5,112,000 in Item 8350-001-001. This, however, represents a net savings
of only $2,416,000 because the budget shows that General Fund revenues
of $2,696,000 would be generated by the programs without implementa-
tion of the new legislation.

- We further recommend that the department report to the fiscal com-
mittees, prior to budget hearings, on the problems that have delayed
implementation of the new legislation.

Legislation Needed to Make Inspection Programs Self-Supporting

We recommend that legislation be enacted to permit the division to
recover its costs for inspecting amusement rides, aerial passenger tram-
ways, and elevators and pressure vessels owned by state and local agencies.

Current law does not authorize the division to recover the full costs of
inspecting amusement rides and aerial passenger tramways. The division
reports that in 1982-83 inspection of these devices will cost approximately
$148,000, but will generate revenue of only $42,000. Current law also does
not authorize the division to charge local governmental agencies a fee for
inspecting elevators or pressure vessels. The division estimates that it will
incur costs of approximately $400,000 in 1982-83 to inspect elevators and
pressure vessels for state and local governmerital agencies.




1658 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS-—Continued

Our analysis indicates that there is no basis for requiring the division to
recover the full costs of elevator and préssure vessel inspections but not
the cost of inspecting other devices such as amusement rides and aerial
passenger tramways. Furthermore; we can find no basis for requiring
private -owners of such devices to pay for inspections, but not public
owners. Requiring public entities to pay for these services probably would
not meet the constitutional test of a legislative mandate (see our recom-
mendation regarding legislative mandates (Item 8350-101-001) ).

We  therefore recormmend that legislation bé enacted making the
amusement ride and aerial passenger trapway inspection programs self-
supporting, and requiring state and local governmental agencies to pay
fees for the inspection of elevators and pressure vessels. This would result
in total General Fund savings of approximately $506,000 annually.

Occupational Health

" We withhold recommendation on six proposed attorneys, two physi-
cians, and seven related clerical positions, pending receipt of additional
Justification. » R

The budget proposes General Fund augmentations totaling more than
$4.0 million for the Division of Occupational Safety and Health as part of
the Governor’s toxic substance program. These augmentations would (1)
add 20 occupational health compliance officers and related support staff
to improve the ability of the division to conduct self-initiated health in-
spections, (2) add eight positions to enhance the division’s ability to for-
mulate voluntary compliance programs, (3) add 40 positions to develop
additional health standards for hazardous substances, and (4) fund several
special studies on the health effects of hazardous substances to assist with
the health standards development process. .

Our analysis indicates that there is a need for several elements of the
proposed augmentation. In the past, for example, the Legislature has
expressed dissatisfaction with the level of self-initiated health inspections
completed by the division. Moreover, the federal government, which
staffs its safety and health compliance personnel on the basis of assigning
one health position for every safety position, has indicated that the state
should have 142 health compliance personnel. The state has approximately
160 safety compliance officers, but only 60 health compliancé officers at
the current time. The Legislature has also expressed dissatisfaction with
the relatively slow rate at which occupational health standards have been
issued. Since Cal-OSHA began in 1973, the state has developed health
standards for only 800 of the more than 2,000 chemicals that are currently . -
known to be hazardous. v

"Our analysis indicates, however, that the department has not provided
adequate workload justification for some of these new positions. The
- proposed increase includes six attorneys, two physicians, and seven relat-
ed clerical positions, at'a General Fund: cost of $583,000 in 1982-83. Two
of the six attorneys and the two medical positions are proposed for the
health standards development process, ang the remaining four attorneys .
are proposed for the health compliance inspection program. The depart-
ment has failed to justify this level of staffing. In addition to the workload
issue; these positions raise significant policy questions. First, attorneys
heretofore have. not been involved in the standards development func-
- tion. The department has not provided an adequate explanation as to how




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /1659

the program has changed to warrant the addition of two attorney posi-
tions.

Secondly, the division indicates that the four attorneys proposed for the
health compliance function would allow the division to be represented in
all health cases being heard by the Cal-OSHA Appeals Board. This appears
to violate a longstanding state policy of only furnishing attorneys when the
employer does so. Again, the division has not adequately explained why
this policy should be changed.

We are aware that the appeal rate of citations for Cal-OSHA. violations
has increased, and that recent court cases have increased legal workload -
in the division (such as the requirement to obtain inspection warrants).
But the division has not quantified these workload increases or related
them to the request for new positions. We therefore withhold recommen-
dation on these positions, pending receipt of additional justification from
the department.

Lack of Federal Funding for New Cal-OSHA Programs

We recommend that the department be required to request maximum
federal funding to offset the General Fund costs of the proposed Cal-
OSHA program increases. We further recommend that control language
be added to Item 8350-001-001 to reduce General Fund support by an
amount equivalent to any additional federal funds received.

All of the new or expanded programs proposed for the Division of
Occupational Safety and Health are part of the Cal-OSHA program, and
should qualify for 50 percent federal funding. The budget, however, re-
quests total General Fund support, at a cost of $4.2 million. The depart-
ment explains that given current federal budget policies, it is unlikely that
federal matching funds will be available.

We recommend that the department request maximum federal funding
(up to $2.1 million) for these program increases because federal OSHA
support may be provided at a later date. We also recommend that the
following control language be adopted (Item 8350-001-001) to reduce the
department’s 1982-83 appropriation commensurately with any increased
federal funds that it receives: '

“Provided, that the amount appropriated by Item 8350-001-001 for the
Cal-OSHA program shall be reduced by the Director of Finance by the
alrlnount of any additional federal funds made available for the purpose of
this item.” '

OSHA Standards Promulgation Process Needs Streamlining

We recommend legislation requiring the Department of Industrial Rela-
tions to adopt and enforce federal occupational safety and health stand-
ards (in lieu of adopting its own standards) except in those cases where
it can be demonstrated that such standards are inappropriate for Califor-
nia, for a potential savings of up to $3.0 million annually ($2.3 million
General Fund and $700,000 federal funds).

Historical Overview. The federal Occupational Safety and Health Act
of 1970 made the U.S. Department of Labor, rather than the states, respon-
sible for administration and enforcement of occupational safety and health
programs. The act, however, permits states to adopt their own standards,
provided they meet minimum federal requirements. States are eligible to
receive reimbursement for up to 50 percent of the-costs of such programs.

Chapter 993, Statutes of 1973, established the California Occupational




1660 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

Safety and Health program (Cal-OSHA) in the Department of Industrial
Relations as a federally approved, state-administered program. The act
also created the part-time, seven-member Occupational Safety and Health
Standards Board within the department, and gave it sole authority to
pr_omul%(ate standards for the protection of the safety and health of Califor-
nia workers. The standards board has a staff of 24.4 personnel-years to
evaluate and write standards, and the budget requests $1,295,000 to sup-
port. it in 1982-83.

-Cal-OSHA standards are found in Title Eight of the State Administrative
Code. Any employer who violates a'standard is subject to civil penalties
of up to $1,000 per violation. Criminal penalties involving imprisonment
-and fines of up to $20,000 are also prescribed for willful violations which
result in death or serious injuries to workers.

In addition, the board promulgates several sets of standards which are
not part of the Cal-OSHA program. These include standards involvin
elevators, pressure vessels, mine safety, aerial passenger tramways, ang
amusement rides. However, most of the board’s resources and efforts are
devoted to Cal-OSHA standards. .

In recent years our analyses have indicated that it is not cost-effective
for the state to promulgate its own OSHA standards in all cases. (For a
more complete discussion, see the Analysis of the Budget Bill for the Fiscal
erar 1981-82, pp. 1519-1522.) Our conclusion is based on the following

actors. ‘ :

1. Practices in Other States. Of the 21 states which currently adminis-
ter OSHA programs, only six promulgate their own standards. The re-
mainder adopt and enforce federal standards.

2. Office of Administrative Law Review. Chapter 567, Statutes of 1979
(AB 1111), imposes more stringent requirements on those state agencies
which promulgate rules and regulations. The measure requires the pro-
mulgating agency to provide detailed justification and cost estimates for
new rules and regulations. However, agencies which adopt federal regula-
tions without modification are exempted from some of the justification
requirements.

The act gives the state Office of Administrative Law the power to
‘disapprove rules and regulations which do not meet the requirements of
the measure. It also requires state agencies to review completely all exist-
ing rules and regulations within specified time periods. Chapter 1091,
Statutes of 1981 (SB 216), requires all remedial rulemaking to be com-
pleted within six months. The standards board has estimated that im-
plementation of Ch 567/79 would result in the need to add 27 new posi-
tions at a cost of more than $1.0 million annually.

The budget shows that nine limited-term positions have been added
administratively in the current year to implement Ch 567/79. Ten addi-
tional limited-term positions are proposed to implement Chapter 567 and
Chapter 1091, at a General Fund cost of $347,000 in 1982-83. Although the
federal government pays up to 50 percent of the costs of the Cal-OSHA
program, it has refused to share the costs resulting from Chapter 567.

3. Mandated Local Program Costs. The standards board has used a
disclaimer to avoid reimbursing local governmental agencies for their
costs of complying with Cal-OSHA standards on the basis that the stand-
ards merely implement federal laws and regulations. Recently, however,
the state Board of Control established a precedent by approving reim-




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1661

bursement for Cal-OSHA: standards relating to fire fighter equipment. If
the effect of this decision is to require state reimbursement -of a// local
expensesimposed by the OSHA program on the basis that such costs result
from state requirements, the cost of potential Cal-OSHA related claims is
very large. A proposal to fund these claims is currently before the Legisla-
~ture (AB 171). .

In the past, the Legislature could easily avoid reimbursing local govern-
ments for the costs incurred under a state-mandated program because the
requirement that it do so was merely statutory, and thus subject to revision
through legislative action. With the passage of Proposition 4 on the No-
vember 1979 ballot, however, the obligation to reimburse local govern-
ments for state-mandated- costs became ‘part of -the State Constitution:
Thus, it may be difficult to avoid reimbursing local governments for any
Cal-OSHA standard adopted after July 1, 1980. .

In sum,; our analysis indicates that it is not cost-effective—and potential-
ly very costly—for the state to promulgate its own OSHA-standards in all
cases. An equally effective alternative for protecting worker safety and
health is for the state to adopt automatically, within a specified period of
time, the federal standards unless a party who would be adversely affected
by the standard files a timely objection. Meritorious objections could trig-
ger public hearings by the standards board to determine whether the -
standard needs to be modified for California.

Based on this analysis, we recommend that legislation be enacted re-
quiring the Department of Industrial Relations to adopt and enforce fed-
eral OSHA standards, except in those cases where it is demonstrated that
such standards are-inappropriate for California. The legislation- should
prohibit the department from considering proposals to establish unique
California standards unless conclusive evidence is presented demonstrat-
ing that the federal standard is inappropriate for the state. A reduced staff
would need to be maintained to deal with standards that are unique to
California. The size of the staff and its costs would depend on the number
and extent of the unique standards which would be considered and adopt-
ed by California, as well as on the effectiveness of the department in
screening out proposals where there is little basis for difference between
- the state and federal standards. This legislation could result in savings of
up to $2.3 million annually from the General Fund and $700,000 in federal
fundj, (gepending on the extent to which California promulgates its own
standards.

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

Hearing Officers Overstaffed

. We recommend deletion of nine proposed positions in the new concen-

trated enforcement program to eliminate overstaffing, for a savings of
$170,000 to the General Fund and $138,000 to the Industrial Relations
Construction Industry Enforcement Fund.

. The division proposes a total augmentation of $1,861,000 to add 58 posi-
tions to exﬁand its field enforcement staff for inspecting industries which
have a high incidence of violating provisions of the Labor Code. Current-
ly, the major focus is on employers in the garment and restaurant indus-
tries in the Los Angeles-Orange County, and San Francisco-San Jose areas.
At present, the division devotes more than 50 personnel-years to this
effort, at an approximate cost of $2.2 million. This program, while account-

" ing for approximately 15 percent of the division’s field enforcement staff,




' 1662 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAI. RELATIONS—Continved

detected 25 percent of the minimum wage and overtime violations found

by the department in 1980-81. The remainder of the department’s en-

forcement staff is located in 27 field offices and primarily resolves com-
~plaints of violations of labor laws and claims for Eack wages.

The augmentation request of $1,861,000 consists of (1) $872 000 from the
General Fund for 28 positions to expand the concentrated enforcement
program to new areas in the state and to new industries such as extended
care. facilities and (2) $989,000 for 30 positions to concentrate on the

"‘cash-pay problem in the construction industry. Of the second part of the
augmentation, $501,000 is requested from the General Fund and $488,000
from the new Industrial Relations Construction Industry Enforcement
Fund. The- latter ‘fund wasestablished by Ch 1172/81 (AB 1095), and
derives its revenue from a $100 civil penalty per employee assessed against
unlicensed contractors.

The practice of contractors making ‘wage payments in cash poses a
serious problem to workers and governmental agencies. By avoiding pay-
-roll deductions, many contractors are depriving workers of benefits, such
as contnbutlons to union: pensmn programs. The practice also depnves
.various governmental agencies of payroll tax revenue. Often, these con-

tractors also are failing to comply with state licensing laws and prevailing
wage laws affecting public works contracts.
. Our analysis indicates that this augmentation addresses ‘a significant
- problem with regard to the enforcement of labor laws in California. The
department, however, has made no attempt to justify the attorneys and
hearing officers on a workload basis.

The augmentation request includes funding for two deputy labor com-
missioner II (DLCTI) positions and related clerical support to conduct the
formal hearings required to resolve disputes regarding claims for back pay
and violations of laborlaw (“Berman hearings”). Deputy Labor Commis-
sioner II’s also conduct formal hearings involving disputes over the penal-
ties assessed against employers who are found to be illegally without work-
ers” compensation insurance.

Our analysis indicates that the division is already overstaffed with DLC
~ IT’s. Table 4 shows the average number of Berman and workers’ compen-
sation penalty hearings held in 1980-81 in the five most productive offices
compared with the five least productlve offices in the division.

As shown in Table 4, the DLC II's in the five most productive offices
held an average of more than twice the number of Berman hearings as
their counterparts in the five least productive offices. If the DLC II's in
the least productive offices were required to achieve the productivity
levels of their counterparts in the most productive offices, five DLC II
positions could be eliminated (one from each office). However because
the division does not have performance standards for DL.C IT’s, it is unlike-
ly the least productive offices will achieve the higher workload level in the
near future. We do not believe, however, that it is unrealistic for the five
least productive offices to increase DLC II productivity by at least two
personnel-years On this basis, the division does not need the two new
DLC II’s requested in the augmentation.

“In addition, the department did not provide workload justification for
an admlmstratwe assistant and two attorneys for the program.




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1663

Table 4

Comparative Workload Daté
Selected Offices of the Labor Commissioner

Workers’
Workers’ Berman Compensation
Compensa- Hearings Hearings
; Number Berman ton Held Held
Most Productive of Hearings Hearings Per Per
Offices DLCIls - Held Held Position Position
Long Beach 2 828 97 414 49
San Diego 2 754 164 377 82
Inglewood 2 647 68 323 34
Sacrameénto 3 951 11 317 37
Santa Ana 3 925 43 308 14
. Averdge per DLCIL....cc.ococnmnie , 349 40
Leéast Productive
Offices
Panorama City .......cuicemoisiczrirees 8 371 58 190 19
Burlingame 2 375 4 187 20
Santa Barbara ... iiiiiveinns 2 301 55 ' 151 27
Bakersfield . 2 273 120 136 - 60
San Francisco ... R -2 260 58 130° 29
Average per DLC L.l B (1 30

We therefore recommend deletion of two proposed DLC II'’s, two attor-
neys, one-administrative assistant, and four clerical positions, for a savings
of $170,000 to the General Fund and $138,000 from the Industrial Relations
Construction Industry Enforcement Fund.

‘New Cash Pay Fund Improperly Implemented

We recommend that (1) funds in the Industrial Relations Construction
Industiy Enforcement Fund for the support of the cash-pay-enforcement
program be appropriated in the budget bill and (2) all proposed cash-pay
positions be funded. from the new fund, for General Fund savings of
$331,000. _ :

Chapter 1172, Statutes of 1981 (AB 1095), established a new Industrial
Relations: Construction Industry Enforcement Fund to support the divi-
sion’s cash-pay-enforcement program. The fund derives its revenue from
a civil penalty of $100 per employee which is paid by contractors who fail
to comply with state licensing requirements. That measure specifies that
money in the fund cannot be spent until appropriated by the Legislature.
The Budget Bill fails to make this appropriation, but instead show expendi-
tures from the fund as reimbursements. We recommend that the budget
bill be amended to make this appropriation, as required by law.

All Cash Positions Should be Funded by New Fund. As noted above,
the department requests the establishment of 30 positions for the new
cash-pay-enforcement program, at a total cost of $989,000. However, it
requests that only $488,000 of this amount be paid from the new Industrial
Relations Construction Industry Enforcement Fund. Our analysis indi-
cates that all of the cash-pay positions should be financed from the new -
fund, consistent with the purpose of Ch 1172/81 which established a spe-
cial-fund program to support cash-pay-enforcement activities. This would
. result in a General Fund savings of $501,000 in 1982-83. (If our recommen-
dation to delete nine positions from the program is adopted, the General
Fund reduction woulg be $331,000.)




1664 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

Performance Standards Needed

We recommend adoption of supplemental report langusge directing the
division to establish performance standards for all elements of its field
enforcement work and report these standards to the legislative fiscal com-
mittees by December 1, 1952.

The division has not established performance standards for its field
enforcement staff. This has contributed to uneven production among the
division’s 27 field offices. As shown in Table 4, the DLC II's in the five least
productive offices of the division hold, on the average, one-half as many
Berman hearings as their counterparts in the five most productive offices.

Establishment of performance standards would represent a first ste
towards equalizing production among the division’s field offices. Our anaﬁ
ysis of the division’s workload indicates that staffing standards are also
needed for the DLC I's, which do most of the investigative work of the
division, screen cases for Berman hearings and hold many less formal
heanngs We therefore recommend adoption of the following supplemen-
tal report language.

“The Division of Labor Standards Enforcement in the Department of
Industrial Relations shall develop performance standards for all elements
of its field enforcement functions and shall report these standards to the
fiscal committees by December 1, 1982.”

We recognize that with the 1mplementat10n of collective bargaining for
state workers, the developmernt and implementation of ‘such standards
will need to occur within the framework of the bargaining process.

Other Legislation Improperly Implemented

The department’s budget does not reflect properly the financing mech-
anisms contained in Ch 633/80 (SB 545), which est {)hshes a fee-financed
garment manufacturing registration program, and Ch 929/81 (AB 440),
which requires the licensing of athletic managers (also funded by fees).
The budget treats both programs as if funded by reimbursements, even
though the revenue generated by the two programs is deposited directly
into the General Fund. The Department of Finance (DOF) reports that
it plans to have the companion bills to the Budget Bill (AB 2361/SB 1326)
amended to establish new special fund accounts for these programs. If this
is not done, a technical adjustment will need to be made to the Budget
Bill 50 appropriate $431,000 for these two programs from the General
Fund. ‘

Licensing Function Should be Self-Supporting

We recommend that legislation be enacted to make the various func-
tions in the licensing and registration program of the Division of Labor
Standards Enforcement self-supporting (potential additional General
Fund revenue of approximately $300,000 annually).

The Special Programs Section in the Division of Labor Standards En-
forcement assists the field enforcement staff to ensure that employers
" .comply with the legal requirement to obtain workers’ compensation insur-

ance. It also 1ssues% icenses and permits for purposes of regulating special
employment relatlonshlps in which there have been or may be problems
complying with various provisions of the Labor Code. These relationships
include (1) agents who counsel, direct, or arrange engagements for artists




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1665

and entertainers, (2) farm labor contractors, (3) garment and apparel
manufacturers, (4) firms which have employees who are paid for perform-
ing work in their homes, (5). employées who are paid for performing work
in their-homes, (6) agents who recruit athletes for a fee to sign with
professional athletic teams, (7) persons who are paid to load and unload
agricultural produets, (8) sheltered workshops which are permitted to pay
less than minimum wages to severely handicapped workers, and (9) mi-
nors who are employed in various theatrical productions. '

The section also grants exceptions to minimum wage and other require-
ments of the IWC orders. Most of the minimum wage ‘exemptions are
granted to sheltered workshops. -' :

The division is authorized to charge fees for issuing licenses and permits
. in all of these programs except sheltered workshops, theatrical permits for
minors, and special exemptions from the minimum wage and other provi-
sions of the IWC orders. Only the athletic agent and garment manufactur-
ing programs are required to be self-supporting. The statutes provide that
the agricultural produce unloader program be self-supporting in the San
Francisco Bay area, but not in other parts of the state. The remaining
licensing, registration, and special exemption programs require substan-
tial General Fund subsidies. Table 5 shows the maximum fee that the
division may charge for each program (except for the athletic agency and
garment manufacturers’ programs, whose fees are set administratively at
levels to make them self-supporting) and the last year in which the fee was
adjusted by the Legislature. :

Table 5 -

D_ivision of Labor Standards Enforcement
Maximum Fees for Various License and Registration Programs

: . Year Last

Program Element Current Fee Adjusted
1. Talent agencies 1978

Filing fee $25

Initial fee 150

—for each branch office : , 50

Annual renewal fee 150

—for each branch office : 50
2. Farm labor- contractor : 1976

Filing fee 10

Initial fee ; 100

Annual renewal fee 100::

Examination fee . 35
3. Licensing of firms which contract for home Work........ccoocvivinnpunennic 100 1975
4. Permits for employees who perform home work . 25 1975
5. Produce dealers . 400° 1980
6. . Sheltered workshops...... : None
7. Theatrical permits , None
8. Special minimum wages : None
9. IWC exemptions g None

® Appliés to the San Francisco Bay area only.

Qur analysis indicates that, with one exception, there is no analytical
basis for requiring the General Fund to subsidize these programs. The one
exception to the policy of making these programs self-supporting is the
services that are provided to sheltered workshops, which fulfill a public
welfare need by providing training and employment opportunities to

5875056




1666 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

severely handicapped people Consequently, we recommend that legisla-
tion be enacted to require the division to establish fees administratively
at levels which would make all but the sheltered workshop programs
self-supporting. The legislation should be modeled after the new athletic
agency legislation (Ch 929/81), except that a new special account should
be established in the General Fund to ensure that the program is funded
from the fee revenue.

Projected Additional Revenue. 1t is not possible to estimate precisely
the additional General Fund revenue that would be generateg by this
legislation because the division does not maintain its expenditure records
in a manner to distinguish between the costs of the licensing, registration,
and special exemption programs and the program that assists field staff to
enforce workers’ compensation laws. Based on an estimate furnished by
the division, the special licensing, registration, and exemption programs
will cost approxnnately $651,000.in 1982-83. The division expects to collect
approximately $329,000 to offset these costs. (These amounts do not in-
clude the athletic agency or the garment manufacturing programs, which
are self-supporting.) Based on these estimates, enactment of the recom-
mended legislation would result in General Fund savings of approximately
$300,000 annually.

DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS

We recommend deletion of 37 positions proposed to ensure the qualzty
of classroom iInstruction for emp]oyment-based trammg programs, for a
General Fund savings of $1,245,000.

As part of the Governor’ s “Investment in People Initiative,” the budget
proposes 37 new positions “to establish a new function which will ensure
that the classroom instruction provided to employment—based trammg
programs is of a high quality and meets industry’s needs.”

Our analysis has identified several problems with this proposal:

1. The Labor Code gives the sole responsibility for direction of class-
room study for apprentices and trainees to the state and local boards of
education. Given existing law, the division currently has no legal authority
to ensure the quality of classroom instruction for employment-based train-
ing programs.

2. The division has produced no reliable evidence that there currently
are problems with the quality of such instruction.

3. The department has not provided an adequate work plan to demon-
strate how it would approach the problem of ensuring the quality of such
instruction. Our analysis indicates, therefore, that adequate justification
for the 37 proposed positions has not been prov1ded and we recommend
that they be elete(f for a General Fund savings of $1,245,000.

LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

We recommend that the practice of reimbursing local governmental
agencies for the Increased costs of providing periodic inflation adjust-
ments to workers’ compensation benefits be discontinued, for a General
Fund savings of $18 million (Item 8350-101-001).

The state currently reimburses local governments: for costs 1ncurred
under five statutes dealing with workers” compensation: -




Item 8350 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1667

1. Chapter 1021, Statutes of 1973, which reduced . the period during
which a worker must be disabled in order to qualify for temporary disabili-
ty benefits. ' ' !

2. Chapter 1022, Statutes of 1973, which increased the maximum death
benefit from $25,000 to $40,000 for a surviving widow, and from $28,000 to
$45,000 for a surviving widow with one or more dependent children.
Chapter 1022 also increased the maximum partial dependency death ben-
efit from $25,000 to $40,000. ' ‘ o

3. Chapter 1023, Statutes of 1973, which increased temporary disability
benefits from $105 per week to $119 per week. Chapter 1023 also made
workers whose industrial injury leaves them permanently and totally dis-

.abled eligible for a life pension of $119 per week. Prior to enactment of
the measure, payments for permanent disability were limited to $70 per
~ week for not more than 12 years. After the expiration of permanent disa-
bility payments, the totally disabled worker received a life pension of not
more than $65 per week. : ' ' ' e

4. Chapter 1147, Statutes of 1973, which increased mileage reimburse-
‘ments from 12 to 14 cents per mile for an employee who travels to a
doctor’s office for an examination at the request of the employer, the
. employer’s insurance carrier, or the Department of Industrial Relations.
The reimbursement is paid by the employer or his insurance carrier.

5. Chapter 1017, Statutes of 1976, which increased (a) the maximum
" benefits for temporary and permanent total disability from $119 to $154

per week, (b) the minimum genefits for permanent partial disability from
$20 to $30 per week, (c) death benefits for a dependent spouse without
dependent children from $40,000 to $50,000, and (d) death-benefits for a
dependent spouse with dependent children from $45,000 to $55,000.

Funding History. The State has provided reimbursement to loc¢al gov-
ernments for these measures since 1973 on the basis that it was required
to do so by the Revenue and Taxation Code. In 1978-79, the state paid a
total of $19.5 million to local governments for these mandates. Because
payments were reduced to offset overpayments made to a few localities
in prior years, expenditures for 1979-80 totaled $12.6 million, and for
- '1980-81 they totaled $14.4 million. The budget shows that $20.0 million will
be paid for this purpose in 1981-82, and requests that same amount for
1982-83. .

Inflation Adjustments. In the past, we have recommended that the
Legislature not recognize cost-of-living adjustments as local mandated
costs. (see our reports entitled: “State Reimbursement of Mandated Local
Costs:' A Review of the Implementation of Chapter 1135, Statutes of 1977,”

““issued ‘February 1980, page 21, and “An Analysis of 21 State-Mandated
- Loecal Programs,” issued January 1982, pp. 24-33). Legal authorities are

/divided on whether inflation adjustments constitute a higher level of serv-
ice for which state reimbursement is required by Article XIII B of the
State Constitution (Proposition 4, November 1979). On the one hand, the
Legislative Counsel, in an. opinion concerning SB 1497 (Ch 1247/80),
maintained that inflation adjustments are reimbursable.

On the other hand, the Attorney General, in an August 28, 1980, opinion,
- maintained that the Legislature was not required to provide funding for
legislation which mandated an increase in the number of municipal court
judges to accommodate an increase in workload. This opinion was based




' 1668 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8350

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

on the premise that a workload adjustment (which is analogous to a cost-
of-living adjustment) constituted neither a new program nor a higher
level of service.

It appears that the Legislature has resolved the issue of whether work-
ers’ compensation inflation adjustments must be reimbursed..In enacting
Ch 1042/80 (AB 2750), which madeé further inflation adjustments to work-
ers” compensation beneflts the Legislature opted not to provide funding
for the additional costs incurred by local government. Instead, aletter was
placed in the Assembly Journal (page 19753, 1979-80 Re ular Session)
stating that it is the intent of the Legislature ot to provide funding for
any local costs resulting from the measure because inflation adjustments’
do not resultin a higher level of service or anew program. The Legislature
also disclaimed its obligation to reimburse local governments for any addi-
tional costs resulting from Ch 1247/80 (SB 1497) which increased the
mileage réimbursement.

Most of the measures for which relmbursement is prov1ded through this
item were intended to maintain the pre-1973 level of service by adjusting
benefits to compensate for changes in the cost of living. Only Ch 1021/73,
which affected the waiting period for temporary disability, and only the
provision of Ch 1023/73, which established permanent disa 11ity payments
on a lifetime basis at a higher rate, represent “true” mandates. -

The amounts paid by the state for individual workers’ compensation
mandates cannot be. determined precisely. The State Controller, who
reviews and pays claims for reimbursement submitted by local agencies,
does not maintain records on expenditures pursuant to individual statutes
other than Chapter 1147 (which increased the mileage reimbursement).
Based on an audit by the State Controller of claims of 38 local agencies,
the costs of the two non-cost-of- hvmg-mandate provisions should not ex-
ceed $2.0 million. ‘

Because the original basis for the appropriation no longer exists, we see
noreason to continue it. Therefore, we recommend that Item 8350-101-001
“be reduced by $18.0 million' (General Fund).




Item 8380 ' 4 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1669

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS—REAPPROPRIATION.

FItem 8350-490 from- the General ' 7
Fund . ‘ E Lo Budget p- GG 48

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item proposes to reappropriate the unencumbered balance, not to
exceed $254,000, of the amount provided to review departmental rules and
regulations in comphance wﬁg ‘Ch 567/79 (AB 1111). This measure re-
quires all departments and agencies to review their rules and regulations
by specxﬁed dates. The amount requested to be reappropriated was appro-
priated in the 1981 Budget Act, and allocated to the Department of Indus-
trial Relations by Executive Order E81-16. The amount allocated to the
department ($768,000) was used to establish 26.3 limited-term positions to
complete the review process. The department reports that it cannot com-
plete the process in 1981-82, and that the reappropriation is necessary to
enable it to continue the project in 1982-83. We, therefore, recommend
approval of the reappropnatlon

' DEPARTMENT' OF PERSONNEL ADMI'NIS‘T‘RATION'

Item 8380 from the General
Fund and the Deferred Com-

pensation Plan F 'und Budget p. GG 73
REQUESEEA 198283 .....covvvvvcroreeresesosesessecorosessesssssssmeseeeseesssessesen $3,305,000
Estimated 1981-82........ i iieiinnntivesivnsisinesessianssserssisinsseresssesson 3,217,000
ACtUal 1980-81 ..vcucciciincriniriicereisrsisieiesesiarissninsssssesesisssnssossivssnsasaens 235,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
.increases) $88,000 (+2.7 percent) ~ ~
Total recommended TeAUCHION ..coveiciee i $118,000

]982—33 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE .
Item Description I Fund ©‘Amount

8380-001-001—Support. - General v $3,018,000
8380-001-915—For support of the deferred compen- “Deferred Compensation . 287,000
sation insurance plan. _; Plan
- Total . - ‘ ‘ $3,305,000
ay ) ] : ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

‘1. Salaries. Reduce Item 8350-001-001 by $45,000. Recom- 1673
mend deleting funds to correct overbudgetmg

2. Training. Reduce Item 83850-001-001 by $73,000. Recom- 1674
mend deletion of $73,000 from the General Fund and a :
corresponding’ increase in reimbursements in order for




1670 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8380

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION—Continued

l]))PA’s training program to operate on a. fully reimbursable

asis

3. Data Relative to Compensation Surveys. Recommend 1675
adoption of Budget Bill language allowing the expenditure
of $156,032 proposed for survey workload -only if the DPA
prowdes survey data to enable the Legislature to evaluate
negotiated compensation increases. '

4. State-Owned Housing. Recommend adoption of Budget 1676
Bill control language directing the DPA to adjust rental
rates paid by employees for state- owned housing to reflect
market values. ’

5. State-Owned Housing, Recommend amendment of con- 1676 :
trol section directing the Department of Finance to reduce - - '
support appropriations of state agencies by $2.2 million ($1.9°
million General Fund) to offset additional reimbursements
the agencies will receive as a result of rental rates being
increased to reflect market values. . ,

6. State-Owned Housing. Recommend adoption of supple- 1676
mental report language d1rect1ng the DPA to report to the :
Legislature by November 1, 1982, on changes in rental rates
for state-owned property.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Personnel Administration (DPA) was established
effective May 1, 1981, pursuant to the Governor’s Reorgamzatlon Plan No.
1 of 1981, in order to manage the nonmerit aspects of the state’s personnel
system. The State Personnel Board (SPB) continues to be responsible for
administering the merit aspects of the state civil service system.

The State Employer-Employee Relations Act (SEERA), Chapter 1159,
Statutes of 1977, provides for collective bargaining for most state civil
service employees Under the SEERA, the DPA, in cooperation with the
departments, is responsible for (1) reviewing ex1stmg terms and condi-
tions of employment subject to negotiation; (2) developing management’s
negotiating positions, (3) representing management in co lective bargain-
ing negotiations and. (4) administering negotiated memorandums of un-
derstanding (MOU’s).

The DPA is also responsible for providing for the compensatlon terms
and conditions of employment of managers and other state employees not
represented in the collective bargaining process.

The DPA has 106.5 authorized positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total expenditures of $4,937 000 from the General
Fund, special funds, and reimbursements for support of the DPA in 1982~
83. Th1s 15.$322,000, or 7.0 percent, more than estimated total expenditures
for the current year. This amount will increase by the amount ot any salary
or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. DPA expenditures,
exclusive of reimbursements, are estimated at $3,305,000 in 1982-83, which
is $88,000, or 2.7 percent, more than estimated current-year ex enditures. -
Most of this amount—$3,018,000—is proposed from the General Fund. The
General Fund ap;iroprlatxon request is $101 000, or 3.5 percent above the
current-year leve -

Table 1 presents (1) a summary of expendltures for each of the DPA’




Item ‘8380 v GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1671

three programs during the two-year period endmg ]une 30, 1983, (2) total
personnel-years for these years and (3) a comparison of expendltures and
personnel-years in the current and budget years.

The workload, cost, and other changes proposed for the budget year are
displayed in Table 2. Th1s table shows workload increase of $22,000 for the
Deferred Compensation Program, which reflects the requested increase
of one clerical position and related costs.

New Positions :
The budget proposes 8.5 new positions consisting of:

« Five positions to administer the statewide Dental Insurance Plan.
(Thesse posmons were established administratively in the current
year

o One ¢lerical position for the Deferred Compensatlon Program, based
on increased workload.

« 2.5 positions in the form of reduced salary savmgs based on expected
lower -vacancy rates.

Table 1
Department of Personnel Administration
Budget Summary
(in thousands)

Estimated .. Proposed ‘ Change }

Program ‘ 1981-82 198283 ~ Amount ~ Percent

Management .., - 82,174 $2,242 $68 3.1%

Labor relations : . 2441 2,695 254 104

Administration......... (845) - (863) (18 T {al)
Total expenditures ....... k $4,615 $4,937 "$322 7.0%
Less reimbursements..., —1,398 —1,632 —234 16.7

Total state costs (excludmg reunbursements) .......... $3217 '$3,305 $88 2.7%
General Fund 2917 3018 00 35
Deferred Compensatzon Plan Fand. ..., - 800 287 —13 —4.3%
Personnel years » w1090 1125 35 32

Table 2

Department of Personnel Administration
Proposed Budget Changes by Fund
. (in thousands)

Deferred
General- - Compensation’ Reimburse-

SR . Fund Plan Fund- ~ ments Total
1981-82 Revised Budget $2,917 <1 $300 $1,398 -~ $4615
1.- Workload changes: . . o
> a; Deferred compensation program ................ i - 22 L — 22
2. Program changes: ) PR
" None : — ‘ — B —
3. Cost changes: ; ' ~ '

- a. Personal services ... 40 7 T 81
b. ‘Operating eXpenses ............ummeriisusisiveens 86 10 ‘156 : 252
4.-Other changes: ‘ :
‘a. One-time: Deferred Compensatlon Pro-
gram cost: - —-52 — —52
b. Restore 2 percent reducnon ........................ 60 —_ = 60
.c. Restore travel 1eduction ... 4 — — 4




1672 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8380

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION—Coniinued

;. d. 5 percent General Fund reduction............. . —129 R - .—129. ‘
e. Full-year cost of programs initiated during .- - . _ o
198182 0 - i 8

Total Proposed Changes 101 - 813 . $2%4 $322

1982-83 Proposed BUdget .............cccecemmmeeriarmsisneneenne $3,018 - - $287 $1,632 - $4,937

Functions and Staff Transferred to the DPA by the Governor’s Reorgamzahon
Plan

The Governor’s Reorganization Plan No.1 of 1981 transferred functlons
and staff to the DPA as follows: :

« From the Governor’s Office of Employee Relations (OER): 16.5 posi-
tions (its entire staff) and all of its functions. This office was designat-
ed by the Governor to represent the administration in all matters
concerning state employee relations.

¢ From the State Personnel Board (SPB): 77 positions and the following
functions:

A. Salary administration. This includes conducting salary surveys
and adjusting civil service salary rates.

Administration of working hours and related matters, 1nclud1ng

sick leave, holidays and leaves of absence.

. Training, which involves establishing statewide training policies

and administering central state training courses.

. Performance evaluation, which includes establishing performance

standards and rating procedures.

. Layoff and grievance administration, involving “nonmerit as-

pects” of the layoff process and grievance procedures.

o From the State Board of Control: 6 positions and responsibility for
administering employee reimbursement and related functions, in-
cluding per diem and travel expenses, clothing and equipment allow-
ances and merit' awards.

o From the Department of General Services: 6 positions and responsi-
bility for administering the deferred compensation plan.

o From the Department of Finance: 1 position and responsibility for

-salary administration w1th respect to employees exempt from civil
service.

OER functions and staff were transferred to the DPA during the latter
part of 1980-81. The balance of functions and staff were transferred to the
DPA effective July 1, 1981. ‘

Five Percent Reduction i in Budgei Base

Pursuant to - the adrmmstratlon s directive that many state agen01es
reduce by 5 percent the General Fund portion of their state operatin
budgets for 1982-83, the DPA is proposing a decrease in General Fun
support of $129,000. Th15 decrease will be achieved by

s Reducing overall operating expenses by $61,000.

« Replacing $68,000 of General Fund support for the central training

program with a corresponding increase in reimbursements.

Our review indicates that these reductions will not effect the DPA’s
ability to meet its statutory responsibilities.

‘mco..w




Item 8380 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1673

Salary Costs Overbudgeted

We recommend deletion of $45 000 to eliminate excess funds budgeted
for salaries (reduce Item 8350-001-001, General Fund).

Our review of personnel documents submitted by the DPA and a
proved by the Department of Finance revealed that the DPA temporari y
downgraded three positions from professmnal to clerical classifications
during the current year. The positions are budgeted as professional rather
than clerical for 1982-83.

We have been advised by staff of the DPA and Department of Finance
that the positions will remain downgraded during the budget year as well.
Consequently, salary costs are overbudgeted by $45,000, and we recom-
mend that these excess funds be eliminated, for a $45, 000 savings to the
General Fund

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

The management program is responsible for (1) developing the admln-
istration’s policy regarding management relations, (2) coordinating the
consistent application of terms and conditions of employment for non-civil
service employees, (3) administering the Deferred Compensation Pro-
gram and (4) coordinating and providing for training of nonrepresented
employees (that is, those not covered by collective bargaining provisions
under the SEEBA)

New Position
We recommend approval. :
The budget proposes a net increase of 1.2 positions which results from:

‘e Anincrease of 0.2 personriel-years distributed from the administration
program, which provides central support services.

« A requested increase of 1 clerical position for the Deferred Compen-

" sation Program, based on increased workload.

“Our analysis indicates that the proposed new position is justified on a
workload basis.

LABOR RELATIONS PROGRAM

The purposes of this program are to (1) represent the Governor-in all
labor relations areas subject to the State Employer-Employee Relations
Act (SEERA) and the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations
Act (HEERA), (2) adm1n1ster ersonnel regulations regarding terms and
conditions of employment relgtlve to represented employees (that is,
those covered by collective bargaining provisions under the SEERA); (3)
develop personnel policy with respect to represented employees and (4)
provide training policy and programs for represented employees.

Five Additional Positions Requested for Administering Dental Progrqm

We recommend approval.

In the current year, five positions (two professional and three clencal)
were established administratively to administer the Statewide Dental In-
surance Plan which was implemented effective January 1, 1982, pursuant
to:action taken by the Legislature in enacting the 1981 Budget Act. The
budget requests t%at the positions be continued on a permanent basis. Our
analysis indicates that the positions are justified on a workload basis.

The budget also proposes a net increase of 2.3 positions, which reflects:




1674 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8380

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION—Continved. . . .
o A reduction of 0.2 personnel-years distributed from the administra-

tion program, which ptrovides central support services. L :
¢ An increase of 2.5 Fositions in the form of reduced salary.savings,

based on expected lower vacancy rates.

Central Training Function Should be Funded Entirely from Reimbursements.
We recomimend. deletion of $73,000 requested from the General Fund
and a corresponding increase in reimbursements; in order for the DPA’s
training program to operate on a fully reimbursable basis. . L
The DPA conducts two separate training programs: one for nonrepre-
sented employees (administered under the Management Program) and
another for represented employees (administered under the Labor Rela-
tions Program). Both programs offer central training and consulting serv-
ices to state agencies on a reimbursement basis. Funding as proposed by
:t3he budget for these two programs during 1982-83 is displayed in Table

Table3d = :
Budget Summary of DPA Traihing Programs
 1982-83
(in thousands)
Program For - Program For
Represented Nonrepresented R
. Employees Employees ... Totals
Source of Funds Amount  Percent Amount Percent Amount  Percent
General Fund $73,000 8.8% — — . $713,000 499
Reimbursements ........coo.vveieeereennss 758,000 91.2° - $660,000. - 100.0% 1,418,000 95.1

Totals $831,000 100.0% $660,000 --100.0% - $1,491,000- . 100.0%

The table shows that: ) A

o The entire cost of training honrepresented employees is to be funded
by reimbursements. ‘ ¢ _ ,

« $73,000, or 8.8 percent, of the cost of training represented employees
is to be paid from the General Fund, and the %alan‘ce is to-be paid from
reimbursements. . _ ;

According to DPA staff, certain activities of the training program- are of
a nonreimbursable nature, and therefore, should receive Generil Fund
support. Such activities include, among-other things, compiling and sub-
mitting t6 the Legislature an annual report on state training activities,
reviewing departmental training activities to ensure that they comply
with state policies, and publishing ‘directories of training programs and
facilities available in the various state agencies. = = = ‘ :

In achieving its 5 percent reduction, the DPA reduced all Géneral Fund:
support for the nonrepresented component leaving General-Fund sup-
port for only the represented employee component: Because the only
difference between the two components:is the category of ‘employees
served, we see no reason to continue General Fund support of the repre-
sented component. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $73,000
requested from the General Fund and recommend a corresponding in-
crease in reimbursementsto support the:DPA training program... -




Item 8380 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1675

Data for Legisiative Decisionmaking Relative to Employee Compensation
We recommend c¢ontinuation of Budget Bill language in Item 8380-001-
001 (1) allowing the expenditure of $156,032 for 4.6 analyst positions and
one clerical position only if the DPA continues its compensation surveys
to provide the data needed by the Legislature to evaluate negotiated
compensation increases and (2) providing that calculated percentage dif-
ferences between state civil service salaries and salaries paid in nonstate
employment are to be submitted to the Legislature at its request. -

‘Collective Bargaining Replaces Prevailing Rate System.Traditionally,
state civil service salaries and benefits have been adjusted on the basis of
(1) State Personnel Board (SPB) surveys of salariés and benefits received
in nonstate employment, (2) salary and benefit increase recommenda-
tions contained in the board’s annual report to the Governor and Legisla-
ture, (3) action by the Legislature and Governor on the budget act, and
(4) SPB allocation of funds appropriated for salary increases among occu-
pational classes. . ‘ '

"In 1977, the Legislature enacted the State Employer-Employee Rela-
tions Act (SEERA) which provides for a formal, bilateral employee rela-
tions system for most state civil service employees. Under its provisions,
the Governor or his designee is required to “meet and confer in good
faith” with employee organizations which have been selected by a major-
ity of employees within individual bargaining units in an effort to reach
agreement relative to “wages, hours and other terms and conditions of
employment.” Such agreements are to be formalized in memorandums of
understanding (MOU’s). Any provision in such a memorandum requiring
the expenditure of funds- (for example, negotiated salary or benefit in-
creases) is subject to approval by the Legislature. Mediation is required

" if the parties are unable to reach agreement: ~ : »

Collective negotiations over state employee compensation increases
(and other terms and conditions of employment) have been initiated
during the current year. (We discuss colﬁective bargaining for state em-
ployees in detail in the “A” pages of this analysis.) Under the SEERA, the
DPA will adjust salaries of state civil service employees who are:

o Dlesignated as “management,” “supervisory,” or “confidential” em-

ployees.

o Excluded specifically from the collective bargaining process.

Data Needed for Legislative Decisionmaking. Under the SEERA, state
employee compensation increases negotiated by representatives of the
Governor are subject to approval by the Legislature. Because 20 individual
bargaining units have been established for state civil service employees,
up to 20 separate MOU’s containing negotiated compensation increases
for these employees will be subject to approval by the Legislature. Conse-
quently, it is important that adequate comparative data continue to be
readily available to the Legislature so that it may carry out its responsibili-
ties under the SEERA. - ‘

Recognizing its need for data which it can use to evaluate the appropri-
ateness of negotiated salary increases, the Legislature added language to
the SPB’s support item in the 1981 Budget Act (Item 188-001-001) which:

e Provides for the SPB salary survey results to be reported to the Legis-

lature under specified conditions.

» Requires that $147,200 appropriated by this item be used only for

conducting salary surveys. :

As we note elsewhere in this analysis, all SPB functions involving salary




1676 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT « Item 8380

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION—Conhnued

administration, 1nclud1ng the salary survey process, were transferred to
the DPA effectlve July 1,1981, pursuant to the Governor’s Reorganization
Plan No. 1 of 1981. The language contained in Item 188 however applies
to the DPA during the current year.

Administration Proposes to Drop Requirement that Sa]ary Data Be
Available to the Legislature. The 1982 Budget Bill does not contain the
language included under Item 188 in the 1981 Budget Act. So that the
comparative salary data will contmue to be available to the Legislature,
we recommend that last year’s language be continued in the 1982 Budget
Bill by adding the following to the DPA’s budget support item:

“Provided, that calculations of specific percentage differences in sala-
ries between state civil service employees and non-state employees shall
be submitted to the Legislature uporn the request of the chairman of the
committee in each house which considers appropriations or the Chair-
man of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, or his desighee, unless
such. information pertains to civil service classes represented by an
excluswe bargaining agent under the provisions of the State Employer-
%oyee Relations Act and a memorandum of understanding has not
yet een submitted to the Legislature for approval; however, informa-
tion relative to those classes shall be released by the Department of
Personnel Administration and submitted to the Legislature, upon re-
guest as herein specified, immediately following the time a memoran-
um of understanding affecting those classes is-submitted to the
Legislature;

~ Provided further, that $156,032 of the funds appropriated in Item 8380-
001-001 for Personal Services is authorized for 4.6 analysts positions and
one clerical position, which-positions may only be used for the purpose
of continuing the conduct ofp he Department of Personnel Administra-
tion’s compensation surveys to provide data to enable the Legislature
to evaluate cornpensatlon increases negotiated by the Governor or his
representative.”

State-Owned Housing—Legislative Direciion ignored

We recommend that:

1. Control language be adopted directing the DPA to adjust effective
July 1, 1982, rental rates paid by employees for state-owned bousmg
to reﬂect market values, In accordance with the Legislature’s direc-
tive in the 1980 Budget Act.

2. Control Section 24.50 be amended to direct the Department of Fi-
nance to reduce support appropriations of state agencies by a total
of $2.2 million to reflect the additional reimbursements such agencies
receive as a result of such rental rate ‘adjustments, for a $1.9 million
savings to the General Fund and a $.3 million sa Vmgs to various
special funds.

3. The DPA report to the Legislature by November 1 1982 on the

changes made in rental rates for state-owned property to reflect mar-
ket values and on its plans for ensuring the continuation of this
policy.

Legzs]ature Directed Adoption of Market Value Rentil PO]IC}’ In the
Budget Act of 1980, the Legislature directed the Board of Control to revise
the rental structure for state-owned housing to reflect market values. At
its October 1980 meeting, the board formally adopted such a policy, effec-




Item 8380 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1677

tivlef July 1, 1981, and directed its staff to develop a plan to implement the
policy.. . ‘ '

In last year’s Analysis, we noted that: ) 7 .

+ A plan had been developed but had not yet been ap%roved by the
board. (The board indicated that after it approved the plan, state
employees affected by it would be given the opportunity to appeal
decisions.) '

« Implementation of the market value rental policy could increase state

rental income by approximately $2.4 million annually ( now estimated

at $2.2 million). , -
¢ The budget for 1981-82 madé no allowances for the additional rental
income which state departments would collect from their employees

under the new rental policy.

Because increases in reimburseiments resulting from the new policy
should offset departments’ support appropriations, the Legislature added
Control Section 24.50 to the 1981 Budget Act, which required that any
increases in reimbursemerits resulting from such increased rents paid by
employees for state-owned housing be accounted for as unscheduled reim-
bursements and not be available for expenditure.

New Rental Policy Has Not Been Implemented. Effective May 1, 1981,
pursuant to Governor’s Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1981, authority to
establish rental rates for state-owned housing was transferred from the
Board of Control to the DPA. The DPA staff advises that the market value
rental policy has not been implemented, and there are no plans to imple-
ment it. According to information provided by the DPA, 13 state agencies
own a total of 1,092 rental units and these agencies would receive addition-
al reimbursements of approximately $2.2 million ($1.9 million General
Fund) in 1982-83 if the market value policy were implemented effective

July 1, 1982. These additional reimbursements are based on appraisals

conducted by the Department of Transportation and the Department of
General Services. - -

In order for the market value rental policy to be implemented as intend-
ed by the Legislature, we recommend that:

o The following control language be added to the DPA’s budget support
items:
“Provided further that the Department of Personnel Administration
shall adjust effective July 1, 1982, and annually thereafter, the rental
rates paid by state employees for state-owned housing to reflect mar-
ket values.” v ‘

- o Control Section 24.50 be changed to read .as follows: v »

“Notwithstanding any other provision of this act, support appropria-

. tions of departments having employee rented housing are hereby

- reduced by a total of $2,200,000 ($1,900,000 General Fund) to offset
additional reimbursements these agencies should receive as a result
of the adjustment effective July 1, 1982 of rental rates paid by em-
ployees for state-owned housing to reflect market values. The Depart-
ment- of Finance shall apportion this . reduction among the

- departments.” . . : ‘ »

o The following supplemental report language be adopted:
“The Department of Personnel Administration shall report to the
Joint ‘Legislative Budget Committee by November 1, 1982 on (1)
amounts by which- rates. for state-owned housing were changed in
198283 to reflect market values, (2) amounts of additional reimburse-




1678 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8450

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION—Continued

ments (by fund) the various state agencies will receive in 1982-83 as
a result of these rate changes, (3) its plans for making future annual
adjustments to continue the market value policy, and (4) the total
amount of reimbursements (by fund) expected to be received by the
state in 1983-84 as a result of the new policy.

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM ‘

The Administration Program consists of (1) executive management, (2)
legal assistance with respect to employer-employee relations, and (3)
central support services including accounting, budgeting, and duplicating
services. Program costs are distributed between the department’s two line
programs.

Two Tiered Retirement System _

The budget proposes the development of a two tiered retirement sys-
tem for state employees. The budget indicates the proposed plan would

" provide combined Social Security and Public Employees’ Retirement Sys-
tem benefits at 70 percent of final compensation.

The administration anticipates that the new plan would provide only
nominal state savings in the initial year. It is anticipated, however, that
significant savings to the state will accrue in future years.

" The proposal, still in its developmental stages, would require legislation,
and is subject to the collective bargaining process where appropriate.

The omnibus budget implementation %)1?1 directs the Department of
Personnel Administration, in conjunction with the Public- Employees’
Retirement System, to develop legislation which will implement a two
tiered retirement system.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR
: SUBSEQUENT INJURIES

Item 8450 from the General

Fund ‘Budget p: GG 77
Requested 1982-83 ‘ $3,233,000
Estimated 1981-82..........cccooveveeeeinerrennerrecnins 2,745,000
Actual 1980-8l .......cccovvveerrrenccrrrrennaannes FO RN 2,790,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $488,000 (+17.8 percent) ‘
Total recommended reduction ... $355,000
: . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Savings from Reorganization. Reduce by $355,000. Rec- 1680
ommend reduction to reflect savings from transfer of legal
{iefense responsibilities to the Department of Industrial Re-

ations. ,

2. Major Program Revision. Recommend legislation to: 1680

a. Formalize the transfer of this program to the Depart-
ment of Industrial Relations and revise claims settlement
practices to reduce incidence of litigation.




Item 8450 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1679

b. Provide for the reimbursement of employers or their 1680
insurance carriers for subsequent injury benefits in lieu
of direct payments to workers.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 7 :

‘Existing law provides that when a worker with a preexisting permanent
disability or impairment suffers a subsequent industrial injury resulting in
a combined permanent disability of 70 percent or more, the employer is
responsible only for that degree of permanent disability arising from the
subsequent injury. The balance of the disability benefit obligation is as-
sumeg by the state. The purpose of this program is to provide an incentive
for employers to hire persons who have a permanent (but partial) disabili-
ty or impairment. - ’

The cost of this program is paid by an annual budget appropriation and
by revenue from Ch 1334/72, (as amended by Ch 12/73, which imple-
mented a constitutional amendment enacted in 1972. This legislation re-
quires an employer or his insurance carrier to-pay to the state, in a lump
sum, workers’ compensation benefits whenever a worker dies leaving no
surviving heirs. These payments are collected by the Department of In-
dustrial Relations, placed in the General Fund, and used to offset the cost
of the subsequent injury program. ' '

Applying for Benefits

When an employee who has a preexisting disability suffers a subsequent
injury in the-course of his work, he files a clairh with his employer or the
latter’s insurance carrier for the disability arising out of the second injury
only. If the employee and the employer or the insurance carrier cannot
agree on a proper level of benefits, the issue is litigated before the Work-
ers” Compensation Appeals Board (WCAB). In these cases, the employee
almost always is represented by legal counsel.

The employee may also apply for benefits from the Subsequent Injury
Fund (SIF) at the same time he applies for benefits from his employer for
the:second injury, or he may wait until the claim against his employer is
settled. The latter is the most common practice. In either case, he may
apply for subsequent injury benefits only by filing a claim with the WCAB
which is given sole authority to “fix and award the amounts” of subsequent
injury benefits. : : : :

- In'the past, a copy of each claim has been sent to the Attorney General,
who defends the fund against litigation. The claim is either fully litigated
‘(the normal situation) or settled by a formal agreement between the
worker and the state. All such agreements must be approved by the
WCAB. The State Compensation Insurance Fund administers the pay-
ments to the recipients and. is reimbursed for. its services from the SIF.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,233,000 from the General
Fund for workers’ compensation benefits paid under the subsequent iriju-
ries program in 1982-83. This is an increase of $488,000, or 17.8 percent,
over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is due primarily
to increases in medical costs and the number of claims filed against this
program. :

Table 1 shows funding sources for-the program, as well as proposed
expenditures for benefits and administrative and legal costs.




1680 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8450

WORKERS’' COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR
SUBSEQUENT INJURIES—Continued
Table 1
Workers" Compensation Benefits for Subsequent Injuries
Budget Summary
(in thousands)

' Estimated ~ Proposed Change
Funding : 1981-82 1952-83  Amount Percent

General Fund appropriation (Item 8450) .........c.ovscvieies $2,745 $3,233 $488 17.8%

Chapter 1334, Statutes of 1972 (death payments) ............ 2,200 2,200 — —
Totals : $4,945 $5,433 $488 9.9%

Program _

Benefits payments $4,060 $4,365 $305 75%

State Compensation Insurance Fund service charges ... 203 218 15 74

Attorney General services ‘ 682 850 168 246
Totals $4,945 $5,433 $488 99%

" Reorganization Saving Not Reflected in Budget

We recommend a reduction of $355,000 (Item 8450-001-001), to reflect
savings which are being generated by transferring legal defense of the
program from the Attorney General to the Department of Industrial Rela-
tions:.

Consistent with a recommendation we have made in past years, the
budget states that by agreement of the two departments, the legal defense
of the subsequent injuries program will be transferred administratively.
" from the Department of Justice to the Department of Industrial Relations
(DIR), effective July 1, 1982. A total of $547,000- (Item 8350) is being
requested by DIR in 1982-83 for legal defense of the subsequent injuries.
program. Of that amount, $388,000 would come from the SIF item for
claims examiners, and the balance, $159,000 would be appropriated from
the General Fund for attorney costs.

No adjustments were made to this item to reflect the transfer. It pro-
poses a legal defense cost of $850,000 to reimburse the Attorney General.
We therefore recommend that this item be reduced to reflect the savings
made possible by the reorganization. ]

We have also recommended that DIR’s proposal be reduced by $52,000
to prevent overstaffing, and that all legal defense costs, including $159,000
requested from the General Fund for attorney costs be paid from this
item. If our recommendation under Item 8350 is adopted, this item should
be reduced by $355,000. If the administration’s proposal, as reflected in the
Department of Industrial Relation’s budget is adopted, this item should be
reduced by $462,000.

Program Needs Major Revision . v

We recommend that legislation be enacted to:

1. Formalize the transfer of responsibility for defense of the subsequent
injury program to the Department of Industrial Relations and revise
elaims settlement procedures to parallel those used by insurance
companies.

2. Provide for the reimbursement of employers or their insurance.com-
panles, in lieu of direct payments to employees.

In recent years, our analyses of the subsequent injury program have




Item 8450 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1681

indicated that major revisions in the program.are needed to minimize
administrative problems. (For a more complete discussion of our findings,
see Analysis of the 1979-80 Budget Bill, pages 1249-1258).

Simplifying Administration. Under existing law, the subsequent injury
program requires an excessive amount of litigation. This litigation places
an unnecessary financial burden on both the state and the recipients of
benefits. The recipient, in fact, often has to pay the cost of hiring an
attorney twice: first to represent his interests in disputes involving bene-
fits from the employer for whom he worked when he sustained his second
injury, and again to represent him before the board in his claim for work-
ers’ compeinsation benefits. Litigation also contributes to disruptions in the
flow of benefits to disabled workers. Legal delays before the WCAB are
growing longer and more complex.. '

Excessive litigation results from the fact that the WCAB has the sole -
authority to “fix and award the amournts” of subsequent injury benefits.

Our analysis indicates that the program would be more cost-effective if
it were (1) administered by the Director of Industrial Relations, following
general practices and procedures of insurance companies and (2) litiga-
tion were pursued only in those cases where a claim’s validity is subject
to reasonable doubt. o ‘

The State Compensation Insurance Fund reports that only 25 percent
of its cases require formal litigation. For this reason, we recommend that
the director be empowered to establish rules and regulations for awardin,
benefits under the program in as many cases as possible, so as to avoi
litigation before the WCAB. Such a program could eliminate the need for
litigation in approximately 75 percent of the cases.

Reimbursing Employers. Most of the subsequent injury programs
adopted by other states in recent years have incorporated a provision
recommended by the Council of State Govérniments. This provision re-
quirés:insurance carriers or self-insured employers to make subsequent
injury. payments directly to recipients and then file for reimbursement
from the state. This simplifies program administration and significantl
reduces legal costs. The employee is required to file only ene claim witK
his insurance company or employer. If the parties are unable to reach
agreement as to proper level of benefits, the claim is litigated before the
WCAB. The insurance company or self-insured employer assumes full
responsibility for paying all workers’ compensation payments, and recov-
ers the subsequent injury fund portion (the portion now paid directly to
workers) from the state on a quarterly basis. Disputes between the insur-
ance carrier and the state over such claims are resolved by the WCAB.

This approach has several advantages: : .

o it shifts the burden of screening cases to the employer or his insurance
company, ’ :

o it greatly reduces the employee’s need to litigate for benefits,

« it relieves the state of its present responsibility for collecting fees for
attorneys representing subsequent injury clients; . .

o it reduces the administrative costs of paying benefits. For example,
the State Compensation Insurdnce Fund mailed 42,438 semi-mont%ly
checks to 2,447 recipients in 1977-78.  Under our recommendation,
‘payments would be made quarterly to not more than the 200 insur-

. anice companies selling workers’ compensation insurance plus a few
self-insured employers, L , o

o ‘it would. encourage employers to hire the handicapped by making

~them more aware of the fact that their liability for workers” compen-




1682 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8460

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR .
SUBSEQUENT IN.IURIES—Conhnued ‘

~ sation costs would not be mcreased in the event a handlcapped em-
. ployee sustains anew injury. A great deal of doubt has been expressed
over the years as to whether the present program achieves its primary
“goil of encouraging employers to hire thehandicapped because of the
lack of awareness.on the part of employers regarding the program. -
“As discussed earlier, the transfer of the program to DIR will result in
legal defense savings “of approximately $334,000 to the SIF in 1982-83. - .
The savings resulting from the legls{ahon which we recommend is not
clear at this time and would not be realized immediately. The program
currently has 556 individuals receiving benefits with total outstandin;
liabilities estimated at $41.0 million. Because of this, it would take severa
years to convert this program entirely from makmg direct payments to
employees to re1mburs1ng insurance carriers.

WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR DISASTER
o SERVICE WORKERS

Ttem 8460 from the General

Fund ' b , Budget p. GG 78
Requested 198283 w.cooieviesirseeeesaiesssssnsese e $590,000
Estimated 1981-82............... _ 518,000
ACHUAL 198081 .....oooveerisisisiai e sainsas e sbassssssnesssssssssisessasssssons e 226 000

Requested increase $72 000 (+ 13.9 percent) S
Total recommmended reduction ...........c.ererinenennaensseeienins S $17Q,000

‘ o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR. ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATlONS . . page

‘1. -Disaster Service. Reduce Item 8460- 101-001 by $1 70000 - 1682 ..
- .~ Recommend correction of overbudgetmg S

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

. This program, which was established by Ch 104/ 46, pr0v1des fundlng for
the % iyment of workers’ compensation: benefits to volunteer personnel
(or their dependents) who are injured or killed while providing commu-
nity disaster services. The total amount of .compensation paid fluctuates
with the volume of both training exercises and actual emergencies such
as fires, floods, or earthquakes.

The program is admmlstered by the State Compensation Insurance
Fund (SCIF).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that this item be reduced to prevent overbudgeting for
a General Fund savings of $170,000.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $590,000 from the General
Fund, to pay workers’ compensation benefits for disaster service workers
in 1989-83. This is $72,000, or 13.9 percent, more than the level of current-
year expenditures shown in the budget ($518,000).

In the past, expenditure estimates prepared by the SCIF have been




Item 8460 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1683

quite accurate, despite the difficulty of forecasting natural disasters. This
year, however, our analysis indicates that the budget estimate is too high
because it was based on an unusually large number of claims that were
paid in the first quarter of the current year. These claims were not related
to any specific natural disaster: C o

Using the first quarter claims data, SCIF estimated that the 1981-82
appropriation of $248,000 would not be sufficient, and that an augmenta-
tion of $270,000 from the reserve for contingencies or emergency would
be required to pay the claims arising this year. The increase in claims,
however, did not continue into the second quarter. SCIF now estimates
that it will need only $100,000 from the reserve in the current year, bring-
ing total expenditures to $348,000.

The long range expenditure history of this program, as shown in Table
1, also indicates that the 1982-83 request is too high.

Table 1

Expenditures for Care of Disaster Service Workers
1975-76 through 1982-83

Increase From
. Previous Year
_ Amount ‘Amount Percent
1975-76 $165,291
1976-T7 e R . 160,132 —$5,159 -3.1%
1977-78 ’ : 151,612 —8,520 ~53
1978-79 s . 157,243 5,631 37
1979-80 . 191,809 34,566 22.0
'1980-81 e . : 226,000 34,191 178
1981-82 (Estimated) 348,000 * 122,000 540
1982-83 (Proposed) 590,000 242,000 70.0

8 Most recent SCIF data. The Governor’s Budget indicates that $518,000 will be spent in 1981-82.

While it is possible that an unusually large number of claims could arise
because of the recent floods on the northern coast of Califérnia or due to
some future disaster, we believe that it would not be wise to budget more
for this item than experience would justify in order to provide for contin-
gencies. Instead, we recommend that funds be budgeted based on the
most recent information from SCIF, and that allocations again be sought
from the reserve for contingencies or emergencies if claims turn out to be
exceptionally high.

On thie basis of the updated information provided by SCIF, we recom- -
mend that this item be reduced by $170,000, to eliminate contingency
budgeting.




1684 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8500

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
Item 8500 from the Board of

Chlropractlc Examiners Fund ' , Budget p. GG 79
Requested 1982—83 .......................................................................... $448,000
Estimated 1981-82................. erieertaniseesbetann s e st sae e st Sue st snnnassbende 412,000

Actual 1980-81 ......... eeessteteerienasivaieereeseresesatasosenetbrsnesasnererensrereioinseres 426,000
- Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary -
increases) $36,000 (48.7 percent) .

Total recommended redUCHOn ..........coevivierviisiveieniieinsirenes $2,000
SUMMARY OF MAIOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage

1. Overbudgeted Pro Rata Charges. Reduce Item 8500-001-152 1684 :
- by $2,000. . Recommend reduction because budget request
exc%ec(lis amount identified by the Department of Finance as
neede

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The seven-member Bodard of Chiropractic Examiners, established by
initiative in 1922, is responsible for protecting the users of chiropractic
services by assuring adequate training and minimum performance stand-
ards for chiropractors practicing in California. The board seeks to accom-
plish its goals through licensing, continuing education, and enforcement
- of the Chirgpractic Act.

The board is an independent agency directly supervised by:the Gover-
nor’s Office. It has 4.2 authorlzeg positions in the current year:

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $448,000 from the Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Fund for support of the board in 1982-83. This is
$36,000 or 8.7 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase

roved for the budget year. The increase of $36,000 includes $14,000 to
ghsh a dlrectory of licensees, $4,000 for increased prorata charges, $1,-
000 for minor equipment, and $17 000 for price increases due to inflation.
Funds for pubh(slhmg the directory and purchasing minor equipment are
requested on a one-time only basis, and should not be needed in.1983-84.

Overbudgeted Pro Rata Charges

We recommend a reduction of $2,000 to. correct for o Verbudgetmg of pro
rata charges.

. Pro rata charges are assessed by the Department of Finance to special
fund agencies for services provided by General Fund agencies. These
charges are determined on a formula basis by the Department of Finance
and then adjusted to reflect changes from prior years.

The Department of Finance annually compiles a schedule of prorata
assessments so that special fund agencies can accurately budget for these
charges. The schedule for 198283 indicates that the Board of Chiropractic
Examiners will be charged $20,000 in pro rata assessments for the budget
year. The budget, however, includes $22,000 for this purpose. Therefore,
we recommend that the $2 000 dlfference be deleteg




Item 8510 ' : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1685

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS

Item 8510 from the Contin:
gency Fund of the Board of

Osteopathxc Exammers 7 R -~ o+ Budget p. GG 81
Requested | 1982—83 v st tentenain ittt $255,000
Estimated 1981—82...........;., ........ eieiirensersrenivsereresesiatirsainnne i 223,000
Actual 1980-81 ........... sttt 212,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary SRR

increases) - $32,000 (+414.3 percent) i -
Total recommended reductlon RO N TIPS $3,000
‘ » o ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . ‘page

1. Overbudgeted - Price Increase. Reduce Item 8510 by 1685
$3,000. Recommend reduction becatuise increase for infla-
tion .price adjustment exceeds Department of Finance
guidelines.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The five-member Board of Osteopathlc Examiners was established by
initiative in 1922 for the purpose of regulating the practice of osteopathy.
The board licenses osteopaths through an examination process; and takes
appropriate disciplinary action for violations of laws, rules or regulatlons
The board has 3.6 authorlzed positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $255,000 from the Contingent
Fund of the Board of Osteopathlc Examiners for support of the board in
1982-83. This is an increase of $32,000, or 14.3 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. The
increase of $32,000 includes $30,000 for operatmg expenses -and $2, OOO in
personal services.

Overbudgeted Price Increcse ' :

We recommend a reduction of $3, 000 because tlze mﬂatzon price adjust-
ment Is excessive.

The budget proposes $128 000 for the Board of Osteopathlc Examiners’
operating expenses. This is an increase of $30 000, or 30.6 percent over
estimated current-year expenditures. This increase inicludes $16,000 for
pro rata assessments, $4,000 for the Office of Administrative Law and.
$10,000 for inflation price adjustment. The increases assoc1ated with pro
rata and the Office of Administrative Law, are determined on a formula
basis by the Department of Finance. Excludlng the formila-determined
increases, the board’s operating-expenses are proposed to iricrease by
$10,000, or 10.8 percent, with all of the increase. attrlbutable to a price
adjustment for inflation.

Department of Finance budget instructions dlrect agenmes to budget
for inflation price increase at 7 percent, rather than'10.8 percent. There-
fore, we recommend that price increase be calculated at 7 percent rather
than 10.8 percent, for a savings of $3,000 to the Board of Osteopathlc
Examiners Contingent Fund. L




1686 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8530

BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE
BAYS OF SAN FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO AND SUISUN

Item 8530 from the Board of
Pilot Commissioners” Special

Fund : - Budget p. GG 84
Requested 1982-83 .......coccomvrereenmeinsismmsssnsssnsssssnsssssssisssnsssnssssannes $71,000
Estimated 1981-82..........ccoviiiieresesrerionssnsssssissionssesesonssssssssnsossssess 38,000
Actual. 1980-81 ..o it e eresessneresinsess s esiesasanene 43,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $13,000 (422 percent) »
Total recommended reduction .............ciccioencsineenienisininn. None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays of San Francisco, San
Pablo and Suisun is responsible for certifying the qualifications of pilots for
vessels entering or leaving those bays. The three-member board is ap-
pointed by the Governor, and licenses, regulates and disciplines pilots
through such activities as examinations and complaint handﬁng.

The board has a total of four authorized positions, consisting of a secre-
tary and three board commissioners. The secretary, whose position was
upgraded to the equivalent of an administrative assistant by the State
Personnel Board during the current year, provides support for the board
and the Pilotage Rate Committee. This five-mnember committee, appoint-
ed by the Governor, prepares recommendations on pilotage rates for the
Legislature. R S N

Both the board and committee are supported by the Board of Pilot
Commissioners’ Special Fund. The fund’s revenues are derived from a
percentage assessment on pilot fees, which are collected directly by the
pilots from the ships they serve. The law provides that 4 maximum assess-
ment of 5 percent of pilotage fees be paid into the fund. The current
assessment is 1 percent. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. v . .

The budget proposes an appropriation of $71,000 from the Board of Pilot
- Commissioners’ Special Fund for support of the board in 1982-83. This is
$13,000, or 22 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year.

The increase proposed for 1982-83 is necessitated by three factors: (1)
an increase in departmental and statewide pro rata charges, from $7,518
in the current year to $15,465 in the budget year, (2) an increase in total
salaries for the three commissioners from $600 to $3,600 annually, as pro-
vided by Ch 953/81, and (3) increased operating expenses due to infla-
tion. ‘ . S .




Item 8550 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /. 1687

CALIFORNIA HORSE. RACING BOARD

Item 8550 from the Fair and Ex-
position Fund and various

funds ‘ - Budget p. GG 86
Requested 1982—83 st st eresncaenmenene $4,392,000
Estimated 1981-82............ 4,053,000
ActUal 1980-81 w........ oot reresesne et sssaenntens s - 2,973,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $339,000 (+8.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............c..oveevcenecnrenriiiesionernsinn, $25,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM-AND SOURCE :
Item Description .. Fund _ . Amount
8550-001-191—Horce- Racing Board Fair and Exposition ' $1,339,000
8550—001 -942—Horse Racing Board ) Special Deposit . 53,000

—Contmmng Appropriation—Horse:  Special Deposit (. - 1,300,000

man’s Organization Welfare Special )

Account

—Continuing. Appropriation—Stand-- Special Deposit . 1,700,000

. .ardbred Sires Stakes:Fund- Account :

Total : $4,392,000
v : ' ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES. AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

L Sa]ary Savmgs Reduce Item by $25,000. Recommend an 1688
increase in salary savings to reflect prior years’ experience.

2. Fiscal Management. 'Recommend that the Legislature di- 1689
-fect the Horsé Racing Board to adopt procedures to im-
prove its fiscal management. Further recommend that. the
Department of Finance report on actions it has taken to
enforce the provisions of the Government Code and Execu-
tive Order D80-71.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Horse Racing Board (CHRB) regulates all horse race
meetings in the state where pari-mutuel wagering is allowed. Responsibili-
ties of the board include the promotion of horse racing, regulation of
wagering, and maximizing the horse racing revenues collected by the
state. The board’s activities consist of (1) licensing all participants in horse
racing, (2) contracting with stewards to officiate at all races, (3) enforcing
the regulatlons and laws under which racing is conducted, and (4)-collect-
ing the state’s horse racing revenues. The board consists of seven members
appointed by the Governor, and has a staff of 494 authorlzed pos1t10ns in
the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total program expenditures of $5, 462 000 from
various funds to support the California Horse Racing Board in 1982-83.
This is a $409,000, or 8.1 percent, increase over estimated current-year
expenditures. This' amount will increase by the amount of any salary or




1688 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8550

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD—Continued

staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. ,

Expenditures proposeg for the budget year will be funded by $1,339,000
from the Fair and Exposition Fund (a 3.6 percent increase over the cur-
rent year), $53,000 from the Racetrack Security Account, $1,070,000 in
reimbursements for steward’s expenses, a $1,700,000 statutory appropria-
tion for the Standardbred Sires Stakes program, and $1,300,000 appropriat-
ed by statute for the Horseman’s Organization Welfare SpeciaFAccount.
Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures, by program, for the
prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

California Horse Racing Board
Summary of Program Expenditures

{thousands)
Personnel-years Expenditures
Actual  Estimated Requested — Actual. Estimated . Requested
Program 1980-81 . 1981-82  1982-83 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
Licensing .......ccccevrereemce 100 11.0 11.0 $245 - $957 $266
Enforcement..... . 128 14.0 140 613 696 719
State Steward ...........cccoomrenr 13.0 140 14.0 884 1,000 1,070
Standardbred Sires Stakes 0.7 1.0 1.0 1,486 1,600 1,700
Administration ..............o...r 85 94 9.4 368 385 407
Horseman’s Organization
Welfare Special Ac- . :
(210171 o1 R - _ —_ 261 1,115, 1,300
Subtotals.......ccmrrirnnioinne 450 © 494 494 $3,857 $5,053 . $5,462
Financing .
California  Standardbred

Sires Stakes Fund Ac-

(1011 ) SR —_ —_ —_ $1,486 -'$1,600 $1,700
Fair and Exposition Fund — — - 1,226 1,285 1,339
Racetrack Security Ac- : BE

COUNL .orrrcrevncrreriniorsnns — . — — — 53 53
Horseman’s Organization

Welfare Special Ac- :

COUNL oeveeierernsrenessnsanernee = — — 261 L115 1,300
Reimbursements ............... — — — $884 $1,000 $1,070

Salary: Savings Underbudgeted :

We recommend that additional salary savings be reflected in the board’s
budget in line with recent experience, for a reduction of $25,000.

When budgeting for salaries and wages, agencies normally recognize
that salary levels will fluctuate, and that all positions will not be filled for
a full 12 months. Experience shows that savings will accrue due to the
following factors: vacant positions, leaves of absence, delays in filling new
positions, and the filling of positions at the minimum steg of the salary
range. Therefore, to prevent overbudgeting, an estimate of salary savings
is included in each budget. ‘ : :

Actual experience has shown that the board realizes some salary savings
each year. Its budget requests, however, have consistently failed to pro-
vide for such savings. For example, the board finished 1978-79 and 1979-80
. with unexpended balances in its personnel service account of approxi-
mately $36,000 and $34,000, respectively. In 1980-81, the Legislature re-




Item 8550 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1689

duced the board’s budget request by $20,000 to reflect anticipated salary
savings, but the board was st?ll able to generate $15,000 in saﬁlry savings,
which it then expended on operating expenses and equipment. In 1981-82,
the Legislature reduced the board’s request by $30,000 to account for
salary savings. v _ : '

The proposed budget anticipates salary savings of only $10,000. Based on
actual salary savings achieved in the past, we recommend the budget be
reduced by $25,000 to reflect the additional salary savings that is likely to
occur, for a corresponding savings to the General F ung.

Board’'s Report on Horseman’s Organization Welfare Special Account is
Inadequate .

Chapter 1043, Statutes of 1980, which became effective on January 1,
1981, established two new programs to be financed from unclaimed pari-
mutuel winnings. Previously, unclaimed winnings were deposited in the
General Fund. Fifty percent of the unclaimed parimutuel winnings are to
be made available to the CHRB, subject to budgetary review by the
Legislature, and 50 percent is allocated to various horseman’s organiza-
tions to finance the provision of health care and welfare benefits to em-
ployees of horse owners and trainers. '

The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act directed the Horse
Racing Board, on or before January 1, 1982; to prepare a réport on the use
of these unclaimed pari-mutuel winnings by the Horseman’s welfare orga-
nizations. The report was to include, but not be limited to: (a) a descrip-
tion of each activity or program funded from this source, (b) regulations
and rules adopted by the board governing these activities and programs,
(c)-a five-year estimate of the annual total cost of programs or activities
implemented or proposed at the time the report is submitted, and (d) the
statutory basis for the programs or activities.

" Inresponse to this requirement, the CHRB issued a report in December
listing tﬁe activities which had been funded up to that time.

We do not believe the board’s report is responsive to the Legislature’s
request. It provides no description of activities funded from the account,
and it provides no indication of how the funds will be expended in future
years. Further, the report indicates that the board has adopted no rules
or regulations governing the activities or- programs funded. In sum, the
report does not provide the Legislature with sufficient information to
evaluate program activity to date.

Poor Fiscal Management

We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted direct-
ing the California Horse Racing Board to adopt procedures to improve
fiscal management and accountability, We further recommend that the
Legislature direct the Department of Finance to report on actions it has
taken to enforce the provisions of the Government Code and Executive
Order D80-71. : ' :

During 1980-81, the California Horse Racing Board received billings
totaling $82,764 from the Attorney General (AG) for various legal services
rendered. The CHRB’s 1980-81 budget included $42,500 for these fees. In
June 1981, the board requested and the Department of Finance approved
a transfer of $10,000 from the board’s Personnel Service Account to its
O(ferating Expenses and Equipment Account for payment of AG fees. In
addition, Executive Order No. D80:71 provided an emergency augmenta-
tion of $37,600 for payment of these AG fees. In total, the Horse Racing




1690 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 8560
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD—Continued ‘
Board in 1980-81 received $90,100 for payment of Attorney General fees.
This exceeded the amount of the total billing by $7,336.

As of January 1, 1982, the board still owed the Attorney General $29,421
for legal services rendered during 1980-81. According to the board, this
bill was not paid because of unexpected increases in other Operating
Expenses and Equipment. These expenses, according to the board, had a
higher priority for payment than the Attorney General’s services.

Our analysis indicates that only $9,382 of the emergency augmentation
provided by executive order was actually expended for payment of Attor-
ney General services, and that the payment was not made until November
1,1981. The remaining $28,218 was expended for other operating expenses
and equipment. - ‘ A R i

- The Government Code ‘states that “every person who incurs any ex-
genditure in excess of the allotments or other provisions of the fiscal year
udget as approved by the department, is liagle both personally and on
his official bond for the amount of the excess expenditure.” -~ = -

Executive order D80-71 authorized the board to expend the $37,600
emergency augmentation only for payment of 1980-81 attorney general
fees. In fact, the Department of Finance indicates that the board’s execu-
tive officers were informed that they would be held personally liable if the
funds were used for any other purposes. ‘ - '

~ We believe the Legislature may wish to request an explanation of ‘the
board’s actions with regard to this matter during hearings on the 1982-83.
In any event, to assure that misdirections of appropriated funds do not
occur in the future, we recommend adoption of the following supplemen-
tal report language: R o

. “The California Horse Racing Board shall adopt grocedures to im-

prove its fiscal management, and the Department of Finance shall re-

port to the fiscal committees by December 1, 1982 on actions it has taken
to ;nfgr‘ce the provisions of the Government Code and its executive
order. . ' :

CALIFORNIA EXPOSITION AND STATE FAIR» :
.Item 8560 from the General L

Fund : R ' E Budget p. GG 92
Requested 1982-83 ......oo.oovooeecoormsosesscsremnsssoessine e+ $9.904,000
Estimated 1981-82........... e SN - .~ 8906,000

Actual 1980-81 ...................: rrveeeereebriteaeienes evireiireserans eesgentanriees 8,567,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary Tl
" increases) $298,000  (+3.3 percent) '

Total recommended reduction ..........c.ccoeevc. SR : $105,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE , :

Item Description ~ ‘Fund o Amount
8560-001-001-—Support . S : ‘General - © . Ul $2,538,000
8560-011-001—Appropriation-of Revenues : ) 'General LT 6,666,000

Total. : S S 99204000




Item 8560 _ " GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1691

: ' L T e Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ pa;a
1. Unbudgeted Salary Savings. Reduce by $105,000. Recom- 1692
mend reduction of $105,000-in Item 8560-001-001 to correct '
. for unbudgeted salary savings.

| GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Exposition and State Fair (Cal Expo) manages the annu-
- al state fair and provides a site for various public events during the remain-
der of the year.
Cal-Expo began operation at its present Sacramento site in 1968, under
the supervision of the California Exposition and Fair Executive Commit-
‘tee within the Department of General Services. Chapter 1152, Statutes of
1973, transferred control over Cal-Expo to the Department of Parks and
Recreatlon Chapter 1148, Statutes of 1980, established Cal-Expo as a sepa-
rate state entity, governed by an ll-member board of directors.
. Cal-Expo has 166.9 authonzed personnel-years in the current year.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The ‘budget Froposes two: appropnatrons from the General Fund total-
ing $9,204,000 for support of Cal-Expo in 1982-83. This is an increase of
$298,000, or 3.3 percent, over estimated current-year General Fund ex-
enditures: This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
Eeneflt increase approved for the budget year. The budget also includes
a continuing support appropriation of $265,000 from the Fair. and Exposi-
tion Fund and $180,000 in reimbursements, bringing total 1982-83 expend-
itures to: $9,649,000. This is $298,000, or 3.3 percent, more. than total
expenditures estimated for the current year. Sufficient funding is request-
ed to continue all of the 166.9 positions that are currently authorized.

Item 8560-001-001 appropriates the state’s General Fund subsidy for
Cal-Expo. The amount of the subsidy is equal to the difference between
operating revenues and total budgeted costs. The budget requests $2,538,-
000 for this purpose in 1982-83.

Cal-Expo’s.operating revenues are deposrted in the General F und Item ‘
8560-011-001 appropriates to Cal-Expo an amount from the General Fund
equal to the operating revenues that Cal-Expo expects to receive in the
budget year. The 1982-83 budget anticipates that operating revenues will
be $6,666,000 and requests an appropriation -of this amount.

The budget anticipates that the General Fund subsidy to Cal-Expo will
decrease from $3,943,000 in 1980-81 to $3,046,000 in 1981-82 and to $2,538,-
000 in 1982-83. Operating revenues, meanwhlle are expected to increase
from $5,157,000 in. 198081 to an estimated $6, 383 000 in 1981—82 and an
* estimated $6 666,000 in 1982-83.

Cal- E)g)o staff indicate that the revenue estimate for 1982-83 may be
increased if the Board of Directors approves changes in fee and ¢concession
revenues at its meetings early in 1982. We will provide updated revenue
estimates at the time of the budget hearings. In 1980-81, Cal-Expo made
- a contribution of $577,000 to the General Fund, which partlally offset the
cost of the subsidy provrded by the state. This contribution reflécts the fact
that Cal-Expo’s actual 1980-81 revenues exceeded the amount of revenues
. apprognated to it in the Budget Act. The budget estimates that a similar

contribut